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July 26, 2013 
 
Ms. Lynne Tejeda 
Keys Energy Services 
PO Box 6100 
Key West, Florida 33040 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the  

Former Key West Gas and Electric Company 
 Located at 101-111 Geraldine Street  
 Key West, Florida  
 PM Environmental, Inc. Project No. 06-3668-0 
 
Dear Ms. Tejeda: 
 
PM Environmental, Incorporated (PM) has completed the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the above referenced property.  This Phase I ESA was conducted in 
accordance with (1) the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAI), 40 CFR Part 312} and (2) guidelines 
established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard Practice 
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process / 
Designation E 1527-05 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05).   
 
The Phase I ESA for the above referenced property represents the product of PM’s professional 
expertise and judgment in the environmental consulting industry, and it is reasonable for KEYS 
ENERGY SERVICES to rely on PM’s Phase I ESA report.  
 
If you have any questions related to this report please do not hesitate to contact our office at 
(813) 440-4721.  
 
Sincerely, 
PM ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

     
Raymond H. Siegmann    Gene Bailey, P.E. 
Regional Due Diligence Group Manager   Regional Manager/Senior Consultant 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
PM Environmental, Inc., (PM) was retained to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the Former Key West Gas and Electric Company located at 101-111 
Geraldine Street, Key West, Monroe County, Florida (hereafter referred to as the “subject 
property”).  This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with (1) the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 
Inquiries {(AAI), 40 CFR Part 312} and (2) guidelines established by the American Society for 
Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-05 (ASTM Standard 
Practice E 1527-05).   
 
THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF KEYS ENERGY SERVICES, 
WHO MAY RELY ON THE REPORT’S CONTENTS. 
 

Item Comments 

Number of Parcels 
and Acreage 

Eight parcels containing approximately 0.78 acres 

Number of 
Building(s) and 
Square Footage 

Three buildings, which consist of a 13,300 square foot main building, a 459-
square foot blacksmith shop, and a 945 square foot machine shop 

Current Property 
Use 

Electrical substation 

 
Reasonably ascertainable records for the subject property extended back to approximately 
1884.  Data failure occurred prior to that date, and between 1899 and 1912.  In PM’s 
professional opinion, this data failure does not represent a significant data gap.  Standard and 
other historical sources were able to document that the first developed use of the subject 
property occurred in at 1884, at which time the property was developed as a manufactured gas 
plant that operated until 1889.  The property began to operate as an electrical power plant in 
approximately 1890 and continued to operate as a power plant until the 1950s/1960s.  Five 
residential dwellings were present on the northern and southern portions of the property from at 
least 1892 until 1899.  The property has been unoccupied since the power plant was closed 
down, with the exception of the construction of an electrical substation on the southern portion 
of the property in the late 2000s. 
 
Current Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the Former Key West Gas and Electric Company 
located at 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, the property.  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  This 
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions connected with 
the property except the following: 
 

 Assessment activities on behalf of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) in August 2012 to further assess the historical operations at the subject property 
identified concentrations of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), arsenic, and lead 
above FDEP Soil Cleanup Target Levels (SCTLs) in shallow soil samples to the 
southwest of the machine shop building.  In addition, concentrations of isopropylbenzene 
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and PAHs were identified above FDEP Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs).  
This contamination appears to be associated with former operations on the subject 
property. 
 

 The subject property operated as a manufactured gas plant (MGP) from approximately 
1884 until 1889.  Operations of MGPs typically involved the gasification of combustible 
materials such as coal, wood, or oil.  A former retort room, which is a processing area, 
and a former gasometer, which was a storage container for gas, were identified on the 
eastern portion of the property.  The by products of the gasification process typically 
included petroleum products and/or hazardous substances, including coal tars.  The 
potential exists for a release to have occurred in association with the operation of the 
former MGP. 

 

 Sanborn maps document the presence of six former 25,000-gallon crude oil above ground 
storage tanks (ASTs) along the southern property boundary between at least 1912 and 
1926.  In addition, two former crude oil ASTs were identified to the east of the main 
building.  Limited sampling has been conducted in these areas that is not adequate to 
assess the potential for leaks, spills, and/or overfills to have occurred in association with 
these former ASTs; therefore, the potential exists for subsurface contamination to be 
present. 

 

 The subject property as a power plant, which utilized petroleum products as a fuel source, 
from approximately 1890 until the 1950s/1960s.  The potential exists for leaks and/or spills 
to have occurred in association with the operation of the turbine generators and/or other 
equipment within the main building and on various portions of the property.  The integrity 
of the floor beneath the generators is unknown; therefore, the potential exists for 
subsurface impact to be present. 

 

 Former machine shops were identified on the property within the southwestern portion of 
the main building and within the machine shop.  Machine shop operations typically involve 
the use of general hazardous substances and/or petroleum products.  This time period 
preceded major environmental regulations and current waste management and disposal 
procedures.  The historical waste management practices associated with the former 
machine shop operations are unknown and may be a source of subsurface contamination. 

 
The following adjoining and/or nearby RECs have been identified: 
 

 The north adjoining properties were formerly part of the Truman Annex, which was a part 
of Naval Air Station Key West, from at least 1892 until 1971.  Sanborn maps document 
the property was occupied by U.S. governmental land dating back to at least 1892.  The 
historic usage of these properties associated with the former military base is unknown 
from at least 1892 until 1958.  Therefore, the potential exists for operations to have 
included the use of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances, and/or landfilling 
activities to have occurred. 
 

 The south adjoining properties, identified as 110-118 Geraldine Street, was occupied by a 
Standard Oil bulk petroleum plant.  The potential exists for leaks, spills, and/or overfills 
associated with the operation of a former bulk petroleum plant to have resulted in 
migration of contamination onto the subject property. 
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 The west adjoining property was occupied by U.S. governmental land from at least 1892 
until 1926.  Specifically, a governmental slip was identified directly west of the property in 
1892.  According to previous investigations on the subject property, this property was filled 
in the 1890s or early 1990s.  The potential exists for the fill materials to have originated 
from a contaminated property.  Therefore, the potential exists for migration of 
contamination onto the subject property. 
 

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions   
 
A historical REC, as defined in the ASTM Standard, is an environmental condition that in the 
past would have been identified as a REC, but which may or may not be considered a REC 
currently.  The following historical REC was identified: 
 

 A release was identified in March 1991 based on the presence of free phase 
hydrocarbons within a concrete lined pit located east of the main building.  Free product 
was also subsequently identified in MW-7, which was located to the northwest of the pit.  
As a result of the identification of free product, the former ASTs and the concrete lined pit 
were emptied, cleaned, and removed/abandoned in August 1992.  A total of 
approximately 30,000-gallons of free product/impacted groundwater and 3,850 cubic 
yards of impacted soil was removed from the property during decommissioning activities 
and disposed off site.  The extent and location of the excavation was not documented in 
previous reports.  In addition, approximately 100-gallons of free product was removed 
from MW-7 between 1991 and 1992.  Subsequent groundwater sampling between 1992 
and 1995 did not identify free product within MW-7.  The most recent sampling in 1994 
and 1995 did not identify concentrations of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) or 
total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) above the most restrictive FDEP 
Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) in the area of the former ASTs or former 
concrete pit.  Therefore, the FDEP issued a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) 
for the release on July 27, 1995.   
 

De Minimis Conditions 
 
De minimis conditions are conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or 
the environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to 
the attention of appropriate government agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimis are 
not recognized environmental conditions.  No de minimis conditions were identified during 
completion of this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
These RECs have been brought to the attention of the client within the requirements of the 
ASTM Standard Designation E-1527-05.   
 
PM has been contracted to complete additional investigation for the client. 
 
The summary presented above is general in nature and should not be considered apart from the 
entire text of the report, which contains the qualifications, considerations and subject property 
details mentioned herein.  Details of findings and conclusions are elaborated upon in this report. 
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This report has been reviewed for its completeness and accuracy.  Please feel free to contact 
our office at (813) 440-4721 to discuss this report.   
 
REPORT PREPARED BY:    REPORT REVIEWED BY: 
PM Environmental, Inc.    PM Environmental, Inc. 

     
Raymond H. Siegmann    Gene Bailey, P.E. 
Regional Due Diligence Group Manager   Regional Manager/Senior Consultant 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with (1) the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAI), 40 
CFR Part 312} and (2) guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) in the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-05 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05).   
 
THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF KEYS ENERGY SERVICES, 
WHO MAY RELY ON THE REPORT’S CONTENTS. 
 
PM acknowledges that this party may rely on the contents and conclusions presented in this 
report.  Unless stated otherwise in writing, PM makes no other warranty, representation, or 
extension of reliance upon the findings of this report to any other entity or third party. 
 

1.1: Property Overview 
 

Subject Property 
Location/Address 

101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

Number of Parcels 
and Acreage 

Eight parcels containing approximately 0.78 acres 

Number of Building(s) 
and Square Footage 

Three buildings, which consist of a 13,300 square foot main building, a 459-
square foot blacksmith shop, and a 945 square foot machine shop 

Current Property Use Electrical substation 

Current Zoning HMDR: Historic Medium Density Residential 

 
The subject property location is depicted on Figure 1, Site Location Map.  A diagram of the 
subject property and adjoining properties is included as Figure 2, Generalized Diagram of the 
Subject Property and Surrounding Area.  Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are 
included in Appendix A.   
 

1.2: Purpose and Scope of Services 
 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to evaluate the current and historical conditions of the 
subject property in an effort to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) and 
historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) in connection with the subject property.  
This Phase I ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for 
RECs and HRECs in connection with the subject property.   
 
Acronyms and terms used in this report are described in Appendix F.  Additionally, PM’s scope 
of services is included in Appendix F. 
 

1.3: Significant Assumptions 
 
Pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05, PM assumes that the information provided by 
all sources and parties, including the User, is accurate and complete, except where obvious 
inconsistencies or inaccuracies were identified.  
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1.4: Limitations, Deviations, and Special Terms and Conditions 
 
There are no deviations from the ASTM Standard.  Non-ASTM Scope considerations are 
included in Section 10.0.  Any physical limitations identified during the completion of this report 
are referenced in Section 7.0.    
 
Due to changing environmental regulatory conditions and potential on-site or adjacent activities 
occurring after this assessment, the client may not presume the continuing applicability to the 
subject property of the conclusions in this assessment for more than 180 days after the report’s 
issuance date, per ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05. 
 
To the best of PM’s knowledge, no special terms or conditions apply to the preparation of this 
Phase I ESA that would deviate the scope of work from the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05.  
 
PM was not provided with a copy of the recorded land title records for subject property by the 
client and was not requested to complete a title search.  Therefore, PM cannot comment on any 
potential relevant information that may have been obtained through review of these records. 
 
2.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The ASTM Standard defines a User as “the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete 
an environmental site assessment.  A User may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser 
of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property 
manager.”  The User has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this 
practice as outlined in Section 6 of the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05. 
 
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small 
Business Liability Relief and Brownfield’s Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfield’s 
Amendments”) (if desired), the User must provide certain information (if available) identified in 
the User Questionnaire to the environmental professional.  Failure to provide this information 
could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. 
 
PM was retained to complete this Phase I ESA for property evaluation purposes.  Therefore, 
innocent landowner defenses/protections under State and Federal law do not apply for the User. 
 

2.1: Recorded Land Title Records 
 
PM requested reasonably ascertainable recorded land title records for the subject property from 
the User.  However, PM did not receive any title records from the User within the time 
constraints of this report.  Additionally, PM was not requested to complete a title search by the 
User.  PM did review available environmental lien and activity and use limitations for the subject 
property, which are further discussed in Section 4.10.  Based upon the information reviewed as 
part of this Phase I ESA, PM has not identified the lack of provided land title records as a data 
failure that represents a significant data gap.  
 

2.2: Reason for Performing this Phase I ESA 
 
According to the User, this Phase I ESA was conducted to evaluate the current and historical 
conditions of the subject property in an effort to identify RECs and HRECs in connection with 
the subject property.   
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3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING 
 

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR THE SUBJECT 
PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA 

SOURCE 

Topography: Refer to Figure 1 for an excerpt of the Topographic Map 

Site Elevation 8 feet above mean sea level (msl) United States Geological 
Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 

7.5-Minute Topographic Map 
of the Key West, Florida 

Quadrangle, 1971 

Topographic Gradient West 

Closest Surface Water 
Gulf of Mexico, which is located approximately 

1,000 feet west of the property 

General Soil Characteristics: Refer to Appendix B for a copy of the soil survey map and soil type 
descriptions 

Soil Type  Urban land 
United States Department of 
Agriculture, Soil Survey of 
Monroe County, Florida 

(published October 1995) Description 

Consists of areas covered by asphalt, 
concrete, buildings, and other impervious 
surfaces.  The natural soil is covered and 

cannot be readily observed. 

Area Specific Geology/Hydrogeology Characteristics: 

Geology 

Geology was identified as weathered 
limestone to a depth of 8.0 feet bgs, underlain 
by hard limestone to a depth of 30.0 feet bgs, 

the maximum depth explored.  Previous site investigations 
for the subject property 

Hydrogeology 
Groundwater was encountered between 3.0 
and 4.8 feet and documented to flow to the 

east. 

Oil and Gas Wells: 

Current Oil and Gas 
Wells on Subject 
Property 

None 
FDEP Mining and Minerals 

Regulation Oil and Gas 
Maps web site  

Historical Oil and Gas 
Wells On Subject 
property 

None 

 
4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
PM reviewed reasonably ascertainable records to identify obvious uses of the subject property 
from the present, back to the property’s obvious first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever 
is earlier.  Reasonably ascertainable records reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA documented 
the use of the property back to 1884.  Data failure occurred prior to that date, and between 1899 
and 1912.  In PM’s professional opinion, this data failure does not represent a significant data 
gap.   
 

4.1: Aerial Photographs and Sanborn Maps 
 
PM reviewed reasonably ascertainable aerial photographs for the subject property area.  The 
sources and years reviewed are identified in the table below.  Relevant aerial photographs are 
included in Appendix B.   
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PM reviewed reasonably ascertainable Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the subject property 
area, which were obtained from EDR.  The sources and years reviewed are identified in the 
table below.  Relevant Sanborn Maps are included in Appendix B.   
 
The following table summarizes the sources reviewed and the information obtained about the 
subject property from these sources.  Information obtained about the adjoining properties from 
these sources is summarized in Section 8.0.   
 

Aerial and Sanborn Summary for the Subject Property 
 

Year and 
Source 

Summary of Information 

1889 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

Due to the layout of this Sanborn map, the subject property is not visible. 

1892 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

The property is occupied by Key West Gas & Electric Light Company.  A main 
building with engine and dynamo rooms is present on the southwestern portion of the 
property and is consistent with a portion of the current building.  A cistern is identified 
to the northwest of this building.  A total of five residential dwellings are present on 
the northern and southern portions of the property.  A retort room and gas holder 
(likely a gasometer) are present on the eastern portion of the property. 

1899 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

Similar to the previous Sanborn map, with the exception that an addition has been 
constructed to the southeastern portion of the main building. 

1912 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

The former dwellings have been demolished.  The former retort room is now 
identified as a machine shop.  A tool shed is identified to the northeast of the 
machine shop.  A blacksmith shop and an oil house are present to the southwest of 
the machine shop.  The gas holder is now identified as a 75,000-gallon storage tank 
on the first floor and a stock room on the 2

nd
 floor.  A total of six 25,000-gallon crude 

oil ASTs are identified to the southwest of the gas holder along the southern property 
boundary.  Two additional crude oil ASTs, a water tank, and a pump house are 
identified directly east of the main building. 

1926 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

The former blacksmith shop appears to have been demolished.  The former gas 
holder/gasometer is now identified as a cistern.  An addition has been constructed to 
the northern portion of the main building, which is now consistent with site 
reconnaissance observations. 

1948 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

Two oil ASTs are identified along the northern property boundary.  The water tank 
and pump house to the east of the main building are no longer present.  The former 
oil house building has been demolished, and a storage/blacksmith building, which is 
consistent with the current blacksmith shop has been constructed on the eastern 
portion of the property.  The former ASTs along the southern property boundary 
appear to have been removed. 

1959 Aerial 
(FDOT/USGS) 

A third apparent AST is visible to the south of the two ASTs along the northern 
property boundary.  The remainder of the property appears similar to the previous 
Sanborn map. 

1962 Sanborn 
Map (EDR) 

Similar to the previous aerial year. 

1963 Aerial 
(FDOT) 

Similar to the previous Sanborn year. 

1970 Aerial 
(USGS) 

The property generally appears similar to the previous aerial year.  However, due to 
scale and resolution, more definitive details could not be determined. 

1971 Aerial 
(FDOT) 

A building consistent with the current control room building has been constructed on 
the southern portion of the property.   

1979 Aerial 
(USGS) 

The property generally appears similar to the previous aerial year.  However, due to 
scale and resolution, more definitive details could not be determined. 
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Year and 
Source 

Summary of Information 

1994 Aerial 
(FDOT) 

The former tanks on the northern portion of the property and to the east of the main 
building appear to have been removed. 

2003 Aerial 
(FDOT) 

Similar to the previous aerial year. 

2010 Aerial 
(MapCard) 

An electrical substation appears to have been constructed on the southeastern 
portion of the property.  Layout is consistent with current layout. 

 
4.2: Local Street Directories 

 
Reasonably ascertainable local street directories for Key West, Florida were researched.  
Directories were available from 1962 to 2013.  Directories were researched in at least five-year 
increments, when available.  It should not be construed that the earliest date represented is the 
initial date of occupancy.   
 
PM also reviewed listings for adjoining commercial properties.  Information from the listings 
reviewed is included in Section 8.0. 
 
Subject Property: 101-111 Geraldine Street 
 
2013-1962 Not Listed 
 
Historical Subject Property Addresses: 100-108 Geraldine Street 
 
2013-1962 Not Listed 
 
Historical Subject Property Addresses: 709 Fort Street 
 
2013-1962 Not Listed 
 

4.3: Assessing Department 
 
Reasonably ascertainable assessment information provided by the Monroe County Assessing 
Department was obtained and reviewed.  Assessing records document that the subject property 
consists of eight parcels containing 0.78 acres and developed with a 13,300 square foot main 
building constructed in 1923, a blacksmith shop that contains 459 square feet and was 
constructed in 1973, and a 945 square foot machine shop constructed in 1923.  Copies of 
available assessment records for the subject property and the current legal description are 
included in Appendix B.   
 

4.4: Building Department  
 
Reasonably ascertainable assessment information provided by the City of Key West Building 
Department was obtained and reviewed.  PM’s review did not identify potential environmental 
concerns associated with the subject property.  No relevant information was included within the 
records reviewed.   
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4.5: Fire Department 
 
PM submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City of Key West Fire 
Marshal’s Office to review Fire Department records for the subject property.  PM received a 
written response indicating that no file information was available for the subject property. 
 

4.6: Health Department 
 
PM submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the Monroe County Health 
Department to review records for the subject property.  PM received a verbal response from a 
representative of the department indicating no files were available for the subject property. 
 

4.7: Utilities 
 

4.7.1: Municipal Water/Water Wells 
 
The subject property is currently connected to municipal water.  PM attempted to obtain an 
initial tap date from the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority.  However, a representative of the 
department indicated no tap records were available for the property.  Sanborn maps document 
the presence of municipal water service in the area of the subject property dating back to at 
least 1912.   In addition, two former cisterns were identified on the eastern and northwestern 
portions of the property in the late 1800s/early 1900s.  No records of private water wells have 
been identified through review of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 

4.7.2: Sanitary Sewer/Septic System 
 
The subject property is currently connected to municipal sewer.  PM attempted to obtain an 
initial tap date from the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority.  However, a representative of the 
department indicated no tap records were available for the property.  Sanborn maps document 
the presence of municipal water service in the area of the subject property dating back to at 
least 1912.  Therefore, PM believes the subject property has been connected to municipal 
sewer since at least that time.  Based on the presence of several out buildings associated with 
the dwellings on the property during this time period, PM believes that out houses were 
potentially present on the property during this time period.  No records of private septic systems 
have been identified through review of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 

4.7.3: Heat Source 
 
The subject property is currently heated with electric radiant heaters.  Based on use of the 
property to generate electricity since at least 1890, PM believes the current and former buildings 
likely utilized electric heating.  No alternative heat sources have been identified through review 
of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 

4.8: Underground Storage Tank (UST) Systems 
 
Review of reasonably ascertainable standard and other historical sources, and site 
observations, have not identified the current presence of USTs on the subject property.  
Specifically, no records of current USTs were identified though review of reasonably 
ascertainable records and PM did not observe any evidence of USTs (i.e. fill ports, vent pipes, 
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etc.) during the site reconnaissance.  Additionally, the current owner indicated he had no 
knowledge of current USTs associated with the subject property. 
 
However, a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) release was identified in association 
with a former concrete vault located to the east of het main building.  Refer to Section 4.9 for 
additional information.  In addition, a 24,200-gallon diesel UST was formerly identified at the 
property.  Based on review of previous assessment activities, PM believes this UST was 
actually a 25,000-gallon AST that was located on the northern portion of the property and was 
approximately 20 percent buried.   
 

4.9: Previous Environmental Reports 
 
PM reviewed the following previous environmental reports for the subject property.  Relevant 
portions of the reports are included in Appendix C. 
 

Name of Report 
Date of 
Report 

Company that Prepared Report 

Contamination Assessment Report 9-1991 CH2M Hill 

Contamination Assessment Report 
Addendum 

7-1992 CH2M Hill 

Remedial Action Plan 10-1992 CH2M Hill 

Remedial Action Plan Modification 6-1993 PDG Environmental Services 

1
st
 Quarter Groundwater 

Monitoring  
4-4-1994 CH2M Hill 

Third Quarter “Monitoring Only 
Water Quality Results 

4-17-1995 PDG Environmental Services 

Site Rehabilitation Completion 
Order  

7-27-1995 FDEP 

Enhanced Pre-CERCLIS 
Screening Assessment 
Checklist/Decision Form 

1-7-2011 FDEP 

Abbreviated Preliminary 
Assessment Checklist 

10-31-2011 FDEP 

Site Inspection Report 8-16-2012 FDEP 

 
4.9.1: Summary of Previous Environmental Reports 

 

Open or Closed LUST Site: Closed 

Release Identification(s): 9101950 (Facility ID#) 

Release Date(s) March 7, 1991 

Is soil contamination present above an 
applicable regulatory level? 

Yes 

Is soil contamination delineated in all 
directions? 

Not 

Is groundwater contamination present 
above an applicable regulatory level? 

Yes 

Is groundwater contamination delineated 
in all directions? 

No 

Significant deficiencies identified? Yes.  See below 

Additional information: See below 
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A release was identified in March 1991 based on the presence of free phase hydrocarbons 
within a concrete lined pit located east of the main building.  Free product was also 
subsequently identified in MW-7, which was located to the northwest of the pit.  As a result of 
the identification of free product, the former ASTs and the concrete lined pit were emptied, 
cleaned, and removed/abandoned in August 1992.  A total of approximately 30,000-gallons of 
free product/impacted groundwater and 3,850 cubic yards of impacted soil was removed from 
the property during decommissioning activities and disposed off site.  The extent and location of 
the excavation was not documented in previous reports.  In addition, approximately 100-gallons 
of free product was removed from MW-7 between 1991 and 1992.  Subsequent groundwater 
sampling between 1992 and 1995 did not identify free product within MW-7.  The most recent 
sampling in 1994 and 1995 did not identify concentrations of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) or total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) above the most restrictive FDEP 
Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) in the area of the former ASTs or former concrete 
pit.  Therefore, the FDEP issued a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) for the release 
on July 27, 1995.  Therefore, PM has identified the closed LUST release at the property as a 
historical REC. 
 
An additional assessment was completed on behalf of the FDEP in August 2012 to further 
assess the historical operations at the subject property to determine if the property qualified as a 
CERCLIS site.  Soil and groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), the RCRA eight metals 
(arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver), and cyanide.  
Analytical results identified concentrations of PAHs, arsenic, and lead above FDEP Soil 
Cleanup Target Levels in shallow soil samples to the southwest of the machine shop building.  
In addition, concentrations of isopropylbenzene and PAHs were identified above FDEP GCTLs 
in groundwater samples from the central portion of the property.  The presence of 
contaminants above FDEP SCTLs and GCTLs on the property is a REC. 
 
Sediment sampling from a storm water catch basin to the south of the subject property, across 
Fort Street, identified a concentration of lead above FDEP Sediment Quality Assessment 
Guidelines.   
 
Based on the concentrations of contaminants identified at the subject property, no additional 
CERCLIS investigation was recommended.  However, the identified contamination was referred 
to the FDEP for additional investigation.  
 
The previous site assessment activities did not adequately assess several historical potential 
sources of contamination, such as the former operation of the property as a manufactured gas 
plant, the former crude oil ASTs identified on the southern portion of the property, the former 
operation of generators/as a power plant, and the former machine shop operations within the 
main and machine shop buildings.  The additional RECs are identified throughout this report. 
 

4.10: Environmental Liens, Activity and Use Limitations, and Government 
Institutional and Engineering Controls 

 
PM has not identified any record of environmental liens, activity and use limitations, or 
institutional controls or engineering controls associated with the subject property through review 
of reasonable ascertainable records.   
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5.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
The objective of completing interviews with knowledgeable site contacts is to obtain information 
about the uses and physical characteristics of the property.  In general, interviewees supported 
the information reviewed from other historical sources (i.e. aerial photos, city records, etc.). 
 

Represents Interviewed Name and Title 
Length of Time 
Associated with 
Subject Property 

Comments 

Current 
Property 
Owner 

Yes 
Mr. Stanley Rzad, 

Compliance 
Administrator 

Since 1991 

The subject property has 
been unoccupied since the 
1950s, and was formerly 
utilized to produce natural 
gas by coke and steam. 

Former 
Property 
Owner 

No Not applicable Not applicable 

Contact information for the 
former owner was not 

reasonably ascertainable or 
provided by the User 

Key Site 
Manager 

Yes 
Mr. Stanley Rzad, 

Compliance 
Administrator 

Since 1991 See above 

Current 
Occupant(s) 

No Not applicable Not applicable 

The subject property is not 
currently occupied; therefore, 
PM as unable to interview a 
current occupant during the 

site reconnaissance. 

Former 
Occupant(s) 

No Not applicable Not applicable 

Contact information for the 
former occupants was not 

reasonably ascertainable or 
provided by the User 

Other(s) No Not applicable Not applicable 
No other relevant interviews 
were conducted as part of 

this Phase I ESA. 

 
6.0 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL USE 
 
Standard and other historical sources were able to document that the first developed use of the 
subject property occurred in at 1884, at which time the property was developed as a 
manufactured gas plant that operated until 1889.  The property began to operate as an electrical 
power plant in approximately 1890 and continued to operate as a power plant until the 
1950s/1960s.  Five residential dwellings were present on the northern and southern portions of 
the property from at least 1892 until 1899.  The property has been unoccupied since the power 
plant was closed down, with the exception of the construction of an electrical substation on the 
southern portion of the property in the late 2000s. 
 
The subject property operated as a manufactured gas plant from approximately 1884 until 1889.  
Operations of manufactured gas plants typically involved the gasification of combustible 
materials such as coal, wood, or oil.  A former retort room, which is typically a processing area, 
and a former gasometer, which was a storage container for gas were identified on the eastern 
portion of the property.  The by products of the gasification process typically included petroleum 
products and/or hazardous substances, including coal tars.  The potential exists for a release 
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to have occurred in association with the operation of the former manufactured gas plant, 
which is a REC. 
 
The long term operation of the subject property as a power plant, which utilized petroleum 
products as a fuel source, presents the potential for leaks and/or spills to have occurred in 
association with the operation of the turbine generators and/or other equipment within the main 
building and on various portions of the property.  The integrity of the floor beneath the 
generators is unknown; therefore, the potential exists for subsurface impact to be 
present, which is a REC. 
 
Sanborn maps document the presence of six former 25,000 crude oil ASTs along the southern 
property boundary between at least 1912 and 1926.  In addition, two former crude oil ASTs 
were identified to the east of the main building.  Limited sampling has been conducted in 
these areas that is not adequate to assess the potential for leaks, spills, and/or overfills 
to have occurred in association with these former ASTs.  Therefore, PM has identified the 
former crude oil ASTs a REC. 
 
7.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 
 

Reconnaissance Information 

PM Field Personnel: Ms. Candace Chin Fatt 

Site Reconnaissance Date: July 10, 2013 

Weather Conditions: 90 degrees F, sunny 

Escort: Mr. Stanley Rzad, Compliance Administrator 

Limitations: None identified 

 
7.1: Subject Property Observations 

 
The main building contains a total of 13,300-square feet of floor space, which is divided into the 
former generator area, offices, a shower area, storage areas, and bathrooms.  An area of 
damaged roofing was observed within the main building. 
 
The 459 square foot blacksmith shop and 945 square foot machine shop buildings both consist 
of single rooms. 
 
Interior finish materials in the main building consist of plaster and ceramic tile.  All of the 
buildings are brick and mortar construction with poured concrete foundations.   
 
The exterior portions of the property consist of gravel paved areas.  An electrical substation and 
associated control room are located on the southern portion of the property.  The remainder of 
the property consists of grass. 
 
The following table summarizes the site observations.  Affirmative responses are discussed in 
more detail following the table. 
 

Category Feature Observed 

Interior Equipment 

Elevators No 

Air Compressors Yes 
Incinerators No 
Waste Treatment Systems No 
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Category Feature Observed 

Presses/Stamping Equipment No 
Press Pits No 
Hydraulic Lifts or In-ground hoists No 
Paint Booth No 

Plating Tanks No 
Lathes, Screw Machines, etc. Yes 

Aboveground Chemical or 
Other Waste Storage or Waste 

Streams 

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) Yes 
Drums, Barrels and/or Containers > 5 gallons Yes 
Chip Hoppers No 
Hazardous or Petroleum Waste Streams No 

Underground Chemical or 
Waste Storage, Drainage or 

Collection Systems 

Underground Storage Tanks No 
Fuel Dispensers No 
Sumps or Cisterns No 
Dry Wells No 
Oil/Water Separators No 
Floor Drains, Trench Drains, etc. No 
Pipeline Markers No 

Exterior Observations 

Stressed Vegetation No 
Stained Soil or Pavement No 
Monitoring Wells  No 

Pad or Pole Mounted Transformers and/or Capacitors Yes 
Soil Piles of Unknown Origin No 
Exterior Dumpsters with Staining No 
Leachate or Other Waste Seeps No 
Trash, Debris, and/or Other Waste Materials No 
Uncontrolled Dumping or Disposal Areas No 
Surface Water Discoloration, Sheen or Free Product No 
Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors No 
Storm water retention or detention ponds No 
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons No 

 
Air Compressors: PM observed an apparent air compressor to the north of the machine shop 
building.  The compressor had fallen over; however, PM did not observe evidence of significant 
staining in the vicinity of the compressor. 
 
Lathes, Screw Machines, etc.: A total of four turbine generators were observed within various 
portions of the main building.  Three of the generators were surrounded by concrete lined pits. 
 
Drums, Barrels, and/or Containers > 5-gallons: PM observed three empty 55-gallon drums 
and a 5-gallon container of driveway sealer within the machine shop building.  No staining was 
observed in the vicinity of the drums or container. 
 
Pad or Pole Mounted Transformers and/or Capacitors: An electrical substation is present on 
the southern portion of the property that contains several transformers.  A concrete lip is present 
around the substation.  No evidence of drains was observed within the substation area.  In 
addition, a pad mounted transformer was identified directly north of the control room for the 
substation.  Based on the installation of the substation in the late 2000s, the lack of staining 
observed during the site reconnaissance, and the good condition of the transformers on the 
property, PM has not identified the substation or transformers as RECs. 
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7.1.1: Current Operations 
 
The subject property is currently unoccupied and therefore there are no current business 
operations, with the exception of the operation of the electrical substation. 
 
8.0 ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
The following paragraphs provide information about the adjoining properties obtained during the 
site reconnaissance and through review of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 
North Adjoining Properties, across  
 
The north adjoining properties are currently occupied by residential dwellings or vacant.  The 
dwellings have been present since at least 1994.  The properties were formerly occupied by 
barracks and office buildings associated with former Truman Annex, which was a part of Naval 
Air Station Key West, from at least 1959 until 1971.  Sanborn maps document the property was 
occupied by U.S. governmental land dating back to at least 1892.  The historic usage of these 
properties associated with the former military base is unknown from at least 1892 until 
1958.  Therefore, the potential exists for operations to have included the use of 
petroleum products and/or hazardous substances, and/or landfilling activities to have 
occurred, which is a REC. 
 
East Adjoining Properties 
 
The east adjoining properties are currently and have historically been residential since at least 
1892. 
 
South Adjoining Properties, across Geraldine Street 
 
The majority of the south adjoining properties are currently and have historically been residential 
since at least 1892. 
 
The south adjoining properties, identified as 110-118 Geraldine Street, are currently occupied 
by residential dwellings.  The residential dwellings have been present since at least 1926.  From 
at least 1892 until 1912, this property was occupied by a Standard Oil bulk petroleum plant.  
The potential exists for leaks, spills, and/or overfills associated with the operation of a 
former bulk petroleum plant to have resulted in migration of contamination onto the 
subject property, which is a REC. 
 
West Adjoining Property 
 
The west adjoining property is currently occupied by a parking lot.  Review of historical records 
documents this property has been occupied by vacant land or parking lots since at least 1959.  
Sanborn maps document the property was occupied by U.S. governmental land dating back to 
at least 1892.  Specifically, a governmental slip was identified directly west of the property in 
1892.  According to previous investigations on the subject property, this property was filled in 
the 1890s or early 1990s.  The potential exists for the fill materials to have originated from 
a contaminated property.  Therefore, the potential exists for migration of contamination 
onto the subject property, which is a REC. 
 



Phase I ESA of the Former Key West Gas and Electric Company 
Located at 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

PM Project No. 06-3668-0; July 26, 2013 

 

PM Environmental, Inc. 
Page 13 

9.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 
 
PM retained EDR to provide current regulatory database information compiled by a variety of 
federal and state regulatory agencies.  A copy of the complete database is included in Appendix 
D.  The following information was obtained. 

Type Regulatory Agency Database 
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance (AMSD) 

Number of 
Sites within 

AMSD 

Federal National Priority List (NPL) Sites 1 mile 0 

Federal Delisted National Priority List (DNPL) Sites ½ mile 0 

Federal 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 

and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Sites 
½ mile 1 

Federal 
CERCLIS No Further Remediation Action Planned (NFRAP) 

Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 

Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) Sites 
1 mile 0 

Federal 
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage or Disposal 

(TSD) Sites 
½ mile 0 

Federal RCRA Large Quantity Generators (LQG) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal RCRA Small Quantity Generators (SQG) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal 
RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 

(CESQG) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal RCRA Non-Generators (NON-GEN) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal US Brownfield Sites ½ mile 0 

Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Control Registries subject property 0 

Federal Environmental Response and Notification System (ERNS) subject property 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Hazardous Waste Sites (HWS) (equivalents to NPL and 
CERCLIS) 

1 mile 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Delisted Hazardous Waste Sites (HWS) 1 mile 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWLF) ½ mile 1 

State & 
Tribal 

Historical Landfill Sites (HIST LF) ½ mile 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites ½ mile 10 

State & 
Tribal 

Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

1 

State & 
Tribal 

Institutional Control / Engineering Control Registries subject property 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Brownfield Sites ½ mile 0 

Either Unmappable Database Listings (a.k.a. Orphan Sites) database-dependent 25 
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9.1: Subject Property and Occupant Listings 
 
The regulatory database report identified the following listings for the subject property or its 
known occupants on the referenced databases: 
 
Key West City-Diesel Plant – The subject property is identified as a CERCLIS site, a closed 
LUST site, an inactive UST site, and an inactive AST site.  Refer to Section 4.9 for a summary 
of the previous site assessment activities and Section 4.8 for a summary of the former UST 
systems.  Based on a Site Inspection Report in August 2012, the EPA has determined that no 
additional CERCLIS investigation is required at the subject property. 
 

9.2: Adjoining and Nearby Sites 
 
PM’s review of the referenced databases also considered the potential or likelihood of 
contamination from adjoining and nearby sites.  To evaluate which of the adjoining and nearby 
sites identified in the regulatory database report present an environmental risk to the subject 
property, PM considered the following criteria: 
 

 The type of database on which the site is identified. 

 The topographic position of the identified site relative to the subject property. 

 The direction and distance of the identified site from the subject property. 

 Local soil conditions in the subject property area. 

 The known or inferred groundwater flow direction in the subject property area. 

 The status of the respective regulatory agency-required investigation(s) of the identified 
site, if any. 

 Surface and subsurface obstructions and diversions (e.g., buildings, roads, sewer 
systems, utility service lines, rivers, lakes, and ditches) located between the identified site 
and the subject property. 

 
Only those sites that are judged to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property 
and/or warrant additional clarification are further evaluated.  Using the referenced criteria, and 
based upon a review of readily available information contained within the regulatory database 
report, PM did not identify adjoining (i.e., bordering) or nearby sites (e.g., properties within a ¼-
mile radius) listed in the regulatory database report that were judged to present a potential 
environmental risk to the subject property. 
 
10.0 NON-ASTM SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
PM has included a discussion of Non-ASTM Scope Considerations based upon industry 
standards and lender requirements.   
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Non-ASTM Item Observations or Information 

Potential Asbestos Containing Building 
Materials (ACBM) 

PM is completing an Asbestos Survey for the client under a 
separate cover. 

Lead Based Paint 
PM is completing a Lead Based Paint Survey for the client 
under a separate cover. 

Visual Mold or Significant Moisture 
Damage 

Significant water damage was observed within the main 
building.  If the building is intended to be utilized in the 
figure, PM recommends the damaged portions of the 
building be repaired and impacted materials be removed. 

Wetlands None observed. 

 
11.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS  
 

11.1: Significant Data Gaps  
 
PM did not identify or encounter any instances of significant data gaps during the course of this 
ESA.  
 

11.2: Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 
 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the Former Key West Gas and Electric Company 
located at 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, the property.  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  This 
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions connected with 
the property except the following: 
 

 Assessment activities on behalf of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) in August 2012 to further assess the historical operations at the subject property 
identified concentrations of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), arsenic, and lead 
above FDEP Soil Cleanup Target Levels (SCTLs) in shallow soil samples to the 
southwest of the machine shop building.  In addition, concentrations of isopropylbenzene 
and PAHs were identified above FDEP Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs).  
This contamination appears to be associated with former operations on the subject 
property. 
 

 The subject property operated as a manufactured gas plant (MGP) from approximately 
1884 until 1889.  Operations of MGPs typically involved the gasification of combustible 
materials such as coal, wood, or oil.  A former retort room, which is a processing area, 
and a former gasometer, which was a storage container for gas, were identified on the 
eastern portion of the property.  The by products of the gasification process typically 
included petroleum products and/or hazardous substances, including coal tars.  The 
potential exists for a release to have occurred in association with the operation of the 
former MGP. 

 

 Sanborn maps document the presence of six former 25,000-gallon crude oil above ground 
storage tanks (ASTs) along the southern property boundary between at least 1912 and 
1926.  In addition, two former crude oil ASTs were identified to the east of the main 
building.  Limited sampling has been conducted in these areas that is not adequate to 
assess the potential for leaks, spills, and/or overfills to have occurred in association with 
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these former ASTs; therefore, the potential exists for subsurface contamination to be 
present. 

 

 The subject property as a power plant, which utilized petroleum products as a fuel source, 
from approximately 1890 until the 1950s/1960s.  The potential exists for leaks and/or spills 
to have occurred in association with the operation of the turbine generators and/or other 
equipment within the main building and on various portions of the property.  The integrity 
of the floor beneath the generators is unknown; therefore, the potential exists for 
subsurface impact to be present. 

 

 Former machine shops were identified on the property within the southwestern portion of 
the main building and within the machine shop.  Machine shop operations typically involve 
the use of general hazardous substances and/or petroleum products.  This time period 
preceded major environmental regulations and current waste management and disposal 
procedures.  The historical waste management practices associated with the former 
machine shop operations are unknown and may be a source of subsurface contamination. 

 
The following adjoining and/or nearby RECs have been identified: 
 

 The north adjoining properties were formerly part of the Truman Annex, which was a part 
of Naval Air Station Key West, from at least 1892 until 1971.  Sanborn maps document 
the property was occupied by U.S. governmental land dating back to at least 1892.  The 
historic usage of these properties associated with the former military base is unknown 
from at least 1892 until 1958.  Therefore, the potential exists for operations to have 
included the use of petroleum products and/or hazardous substances, and/or landfilling 
activities to have occurred. 
 

 The south adjoining properties, identified as 110-118 Geraldine Street, was occupied by a 
Standard Oil bulk petroleum plant.  The potential exists for leaks, spills, and/or overfills 
associated with the operation of a former bulk petroleum plant to have resulted in 
migration of contamination onto the subject property. 

 

 The west adjoining property was occupied by U.S. governmental land from at least 1892 
until 1926.  Specifically, a governmental slip was identified directly west of the property in 
1892.  According to previous investigations on the subject property, this property was filled 
in the 1890s or early 1990s.  The potential exists for the fill materials to have originated 
from a contaminated property.  Therefore, the potential exists for migration of 
contamination onto the subject property. 
 
11.3: Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) 

 
A historical REC, as defined in the ASTM Standard, is an environmental condition that in the 
past would have been identified as a REC, but which may or may not be considered a REC 
currently.  The following historical REC was identified: 
 

 A release was identified in March 1991 based on the presence of free phase 
hydrocarbons within a concrete lined pit located east of the main building.  Free product 
was also subsequently identified in MW-7, which was located to the northwest of the pit.  
As a result of the identification of free product, the former ASTs and the concrete lined pit 
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were emptied, cleaned, and removed/abandoned in August 1992.  A total of 
approximately 30,000-gallons of free product/impacted groundwater and 3,850 cubic 
yards of impacted soil was removed from the property during decommissioning activities 
and disposed off site.  The extent and location of the excavation was not documented in 
previous reports.  In addition, approximately 100-gallons of free product was removed 
from MW-7 between 1991 and 1992.  Subsequent groundwater sampling between 1992 
and 1995 did not identify free product within MW-7.  The most recent sampling in 1994 
and 1995 did not identify concentrations of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) or 
total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) above the most restrictive FDEP 
Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) in the area of the former ASTs or former 
concrete pit.  Therefore, the FDEP issued a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) 
for the release on July 27, 1995.   
 

 The west adjoining property was formerly a governmental slip in at least 1892.  According 
to previous investigations on the subject property, this property was filled in the 1890s or 
early 1990s.  The potential exists for the fill materials to have originated from a 
contaminated property.  Therefore, the potential exists for migration of contamination onto 
the subject property. 

 
11.4: De Minimis Conditions 

 
De minimis conditions are conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or 
the environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to 
the attention of appropriate government agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimis are 
not recognized environmental conditions.  No de minimis conditions were identified during 
completion of this report. 
 

 11.5: Recommendations 
 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the Former Key West Gas and Electric Company 
located at 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Monroe County, Florida, the property.  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  This 
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions connected with 
the property except as listed in Section 11.2 of this report. 
 
PM has been contracted to complete additional investigation for the client. 
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12.0 SIGNATURE(S) OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S) 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquires in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 
312. 

     
Raymond H. Siegmann    Gene Bailey, P.E. 
Regional Due Diligence Group Manager   Regional Manager/Senior Consultant 
 
 



Phase I ESA of the Former Key West Gas and Electric Company 
Located at 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

PM Project No. 06-3668-0; July 26, 2013 

 

PM Environmental, Inc. 
Page 19 

13.0 REFERENCES 
 
The following published sources were utilized during completion of this Phase I ESA: 
 

 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process, ASTM, ASTM Designation E 1527-05, Published November 2005. 

 

 Polk’s Cross-Index City Directories, EDR in Milford, Connecticut. City: Key West.  Years: 
1962-2013. 

 

 Contamination Assessment Report, September 1991, CH2M Hill. 
 

 Contamination Assessment Report Addendum, July 1992, CH2M Hill. 
 

 Remediation Action Plan, October 1992, CH2M Hill. 
 

 Remediation Action Plan Modification, June 1993, PDG Environmental Services. 
 

 1st Quarter Groundwater Monitoring, April 4, 1994. 
 

 Third Quarter “Monitoring Only” Water Quality Results, April 17, 1995, PDG 
Environmental Services. 

 

 Enhanced Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessment Checklist/Decision Form, January 7, 
2011, FDEP. 

 

 Abbreviated Preliminary Assessment Checklist, October 31, 2011, FDEP. 
 

 Site Inspection Report, August 16, 2012, FDEP. 
 

 United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5 Minute Topographic Map Key 
West, Florida Quadrangle, 1971. 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 1 

 

View of the main subject building, facing 
southwest. 

Photograph 2  

 

View of the former blacksmith building, facing 
north. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 3 

 

View of the former machine shop building, 
facing east. 

Photograph 4 

 

View of the electrical substation on the southern 
portion of the property. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 5 

 

View of the control room building for the 
electrical substation. 

Photograph 6 

 

View of the apparent compressor to the north of 
the former machine shop building. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 7 

 

View of a typical gravel paved parking area on 
the property. 

Photograph 8 

 

View of a typical generator within the main 
building. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 9 

 

View of a typical pit surrounding a generator. 

Photograph 10 

 

View of an additional interior area within the 
main building. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 11 

 

View of an additional generator within the main 
building. 

Photograph 12 

 

View of the interior of the former blacksmith 
building. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 13 

 

View of the fire pit within the former blacksmith 
building. 

Photograph 14 

 

View of the interior of the former machine shop 
building. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 15 

 

View of empty 55-gallon drums within the 
former machine shop building. 

Photograph 16 

 

View of the interior of the control room building. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 17 

 

View of the north and northwest adjoining 
properties, facing northeast. 

Photograph 18 

 

View of a typical east adjoining property, facing 
north. 

 



 

Photographs From Site Reconnaissance  
PM Project No. 06-3668-0 
Location: 101-111 Geraldine Street, Key West, Florida 

Photograph 19 

 

View of typical south adjoining properties, 
facing southeast. 

Photograph 20 

 

View of the west adjoining property, facing 
southwest. 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
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ASSESSING DEPARTMENT RECORDS 



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014214 Parcel ID: 00013830-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 109 GERALDINE ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 8 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C

Page 1 of 4Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 358,875.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

Page 2 of 4Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 50 87 4,350.00 SF

Appraiser Notes

20027-24 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 0 0 358,875 358,875 358,875 358,875 0 

2011 0 0 478,500 478,500 454,575 478,500 0 

2010 0 0 413,250 413,250 413,250 413,250 0 

2009 0 0 489,375 489,375 489,375 489,375 0 

2008 0 0 500,250 500,250 500,250 500,250 0 

2007 0 0 500,250 500,250 500,250 500,250 0 

2006 0 0 282,750 282,750 282,750 282,750 0 

2005 0 0 282,750 282,750 282,750 282,750 0 

2004 0 0 278,400 278,400 278,400 278,400 0 

2003 0 0 278,400 278,400 278,400 278,400 0 

2002 0 0 76,125 76,125 76,125 76,125 0 

2001 0 0 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 0 

2000 0 0 54,375 54,375 54,375 54,375 0 

1999 0 0 54,375 54,375 54,375 54,375 0 

1998 0 0 54,375 54,375 54,375 54,375 0 

1997 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1996 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1995 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1994 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1993 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1992 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1991 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1990 0 0 34,800 34,800 34,800 34,800 0 

1989 0 0 33,713 33,713 33,713 33,713 0 

1988 0 0 28,275 28,275 28,275 28,275 0 

1987 0 0 13,920 13,920 13,920 13,920 0 

1986 0 0 13,050 13,050 13,050 13,050 0 

1985 0 0 10,745 10,745 10,745 10,745 0 

1984 0 0 10,745 10,745 10,745 10,745 0 

1983 0 0 10,745 10,745 10,745 10,745 0 

1982 0 0 10,484 10,484 10,484 10,484 0 

Page 3 of 4Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



This page has been visited 81,305 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 

date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11

Page 4 of 4Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014249 Parcel ID: 00013860-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 112 ANGELA ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 11 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C

Page 1 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 391,386.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

Page 2 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 50 87 4,350.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

Total Living Area: 432

Year Built: 1918

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition P Quality Grade 350

Effective Age 55 Perimeter 84 Depreciation % 60

Year Built 1918 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 432

Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

Page 3 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



1 FLA 1 1988 432 

2 CPF 1 1988 324 

3 CPU 1 1988 207 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

2597 WAREHOUSE/MARINA B 100 N N 

2598 CPF 100 N N 

2599 CPU 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

677 BRICK 100 

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 OLD FOUNDRY BUILDING USED FOR STORAGE BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes

1 9900188 01/15/1999 08/12/1999 7,500 Commercial V-CRIMP ROOF 

1 0200658 03/22/2002 08/12/2002 47,600 Commercial REPAIRS 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 32,511 0 358,875 391,386 391,386 391,386 0 

2011 32,511 0 478,500 511,011 490,337 511,011 0 

2010 32,511 0 413,250 445,761 445,761 445,761 0 

2009 32,511 0 489,375 521,886 521,886 521,886 0 

2008 32,511 0 500,250 532,761 532,761 532,761 0 

2007 22,344 0 500,250 522,594 522,594 522,594 0 

2006 22,344 0 282,750 305,094 305,094 305,094 0 

2005 22,344 0 282,750 305,094 305,094 305,094 0 

2004 22,342 0 278,400 300,742 300,742 300,742 0 

2003 22,342 0 278,400 300,742 300,742 300,742 0 

2002 22,342 0 76,125 98,467 98,467 98,467 0 

2001 22,342 0 65,250 87,592 87,592 87,592 0 

2000 22,342 0 54,375 76,717 76,717 76,717 0 

Page 4 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser
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This page has been visited 81,316 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser

Scott P. Russell, CFA
P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

1999 22,342 0 54,375 76,717 76,717 76,717 0 

1998 14,930 0 54,375 69,305 69,305 69,305 0 

1997 14,930 0 45,675 60,605 60,605 60,605 0 

1996 13,572 0 45,675 59,247 59,247 59,247 0 

1995 13,572 0 45,675 59,247 59,247 59,247 0 

1994 13,572 0 45,675 59,247 59,247 59,247 0 

1993 13,572 0 45,675 59,247 59,247 59,247 0 

1992 13,572 0 45,675 59,247 59,247 59,247 0 

1991 13,572 0 45,675 59,247 59,247 59,247 0 

1990 14,877 0 34,800 49,677 49,677 49,677 0 

1989 14,877 0 33,713 48,590 48,590 48,590 0 

1988 18,880 0 28,275 47,155 47,155 47,155 0 

1987 18,215 0 13,920 32,135 32,135 32,135 0 

1986 18,344 0 13,050 31,394 31,394 31,394 0 

1985 17,581 0 13,442 31,023 31,023 31,023 0 

1984 16,922 0 13,442 30,364 30,364 30,364 0 

1983 16,922 0 13,442 30,364 30,364 30,364 0 

1982 14,468 0 10,484 24,952 24,952 24,952 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11

Page 5 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014257 Parcel ID: 00013870-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 111 GERALDINE ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 12 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C
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Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 404,853.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
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100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 50 87 4,350.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

Total Living Area: 945

Year Built: 1923

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 200

Effective Age 36 Perimeter 124 Depreciation % 45

Year Built 1923 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 945

Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 1 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

Page 3 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser
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1 FLA 1 1922 945 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

2600 VAC COMM D 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

678 BRICK 100 

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 45,978 0 358,875 404,853 404,853 404,853 0 

2011 50,157 0 478,500 528,657 509,747 528,657 0 

2010 50,157 0 413,250 463,407 463,407 463,407 0 

2009 50,157 0 489,375 539,532 539,532 539,532 0 

2008 50,157 0 500,250 550,407 550,407 550,407 0 

2007 33,710 0 500,250 533,960 533,960 533,960 0 

2006 33,710 0 282,750 316,460 316,460 316,460 0 

2005 35,341 0 282,750 318,091 318,091 318,091 0 

2004 35,340 0 278,400 313,740 313,740 313,740 0 

2003 35,340 0 278,400 313,740 313,740 313,740 0 

2002 35,340 0 76,125 111,465 111,465 111,465 0 

2001 35,340 0 65,250 100,590 100,590 100,590 0 

2000 35,340 0 54,375 89,715 89,715 89,715 0 

1999 35,340 0 54,375 89,715 89,715 89,715 0 

1998 22,884 0 54,375 77,259 77,259 77,259 0 

1997 22,884 0 45,675 68,559 68,559 68,559 0 

1996 20,804 0 45,675 66,479 66,479 66,479 0 

1995 20,804 0 45,675 66,479 66,479 66,479 0 

1994 20,804 0 45,675 66,479 66,479 66,479 0 

1993 20,804 0 45,675 66,479 66,479 66,479 0 

1992 20,804 0 45,675 66,479 66,479 66,479 0 

1991 20,804 0 45,675 66,479 66,479 66,479 0 

1990 20,804 0 34,800 55,604 55,604 55,604 0 
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P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

1989 20,804 0 33,713 54,517 54,517 54,517 0 

1988 20,804 0 28,275 49,079 49,079 49,079 0 

1987 20,033 0 13,920 33,953 33,953 33,953 0 

1986 20,185 0 13,050 33,235 33,235 33,235 0 

1985 19,299 0 10,745 30,044 30,044 30,044 0 

1984 18,589 0 10,745 29,334 29,334 29,334 0 

1983 18,589 0 10,745 29,334 29,334 29,334 0 

1982 15,945 0 10,484 26,429 26,429 26,429 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 

date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11

Page 5 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014281 Parcel ID: 00013900-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 110 ANGELA ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 15 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C
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Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 358,875.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
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100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 50 87 4,350.00 SF

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes

B921277 05/01/1992 12/01/1994 76,630 REMOVE 3 ABOVE GRND TANKS 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 0 0 358,875 358,875 358,875 358,875 0 

2011 0 0 478,500 478,500 454,575 478,500 0 

2010 0 0 413,250 413,250 413,250 413,250 0 

2009 0 0 489,375 489,375 489,375 489,375 0 

2008 0 0 500,250 500,250 500,250 500,250 0 

2007 0 0 500,250 500,250 500,250 500,250 0 

2006 0 0 282,750 282,750 282,750 282,750 0 

2005 0 0 282,750 282,750 282,750 282,750 0 

2004 0 0 278,400 278,400 278,400 278,400 0 

2003 0 0 278,400 278,400 278,400 278,400 0 

2002 0 0 76,125 76,125 76,125 76,125 0 

2001 0 0 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 0 

2000 0 0 54,375 54,375 54,375 54,375 0 

1999 0 0 54,375 54,375 54,375 54,375 0 

1998 0 0 54,375 54,375 54,375 54,375 0 

1997 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1996 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1995 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1994 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1993 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1992 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1991 0 0 45,675 45,675 45,675 45,675 0 

1990 0 0 34,800 34,800 34,800 34,800 0 

1989 0 0 33,713 33,713 33,713 33,713 0 

1988 0 0 28,275 28,275 28,275 28,275 0 

1987 0 0 13,920 13,920 13,920 13,920 0 
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1986 0 0 13,050 13,050 13,050 13,050 0 

1985 0 0 13,442 13,442 13,442 13,442 0 

1984 0 0 13,442 13,442 13,442 13,442 0 

1983 0 0 13,442 13,442 13,442 13,442 0 

1982 0 0 10,484 10,484 10,484 10,484 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11

Page 4 of 4Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

6/28/2013http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014290 Parcel ID: 00013910-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 105 GERALDINE ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 16 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C
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Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 426,364.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
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100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 50 87 4,350.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

Total Living Area: 459

Year Built: 1973

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350

Effective Age 18 Perimeter 88 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1973 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 459

Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 1 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
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1 FLA 1 1972 459 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

2601 COUNTY BLDGS D 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

679 C.B.S. 100 

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 67,489 0 358,875 426,364 426,364 426,364 0 

2011 70,995 0 478,500 549,495 532,669 549,495 0 

2010 70,995 0 413,250 484,245 484,245 484,245 0 

2009 74,501 0 489,375 563,876 563,876 563,876 0 

2008 74,501 0 500,250 574,751 574,751 574,751 0 

2007 49,324 0 500,250 549,574 549,574 549,574 0 

2006 50,485 0 282,750 333,235 333,235 333,235 0 

2005 50,485 0 282,750 333,235 333,235 333,235 0 

2004 51,063 0 278,400 329,463 329,463 329,463 0 

2003 51,063 0 278,400 329,463 329,463 329,463 0 

2002 51,063 0 76,125 127,188 127,188 127,188 0 

2001 51,063 0 65,250 116,313 116,313 116,313 0 

2000 51,063 0 54,375 105,438 105,438 105,438 0 

1999 51,063 0 54,375 105,438 105,438 105,438 0 

1998 34,122 0 54,375 88,497 88,497 88,497 0 

1997 34,122 0 45,675 79,797 79,797 79,797 0 

1996 31,020 0 45,675 76,695 76,695 76,695 0 

1995 31,020 0 45,675 76,695 76,695 76,695 0 

1994 31,020 0 45,675 76,695 76,695 76,695 0 

1993 31,020 0 45,675 76,695 76,695 76,695 0 

1992 31,020 0 45,675 76,695 76,695 76,695 0 

1991 31,020 0 45,675 76,695 76,695 76,695 0 

1990 29,935 0 34,800 64,735 64,735 64,735 0 
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1989 29,935 0 33,713 63,648 63,648 63,648 0 

1988 26,408 0 28,275 54,683 54,683 54,683 0 

1987 25,801 0 13,920 39,721 39,721 39,721 0 

1986 25,881 0 13,050 38,931 38,931 38,931 0 

1985 25,150 0 10,745 35,895 35,895 35,895 0 

1984 17,099 0 10,745 27,844 27,844 27,844 0 

1983 17,099 0 10,745 27,844 27,844 27,844 0 

1982 16,219 0 10,484 26,703 26,703 26,703 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 

date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014338 Parcel ID: 00013950-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 100 ANGELA ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 19 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C
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Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 546,567.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
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100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 58 70 4,060.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

Total Living Area: 3600

Year Built: 1923

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition P Quality Grade 350

Effective Age 55 Perimeter 250 Depreciation % 60

Year Built 1923 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 3,600

Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 1 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
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1 FLA 1 1922 3,600 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

2602 ELEC/TELEPHONE ETC C 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

680 BRICK 100 

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 PT3:PATIO 6 SF 3 2 1997 1998 2 50 

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes

1 9801608 06/04/1998 01/01/1999 1,000 Commercial POUR CONCRETE PADS 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 207,966 35 338,567 546,568 546,568 546,568 0 

2011 207,966 36 451,423 659,425 653,072 659,425 0 

2010 207,966 36 385,700 593,702 593,702 593,702 0 

2009 207,966 37 456,750 664,753 664,753 664,753 0 

2008 207,966 38 466,900 674,904 674,904 674,904 0 

2007 134,954 39 466,900 601,893 601,893 601,893 0 

2006 134,954 40 263,900 398,894 398,894 398,894 0 

2005 134,954 41 263,900 398,895 398,895 398,895 0 

2004 134,954 42 259,840 394,836 394,836 394,836 0 

2003 134,954 43 259,840 394,837 394,837 394,837 0 

2002 134,954 44 71,050 206,048 206,048 206,048 0 

2001 134,954 45 60,900 195,899 195,899 195,899 0 

2000 134,954 14 50,750 185,718 185,718 185,718 0 
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1999 134,954 15 50,750 185,719 185,719 185,719 0 

1998 90,180 0 50,750 140,930 140,930 140,930 0 

1997 90,180 0 42,630 132,810 132,810 132,810 0 

1996 81,981 0 42,630 124,611 124,611 124,611 0 

1995 81,981 0 42,630 124,611 124,611 124,611 0 

1994 81,981 0 42,630 124,611 124,611 124,611 0 

1993 81,981 0 42,630 124,611 124,611 124,611 0 

1992 81,981 0 42,630 124,611 124,611 124,611 0 

1991 81,981 0 42,630 124,611 124,611 124,611 0 

1990 102,477 0 32,480 134,957 134,957 134,957 0 

1989 102,477 0 31,465 133,942 133,942 133,942 0 

1988 84,903 0 26,390 111,293 111,293 111,293 0 

1987 83,018 0 12,992 96,010 96,010 96,010 0 

1986 83,451 0 12,180 95,631 95,631 95,631 0 

1985 81,291 0 12,545 93,836 93,836 93,836 0 

1984 79,858 0 12,545 92,403 92,403 92,403 0 

1983 79,858 0 12,545 92,403 92,403 92,403 0 

1982 68,675 0 8,891 77,566 77,566 77,566 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014346 Parcel ID: 00013960-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 709 FORT ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 20 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C
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Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 546,996.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
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100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 58 70 4,060.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

Total Living Area: 3850

Year Built: 1923

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition P Quality Grade 350

Effective Age 55 Perimeter 250 Depreciation % 60

Year Built 1923 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 3,850

Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
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1 FLA 1 1922 3,850 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

2603 ELEC/TELEPHONE ETC C 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

681 BRICK 100 

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 THIS PROPERTY IS BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS. 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 208,429 0 338,567 546,996 546,996 546,996 0 

2011 208,429 0 451,423 659,852 653,541 659,852 0 

2010 208,429 0 385,700 594,129 594,129 594,129 0 

2009 208,429 0 456,750 665,179 665,179 665,179 0 

2008 208,429 0 466,900 675,329 675,329 675,329 0 

2007 134,627 0 466,900 601,527 601,527 601,527 0 

2006 134,627 0 263,900 398,527 398,527 398,527 0 

2005 134,627 0 263,900 398,527 398,527 398,527 0 

2004 134,627 0 259,840 394,467 394,467 394,467 0 

2003 134,627 0 259,840 394,467 394,467 394,467 0 

2002 134,627 0 71,050 205,677 205,677 205,677 0 

2001 134,627 0 60,900 195,527 195,527 195,527 0 

2000 134,627 0 50,750 185,377 185,377 185,377 0 

1999 134,627 0 50,750 185,377 185,377 185,377 0 

1998 89,961 0 50,750 140,711 140,711 140,711 0 

1997 89,961 0 42,630 132,591 132,591 132,591 0 

1996 81,783 0 42,630 124,413 124,413 124,413 0 

1995 81,783 0 42,630 124,413 124,413 124,413 0 

1994 81,783 0 42,630 124,413 124,413 124,413 0 

1993 81,783 0 42,630 124,413 124,413 124,413 0 

1992 81,783 0 42,630 124,413 124,413 124,413 0 

1991 81,783 0 42,630 124,413 124,413 124,413 0 

1990 102,229 0 32,480 134,709 134,709 134,709 0 
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1989 102,229 0 31,465 133,694 133,694 133,694 0 

1988 83,435 0 26,390 109,825 109,825 109,825 0 

1987 81,670 0 12,992 94,662 94,662 94,662 0 

1986 82,110 0 12,180 94,290 94,290 94,290 0 

1985 80,089 0 12,545 92,634 92,634 92,634 0 

1984 78,860 0 12,545 91,405 91,405 91,405 0 

1983 78,860 0 12,545 91,405 91,405 91,405 0 

1982 67,706 0 8,891 76,597 76,597 76,597 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 

date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser

Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420

Marathon (305) 289-2550
Plantation Key (305) 852-

7130

Website tested on IE8, 
IE9, & Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 
10.3 or higher

The offices of the Property Appraiser will be closed Thursday 

July 4th for Independence Day. 

Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1014354 Parcel ID: 00013970-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details

PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 11KW

Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25

Property Location: 101 GERALDINE ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW LOT 21 SQR 3 TR 3 G12-473/74 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-2258/80C
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Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Exemptions

Exemption Amount

15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 652,567.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
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100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 58 70 4,060.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1

Total Living Area: 5850

Year Built: 1923

Building 1 Details

Building Type Condition P Quality Grade 350

Effective Age 55 Perimeter 310 Depreciation % 60

Year Built 1923 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 5,850

Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 1 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
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1 FLA 1 1922 5,850 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

2604 ELEC/TELEPHONE ETC C 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

682 BRICK 100 

Appraiser Notes

2002-7-24 PROPERTY BEING USED BY KEYS ENERGY SYSTEMS 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc 
Improvement Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just 
(Market) Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School 
Taxable Value

2012 314,000 0 338,567 652,567 652,567 652,567 0 

2011 314,000 0 451,423 765,423 765,423 765,423 0 

2010 314,000 0 385,700 699,700 699,700 699,700 0 

2009 314,000 0 456,750 770,750 770,750 770,750 0 

2008 314,000 0 466,900 780,900 780,900 780,900 0 

2007 203,118 0 466,900 670,018 670,018 670,018 0 

2006 203,118 0 263,900 467,018 467,018 467,018 0 

2005 203,118 0 263,900 467,018 467,018 467,018 0 

2004 203,117 0 259,840 462,957 462,957 462,957 0 

2003 203,117 0 259,840 462,957 462,957 462,957 0 

2002 203,117 0 71,050 274,167 274,167 274,167 0 

2001 203,117 0 60,900 264,017 264,017 264,017 0 

2000 203,117 0 50,750 253,867 253,867 253,867 0 

1999 203,117 0 50,750 253,867 253,867 253,867 0 

1998 135,728 0 50,750 186,478 186,478 186,478 0 

1997 135,728 0 42,630 178,358 178,358 178,358 0 

1996 123,389 0 42,630 166,019 166,019 166,019 0 

1995 123,389 0 42,630 166,019 166,019 166,019 0 

1994 123,389 0 42,630 166,019 166,019 166,019 0 

1993 123,389 0 42,630 166,019 166,019 166,019 0 

1992 123,389 0 42,630 166,019 166,019 166,019 0 

1991 123,389 0 42,630 166,019 166,019 166,019 0 

1990 154,236 0 32,480 186,716 186,716 186,716 0 
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1989 154,236 0 31,465 185,701 185,701 185,701 0 

1988 125,680 0 26,390 152,070 152,070 152,070 0 

1987 123,072 0 12,992 136,064 136,064 136,064 0 

1986 123,696 0 12,180 135,876 135,876 135,876 0 

1985 120,711 0 12,545 133,256 133,256 133,256 0 

1984 118,934 0 12,545 131,479 131,479 131,479 0 

1983 118,934 0 12,545 131,479 131,479 131,479 0 

1982 102,095 0 8,891 110,986 110,986 110,986 0 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the 

date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11
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Key West Gas and Electric Co.  
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

Site Inspection Report 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
This Site Inspection (SI) report for the Key West Gas and Electric Co. has been prepared by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Program and Technical Support Section 
(PTSS).  The SI work for this site was conducted pursuant to the authority of the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), 42 United States 
Code (USC) 9601 et seq., as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 
1986 (SARA), Public Law 99-499, and Florida Statutes (FS), Chapter 403.  This report was 
developed, based on an initial Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessment (PSA), dated January 7, 2011 
and an Abbreviated Preliminary Assessment (APA), dated October 31, 2011. The field sampling 
investigation was conducted the week of February 6-10, 2012 for this SI.  FDEP PTSS also 
consulted with the FDEP South District, regarding past activities at this site.  The purpose of the SI 
is to determine whether this site warrants further CERCLA Superfund action. SI activities 
included: 
 

 Collecting environmental samples 
 Interviewing the property owner and business manager,  
 Using health and safety instrumentation during field activities 
 Photographing site features and environmental sampling locations 
 Preparing sampling and chain of custody documentation 
 Collecting and confirming target information to evaluate the site 
 Preparing a draft Hazard Ranking System1 (HRS) score using data gathered during the SI 

investigation. 
 
2.0 Site Description and History 
 
The former Key West Gas and Electric Co (KWGE) operated a manufactured gas plant (MGP) at 
this site during the middle to late 1880’s. It is situated within Section 6, Township 68S, Range 25E, 
the site address includes eight adjacent parcels (Parcel #s 13830, 13860, 13870, 13900, 13910, 
13950, 13960, 13970) located at the corner of Fort and Geraldine Streets, in Key West, Monroe 
County, Fl. These addresses include 101-111 Geraldine Street and 709 Fort Street. The approximate 
geographic coordinates of the site are 24°33'4.23" N latitude and 81°48'17.36" W. longitude [1].  
The decimal geographic coordinates are 24.5512 and -81.8048.  (Figures 1, 2, 2a & 2b) [1, 4]. 
 
 
On March 18, 1884, the Key West Gas Light Company constructed a manufactured gas plant 
(MGP), which reportedly used the Oil Gasification (OG) process.  This is based on Sanborn Fire 
                                                           
1 The HRS is the scoring system used by EPA’s Superfund program to assess the relative threat, associated with the actual or 
potential releases of hazardous substances. The HRS is the primary screening tool for determining whether a site warrants further 
CERCLA Superfund action and is considered for inclusion on the National Priorities List (NPL). The HRS rule and Guidance 
manual can be accessed via this link http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/hrsres/index.htm 
 

http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/hrsres/index.htm
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Insurance maps from this time period, historical information concerning the City of Key West and 
the annual Browns Directory for American Gas Companies for the years 1887 and 1889. However, 
the gas furnished by the company’s plant was deemed smoky with inferior lighting power (low 
BTU value) and the company did not thrive.  John Jay Philbrick subsequently acquired controlling 
interest in the gas company’s stock [5, 8, 10, 26, 40]. 
 
By 1887, the name of the Key West Gas Light Company had been changed to the Key West Gas 
and Electric Light Company [8, 23].  In 1889, Philbrick reportedly discontinued the manufacture of 
gas on the property formerly occupied by the old gas plant and erected an electrical lighting power 
house, using water-gas or oil-gas to generate electricity, in its place [5, 40]. The Browns Directory 
for American Gas Companies for the years 1891 and 1892 indicate that crude petroleum was used.  
Soon after 1890, Philbrick bought an existing ice manufacturing company established in 1890 in 
the southeast quadrant of town (on County Road near George Street) and moved its equipment to 
the new electrical plant for the purpose of manufacturing ice [5, 12, 40].  The Key West Gas and 
Electric Light Company ceased operations under that name prior to 1899, possibly during 1898 [24] 
(Figures 2a & 2b). 
 
The Key West Electric Company was incorporated in 1898 and carried on general electric business 
at the subject site for the City of Key West [2, 7, 18, 40].  The electrical lighting power plant, also 
referred to as the Angela Street Diesel plant, included dynamo engines, boilers and oil tanks for the 
generation of electricity.  In 1943, the City of Key West acquired the Key West Electric Company 
[6, 40]. The electric company was subsequently referred to as the City Electrical System (CES). 
Most of the Angela Street Diesel plant operations ceased by the late 1960’s. However, a high speed 
diesel generator, located just outside the plant building, operated on-site till the 1970’s.  The diesel 
engines were fueled by four diesel fuel ASTs. Tank 1 (27,000 gallon capacity) and Tank 2 (25,000 
gallons) were situated in the northwest corner of the site. They were constructed of steel and 
concrete, respectively. A containment wall surrounded both these tanks. Portions of Tank 2 were 
below grade. Tank 3 (12,000 gallons), a steel tank, was located near Tanks 1 & 2 in the northern 
part of the site. Tank 4 (500 gallons) was situated just south of Tank 3. However, based on Sanborn 
Insurance maps, prior to 1912 and before 1926, six 25,000-gallon capacity crude oil tanks were 
located along the eastern edge of the site adjacent to Geraldine Street. The fuel from the tanks was 
subsequently piped into Building via underground piping. A cement groundwater pit, approximately 
20 feet deep, was located in the central part of the site near the Plant building. The pit was used for 
cooling water for the diesel generators.  In 2002, the name of the company was changed to Keys 
Energy Services (KEYS). The former Angela Street Diesel plant building is currently abandoned 
and in disrepair. The actual area of the former MGP operations is now an electrical substation for 
KEYS [10, 11, 40, 49].  
The City of Key West is the current owner of the subject property.  Portions of the site are now 
occupied by Keys Energy Services (KEYS), the present provider of electricity for Key West [3, 4, 
 
40]. The old abandoned electrical plant occupies the southernmost parcels of the site (Parcels 
13950, 13960 & 13970). It is a two story brick building and is in disrepair. The dynamo engines, 
which utilized diesel fuel, are still visible inside the old plant building. The KEYS substation 
occupies parcels 13830, 13870 and 13910). The substation consists of transformers, two brick one 
story buildings, and a concrete block building. One of the brick buildings appears to have been a 
blacksmith shop. The brick buildings are currently used as a storage shed and machine shop. The 
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concrete block building serves as the control building. All the buildings in the substation area were 
built after the operation of the MGP. No remnants of the former MGP structures (Retort & Holder 
tank) were found in the substation area. The holder tank was located in the area of the transformers. 
A common area, maintained by KEYS, exists outside the substation. A large concrete pad, 
associated with a former above ground storage tank (AST), occupies the common area adjacent to 
the old plant building.  The site is located within the area of the historic Bahama Village 
Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) and is located adjacent to the Naval Air Station Key West 
– Truman Annex [33, 47, 49] (Appendix A). 
 
Operation of the subject MGP predated environmental regulatory authority [5, 14 & 15].  During 
9/93, a CERCLA Site Inspection was conducted on property formerly occupied by the Key West 
Gasification Plant on Catherine Street.  However, the latter plant is unrelated to the subject MGP 
[4, 5, 11, 19 & 25]. 
 
2.1 Previous Site Contamination Information 
 
 Previous investigations involved contamination assessment activities related to the abandoned 
Diesel Plant and its fuel storage and distribution system. These activities,  conducted from 1991 to 
1995, were conducted and monitored under the State of Florida Petroleum Cleanup Programs 
(FDEP Facility No. 449101950). In July 1995, following successful completion of these activities, 
a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) was issued by FDEP [59]. The activities included: 
 

 Petroleum Above Ground Storage Tank Removal (Tanks 1-4) 
 Tank Content Removal (Diesel fuel and residual petroleum sludge) 
 Groundwater concrete Pit abandonment and sealing 
 Free-product removal  
 Groundwater monitoring via monitor wells 
 Soil contamination assessment   
 Contaminated soil excavation and removal (near MW-7) 
  

 However, it should be noted that no assessment activities, directed specifically to the MGP, were 
conducted. A comparison of the petroleum program related sample locations to the CERCLA 
sample locations is presented in Figure 4. A detailed summary of the petroleum contamination 
assessment and cleanup activities is presented in Appendix E of this report. 
                                                                                                                                                                                               
On April 27, 1992, as part of FDEP search of MGPs in Florida, Metcalf and Eddy provided 
information regarding MGPs in the State of Florida. One of the MGPs was the KWGE site in Key 
West [12, 13].  
 
On January 7, 2011, FDEP completed a Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessment (PSA) on the KWGE 
site. The PSA documented the site history, potential contaminants of concern and evaluated 
potential receptors. The PSA noted possible concerns to surface water and sensitive environments 
from MGP wastes as well as possible soil contamination both on and immediately off-site. Based 
on these concerns, the PSA recommended a Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessment with Sampling 
(PSAWS) [60]. 
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On March 11, 2011, FDEP notified the City of Key West of the PSA and its intent to conduct 
contamination assessment activities at the site under the CERCLA Superfund program [61] On 
March 29, 2011, the City of Key West’s attorney sent a letter to FDEP requesting a copy of the 
PSA report and provided a copy of the SRCO regarding the petroleum cleanup at the Abandoned 
Angela Street Diesel Electric Plant [62].  On April 11, 2011, FDEP notified the City of Key West’s 
attorney that its CERCLA assessment pertained to the former MGP and not the abandoned diesel 
plant. FDEP also noted that, despite the previous remediation activities, remnant petroleum 
contamination could not be discounted but would be exempt from CERCLA Superfund action 
under the CERCLA petroleum exclusion rule (Section 101 [14]) [63]. On October 31, 2011, as part 
of an upgrade from PSAWS to SI evaluation, FDEP completed an Abbreviated Preliminary 
Assessment (APA) [64]. The SI QAPP Work plan for the site was finalized January 27, 2012 [65]. 
 
2.2 Historical Sanborn Insurance Map and Aerial Photography Review 
 
FDEP conducted a review of the years 1892, 1899, 1912, 1926 and 1948 Sanborn Insurance Maps 
of the site area. The 1889 Sanborn Insurance map did not include the site. In addition, the aerial 
photographs for 1959, 1963, 1971, 1985, 1994 and 2009 were reviewed [2, 10, 11, 35] (Figure 2a; 
Appendix D). 
 

 1892 Sanborn, The actual MGP consisted of a Retort Room and Gas Holder. The electrical 
lighting power house, which consisted of dynamo engines and boilers, occupied the 
southwestern and southern parts of the site. A number of unidentified buildings were 
associated with the operation. Government Slip, a water body, is visible across Fort Street 
southwest of the site in this and the 1889 Index Key map.  Standard Oil Co and tanks 
visible on east side of Geraldine Lane across street from former MGP. 

 
 1899 Sanborn, After operation of the MGP, the Gas Holder was being used as a cistern. The 

Retort is still present. Standard Oil Co and tanks still visible on east side of Geraldine Lane 
across street from former MGP. 
 

 1912 Sanborn, The Retort is gone. The electrical lighting power house still present. Six 
25,000-gallon crude oil above ground storage tanks (ASTs) are located along the eastern 
edge of the site near Geraldine Lane. Two elevated 500-gallon ASTs are situated adjacent 
to the electrical lighting power house. Oil House situated just north of the two 500-gallon 
ASTs. Former Gas Holder apparently used as Stock Room. A Machine Shop and 
Blacksmith Shop located in northern and central parts of site, respectively. Government 
Slip, a water body, has been filled in and is now part of the Government Reservation. 
Standard Oil Co and tanks still visible on east side of Geraldine Lane across street from 
former MGP. 

 
 1926 Sanborn, Similar to 1912. A new rectangular cistern replaces former Gas Holder tank 

and Stock Room. Standard Oil Co and tanks gone from east side of Geraldine Lane across 
street from former MGP. 

 
 1948 Sanborn, The six 25,000-gallon crude oil ASTs formerly located along the eastern 

edge of the site near Geraldine Lane are gone. However, two Oil Tanks (concrete [square] 
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& iron [round]), surrounded by 4-foot concrete wall, are situated in the northwest part of 
the site. Oil House and Machine Shop have been converted to storage. Cistern is still 
present. The electrical lighting power house building still present. Residential homes 
situated on former Standard Oil Co.   
 

 1959 Aerial, The two Oil Tanks (concrete & iron-Tanks 1 & 2) are visible in the northwest 
part of the site. Storage Buildings, Blacksmith Shop and Cistern still visible. The electrical 
lighting power house building still present.  
 

 1963 and 1971 Aerials, Similar to 1959 aerial. 
 

 1985 Aerial, Similar to 1971 aerial. Poor resolution. Part of site obscured in deep shadow 
from the electrical lighting power house building. Some structures visible in the future area 
of the transformers and power grid area.  
 

 1994 Aerial, Electrical Substation structures visible. Portions of the two elevated 500-
gallon ASTs visible on north side of plant building. The two Oil Tanks (concrete & iron-
tanks 1 & 2) formerly located in the northwest part of site are gone.  
 

 2009 Aerial, Electrical Substation structures visible. Northern Storage Building and former 
Blacksmith Shop visible. Cistern gone. The electrical lighting power house building still 
present. 

 
2.3 Typical MGP Operations and Waste Characteristics 
 
OG MGPs typically produced a relatively high quality of gas (approximately 1,000 BTU/Cu. Ft) 
that was rich in methane, ethane, hydrogen and light hydrocarbons. This gas was produced by the 
pyrolysis of naphtha and heavier petroleum oils. Feedstocks at OG MGPs included kerosene or 
diesel oil, including Bunker C fuel oil. A single shell or double shell apparatus, utilizing 
checkerboard brick, was commonly utilized. The production of the gas involved several cycles 
which included the injection of air, heating with air and oil and injection of high pressure steam 
and oil. Following the steam purge, the gas was usually routed through iron oxide purifiers for the 
removal of hydrogen sulfide (H2S). The gas was then placed into a Gas Holder for distribution to 
area customers. Toxic, persistent and bio-accumulative wastes, including tars, lamp black, 
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), benzene, metals, aqueous ammoniacal liquor and 
hydrogen cyanide, are common contaminants at MGP sites. Based on the literature, OG waste 
types typically included Lamp Black, Iron Oxide Box wastes with ferri-ferrocyanides, sludges, tars, 
pitch and some ash. The ash often contained vanadium and nickel compounds. Tar yields at OG 
MGPs ranged from 2 gallons per thousand cubic feet (gal/MCF) for light oil feedstocks to over 4 
gal/MCF for heavy oils. MGP wastes were routinely disposed at or near such plants as a matter of 
convenience [26, 33, 34]. 

2.4 Site Ownership 
 
The City of Key West currently owns all the parcels of the site. A KEY is owned by the City of 
Key West and operates an electrical substation at the site at parcels 13910, 13870 & 13830. The 
KEYS administration offices are located at 1001 James Street, Key West, Florida [4, 40].  
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Figure 2a 1892 Sanborn Insurance map 
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3.0 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology 
 
Key West is located in the Oolite Keys geomorphologic feature of the Southern or Distal Zone 
geomorphologic province. The lower Florida Keys are an extension of the same oolitic limestone 
lithology underlying Miami and much of southeastern Florida. The Keys represent coral reef 
colonies which built up during the Pleistocene Epoch as a result of fluctuations in sea level. The last 
major drop in sea level exposed the ancient reefs which make up to Keys today [20, 32, 36, 37]. 
 
The Pleistocene age deposits underlying the site include, in descending order, the Miami Limestone 
(Miami oolite) and the Key Largo Limestone. The Pleistocene deposits are underlain, in descending 
order, by the Hawthorn Group (Miocene age) and the Suwannee Limestone (Oligocene age) [20, 32, 
36, 37].  
 
The Miami Limestone (5 to 35 feet thick) is composed of white-cream to pale orange, crystalline, 
granular, and porous to cavernous oolitic limestone. The ooliths may be up to 2.0 mm in diameter. 
The existence and plenitude of corals and other marine fossils indicates deposition in a marine 
environment. The oolitic limestone is honeycombed with solution holes, giving it an extremely high 
permeability. Porosity generally increases with depth. The solution holes may connect with 
channels open to the ocean. This interconnection would allow for interchange of rainwater to the 
ocean and sea water into the oolitic limestone. The oolitic limestone in Key West extends to a depth 
of about 200 feet [20,32,36,37]. 
 
The coralline Key Largo Limestone underlies the Miami Limestone in the lower (oolite) keys. The 
Key Largo Limestone is a white to tan limestone, consisting of lime-sand, coral skeletal remains 
and invertebrate shells, marine plant and algal debris. The thickness of the Key Largo Limestone 
varies irregularly from 75 feet to over 200 feet [20, 32, 36, 37,38].  
 
The Hawthorn Group includes the Arcadia and Peace River Formations. The Hawthorn Group 
consists primarily of interbedded carbonates (limestone, dolostone), quartz sands and clays. The 
Hawthorn is considered to be a confining unit and is approximately 900 feet thick in the Key West 
area. The Suwannee Limestone is composed of highly fossiliferous, cream colored limestone and is 
found approximately 1300 feet bls in the Key West area  [20, 32, 36, 37]. 
 
The Miami and Key Largo Limestones together comprise the surficial aquifer system on the island. 
A freshwater lens exists on the western half of the island. No measurable fresh water lens exists in 
the eastern half of the island due to extensive areas of artificial fill. A fresh groundwater lens exists 
on top of the saltwater due to the density differences The lens exists under water-table conditions 
and is found between 5 to 8 feet bls in the site area. The water-table fluctuates and the shape of the 
lens changes due to tidal effects. Precipitation is the primary type of recharge to the fresh water 
lens. The lens is approximately 5 feet thick (less than 250 mg/L chloride) in the center of the island. 
The freshwater head is greater in the center of the island where land surface elevations are higher. 
Ground water moves from the center of to lens and discharges along beaches and salt ponds. Based 
on regional flow patterns, the surfical aquifer flow in the site area is to the southwest [20, 32, 36, 
37].   
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The surficial aquifer system in Key West is generally not considered to be an adequate or reliable 
source of potable water. As stated earlier, due to density differences, a small freshwater lens floats 
on top the salt water. The freshwater lens on Key West has chloride concentrations varying from 
zero to 250 milligrams per liter [mg/l]. It is underlain by a number of successively deeper transition 
zones. These transition zones become progressively more saline with depth and include a very 
slightly saline water zone (250-400 mg/l), a slightly saline water zone (400-1,500 mg/l), a 
moderately saline water zone (1,500-5,000 mg/l) and very saline water zone (5,000-19,000 mg/l). 
The water table has been known to fluctuate from 0.8 feet above mean sea level [MSL] to 2.4 feet 
above MSL near the center of Old Town. Tidal effects greatly influence the depth to water table and 
configuration of the freshwater lens. The freshwater lens averages about 5 feet in thickness in the 
center of the western half (Old Town) of Key West. The thickness and amount of the freshwater is 
dependent on precipitation, discharge to the ocean, evapotranspiration and withdrawal. It is 
underlain by a freshwater-saltwater mixture. This mixture extends to a depth of about 40 feet deep 
in the center of the island. The salt-water interface (19,000 mg/l chloride) exists around this depth.  
A number of private wells may tap the fresh-water lens in the western half of the island. Most of 
them are used primarily for irrigation purposes. However, Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
(FKAA) and Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) report that an undetermined number of 
residents on the island refuse to hookup to the FKAA water lines and use private wells for potable 
water [16, 18, 19, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 49]  
 
The Suwannee Limestone forms the upper part of the Floridan aquifer system in south Florida. This 
aquifer exists under artesian conditions. Water in this aquifer is saline and unsuitable as a potable 
water source [32, 33, 34, 43, 44]. 

3.1 Site Specific Geology and Hydrogeology 
 
A number of borings were conducted as part of the Key West Gas and Electric SI. Gravel and 
brown, fine sand were encountered in the shallow portion of the aquifer. Some of this shallow 
material appeared to be fill material. “Cap rock”, a local term, and tan limestone were encountered 
in a few of the borings between depths of 12 to 24 inches. Gray crushed limestone, fine sand and 
some oolitic limestone was encountered between the depths of 24 to 45 inches. However, in some 
places a light tan or brown sand was encountered at the same depth intervals. A USGS Core (MO-
155) from the center of the island near White Street consisted of vary pale orange, oolitic limestone 
from land surface to a depth of 40 feet. Numerous vugs and caverns were found in the core. 
Abundant corals (Monastrea sp), worm borings and mollusks were observed in the lower portions 
of the core.  The water table at the site was encountered between 3.7 and 4.5 below ground surface 
[32; Appendix B].  

 

3.2 Climate  
 
The climate of Key West is categorized as Tropical Savannah.  The average temperatures at the 
Key West Weather Bureau weather station ranged from 89.5o F in the summer (August) to 75.3o F 
during the winter (January).  The temperature rarely gets below 50o F. The average annual rainfall 
in the area is 38.94 inches per year.  The heaviest amount of rainfall (53%) occurs between May 
and October during the islands wet season.  Numerous showers and summer thunderstorms account 
for most of the rainfall. Infrequent tropical storms and hurricanes, migrating from the Atlantic 
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Ocean and Florida Straits, also occur during this period.  The 2-Year, 24 Hour rainfall value is 
approximately 5 inches [41, 42].  
 
4.0 Potential Receptors 

4.1 Groundwater Migration Pathway 
 
The vast majority of Key West residents are provided drinking water by the Florida Keys Aqueduct 
Authority (FKAA). The water is drawn from a Florida City, Miami-Dade County well field. This 
well field is situated on the mainland more than 100 miles from Key West. The water is piped to 
Key West via a 130 mile long transmission main.  This system supplies water to approximately 
30,000 people in the Key West area. In addition, in the event of an emergency or pipeline 
disruption, the FKAA maintains two reverse-osmosis (RO) WTPs on Stock Island and Marathon, 
respectively. The two RO WTPs extract salt water and produce freshwater. The water for the 
Kermit H. Lewis RO facility on Stock Island RO is derived from two 24-inch ”seawater wells”, 
Well #1 & Well# 2,  located adjacent to the plant on the southern part of Stock Island. These wells 
range in depth from 102 to 110 feet are located approximately 4.5 miles east-northeast of the site. 
The RO plants serve as an emergency source of 3 million gallons per day (MGD) of potable water 
to the middle and lower Keys [9, 43, 44]. No other community or non-community wells systems 
were identified within the 4-mile Target Distance Limit (TDL).  
 
The FKAA and Monroe County Health Department have reported that a number of unpermitted 
private wells exist in Key West [32]. These wells tap the fresh-water lens present on the island. The 
aqueduct water is utilized for cooking, bathing, and drinking purposes. The private wells are 
generally used for flushing toilets, washing clothes and lawn irrigation. A FKAA official has 
reported that as many as 2,000 private wells exist in the Key West area. However, only a few of 
these wells are used for drinking water purposes. Based on this information, the groundwater 
migration pathway is not a major pathway of concern.  

 A summary of drinking water well systems within 4-miles of the site is presented in Table 1. 
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Table 1 
Estimated Number of Potable Wells and Population Served 

Key West Gas and Electric 
Key West, Monroe, Florida 

Surficial aquifer (AOC) 
(# wells/Population served) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Total Estimated Population served by wells located within 4 miles = 0 
Key: 
AOC=Aquifer of Concern 
TDL=Target Distance Limit 
Footnotes:  
 
1 Key West residents and businesses are provided drinking water by the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA). 
The water is drawn from a Florida City, Miami-Dade County well field. This well field, which consists of ten Biscayne 
aquifer (60-80 feet deep) and four Floridan aquifer wells, is situated on the mainland more than 100 miles from Key 
West. In the event of an emergency or pipeline disruption, the FKAA maintains two reverse-osmosis (RO) WTPs on 
Stock Island and Marathon, respectively. The two RO WTPs extract salt water and produce freshwater. The water for 
the Kermit H. Lewis RO facility on Stock Island RO is derived from two 24-inch ”seawater wells”, Well #1 & Well# 2,  
located adjacent to the plant on the southern part of Stock Island. These wells range in depth from 102 to 110 feet.  
 
2 The FKAA and Monroe County Health Department have reported that a number of unpermitted private wells exist in 
Key West. These wells tap the fresh-water lens present on the island. A FKAA official has reported that as many as 
2,000 private wells exist in the Key West area. However, only a few of these wells are used for drinking water purposes.  

 
 
 
4.2 Surface Water Migration Pathway 
 
This site is located approximately 8 feet above National Geodetic Vertical datum (NGVD) [1].  
According to the FEMA floodplain map, the site area is located within the 100-year floodplain zone 
[27] (Figure 1).  Based on field observations, it appears that the site slopes gently to the south and 
southeast (Appendix D). Storm water runoff from the site area is collected by a catch basin situated 
near the intersection of Geraldine Street and Fort Street. According to the City of  Key West Storm 
water drainage map and conversations with the City of Key West Storm water division, water 
collected in this catch basin is routed south down Fort Street, through Navy property and discharges 
via a permitted outfall pipe situated 60 to 80 feet out into the Florida Straits. The distance from the 
catch basin to the end of the outfall pipe is approximately 2,250 feet [39] (Appendix D).  
Surrounding marine waters (≥ 34 ‰) [21] of the Gulf of Mexico and Florida Straits are unsuitable 
for potable use.   
 

 
Well Type 0-1/4  1/4-1/2  1/2-1  1-2  2-3  3-4  
FKAA1       
Community/non 
community  

0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 

2Private 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Totals 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
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Recreational fisheries supported by the Gulf include red snapper, Florida pompano, snook, bluefish, 
permit, bonefish, great barracuda, and silver perch. An exclusively commercial fishery for white 
mullet has also been identified within the Gulf. Gulf species, exploited both as sports and 
commercial fisheries, include the stone crab; pink. brown and white shrimp; spiny lobster; king 
mackerel; Cero; mutton, gray, lane, and yellowtail snappers; red grouper; grunt; and Crevalle jack 
[22]. 
 
The off-shore waters are habitats for the Federally-designated endangered Green sea turtle 
(Chelonia mydas mydas), the Leatherback sea turtle (Dermochelys coriacea), Kemp’s Ridley sea 
turtle (Lepidochelys kempii), the Hawksbill sea turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata) and West Indian 
manatee (Trichechus manatus latirostris). The Federally-designated threatened Atlantic Loggerhead 
sea turtle (Caretta caretta) has also been identified as an inhabitant of the Keys.  In addition, the Key 
West National Wildlife Refuge borders the western end of Key West [28, 29, 30, 31, 45, 48].  
 
Based on the available information, prior to the SI, the surface water migration pathway was 
deemed to be the major pathway of concern at this time 
 

4.3 Soil Exposure and Air Migration Pathways 
 
The site now consists of the abandoned Angela Street Diesel plant and the KEYS electrical 
substation. The site is surrounded by a maintained 6-foot, barbed wire top chain link fence. Site 
access is further restricted by a locking sliding gate. The substation is periodically maintained by 
KEYS employees. Residential properties bound the northern and northwestern parts of the site. No 
schools or day-care center were identified near the site [46, 60, 61]. Based on this information, the 
soil exposure and air migration pathways were not deemed to be a major concern.   
 
5.0 Scope of Work and Methodology 
 
Based on the available information and the findings of the PSA and the APA, the surface water 
migration pathway was identified as the primary pathway of concern.  This assessment focused on 
1). Obtaining on-site soil samples for laboratory analysis; 2). Installation of temporary monitor 
wells; 3). Collection of groundwater samples from the temporary monitor wells for laboratory 
analyses; 4).  Collection of a sediment sample from the nearby storm drain for laboratory analysis 
and 5). Collection of sediment samples were from the Florida Straits adjacent to the Fort Street 
outfall for laboratory analysis. The purpose of sampling was to determine whether potentially 
contaminated areas of the site were impacting soils and/or surface water. However, groundwater 
samples were also collected to assess possible impacts to the shallow fresh water lens. The work 
for the assessment was jointly conducted by the FDEP PTSS in Tallahassee and the EPA Region 4 
Science and Ecosystem Support Division (SESD) personnel out of Athens, Georgia. FDEP PTSS, 
EPA Region 4 and EPA Region 4 SESD mobilized to the site Tuesday February 7, 2012. The 
fieldwork for this investigation was completed Friday February 10, 2012. 
 
FDEP and EPA work together.  It is important to note that EPA is not a contractor responsible for a 
certain aspect of the job.  FDEP and EPA work as a team with committed and shared 
responsibilities.  As part of that committed and shared effort, SESD provided: 1) The necessary 
equipment and containers to collect the soil and groundwater samples.  2) A Health and Safety Plan 
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for the site.  3) A sample custodian to maintain the Sample Chain-of-Custody (SCRIBE); & 4) 
assistance with packaging and shipping samples to the EPA SESD and/or Contract Laboratory 
Program (CLP) Laboratories for subsequent sample analysis.  FDEP secured site access, completed 
a site sampling Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), cleared underground utilities, 
provided photo documentation resources and assisted in the field sampling activities.  FDEP 
assessed the data and completed a SI report.  All sampling and fieldwork activities were conducted 
in accordance with FDEP's SOPs and US-EPA, Region-4, Science and Ecosystem Support 
Division, Field Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures. 
  

 The members of the site field sampling team included: 
 

KWGE Site Planning and Sampling Team 
Name Organization Responsibilities 

Jim McCarthy, PG FDEP/BWC/PTSS/CERCLA  FDEP Site Project Mgr/Sampler 
Barbara Alfano EPA Region 4 EPA Florida Project Mgr 
Roger Carlton EPA Region 4 SESD SESD Project Mgr 
Linda George EPA Region 4 SESD Safety Officer/Sampler 

Brian Striggow EPA Region 4 SESD Geoprobe Operator 
Tim Slaggle EPA Region 4 SESD SESD Field Project Leader 
Fred Sloan EPA Region 4 SESD Sample Custodian 

Jerry Ackerman EPA Region 4 SESD Geoprobe Assistant/Sampler 
Phyllis Meyer EPA Region 4 SESD Geoprobe Assistant/Sampler 
Don Forston ESAT-ILS Sampler/Air Monitoring 

 
A4 Scientific Inc. of The Woodlands, Texas was responsible for the metals and cyanide analyses.  
KAP Technologies, Inc, also of The Woodlands, Texas was responsible for the semi-volatile 
analyses and the EPA Region 4 SESD Analytical Support Branch (ASB) in Athens, Georgia was 
responsible for the volatile organic analyses (Appendix C). 
 

5.1 Soil Sampling 
 
Seven surface (0-2 feet BLS) and six subsurface (2-4 feet BLS) soil samples, including  
background samples (KGE001SF/SB), were collected and analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, RCRA 8 
Metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium & silver) and Cyanide 
(Figure 3).  A surface and subsurface soil sample was collected at each boring location. The one 
exception was the subsurface soil sample for KGE002 which was not collected due to boring 
refusal. The presence of the substation transformers precluded detailed sampling of the former Gas 
Holder location. A number of the soil samples were dedicated to the former Retort location. Due to 
the shallow depth to bedrock (Miami Limestone), a Geoprobe® Macrocore system with PVC liners 
was employed to collect the soil samples. The contents of the core were transferred 
To a decontaminated Pyrex glass pan, the soil was thoroughly mixed to form a homogenous 
sample, prior to filling the appropriate sample containers.  The aliquots for VOC analyses were 
collected directly from the core using 5 gram o2si Smart Solutions VOC sampling kit in 
accordance with EPA 5035 methodology. The mouth of the o2si Smart Solutions sampler was 
placed into the 40ml VOA vial containing the appropriate amount of distilled water or preservative 
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(methanol). Due to the remote location of the site, the vials were subsequently placed into a small 
dorm sized freezer and frozen to extend the normal 48 hour hold time. A breakdown of the 
sampling location rationale is presented in Table 2. The sampling locations are shown on Figure 3.  

5.2 Temporary Monitor Well Installation  
 
Six temporary monitor wells were installed during the investigation using a Geoprobe® 
6620DT track mounted, direct-push rig and a Geoprobe® Screen Point (SPT) 15 groundwater 
sampler. The temporary monitor well planned for KGE002 was not collected due to boring 
refusal. It was replaced with a temporary well at the KGE007 location. With the exception of 
the KGE002 location, the six temporary monitor wells were collocated with the same 
numbered soil sample locations (i.e. KGE-001SF/SB and KGE-001GW). The SPT 15 
sampler consists of a drive point, screen, sampler sheath and drive head. The sampler is 
typically pushed using a 1.25-inch outside diameter (OD) steel rod.  The sampler (i.e. well 
screen) consists of a wire-wound, stainless steel screen with a 1.0-inch OD and a 0.010-inch 
screen slot.  The minimum inside diameter (ID) of the screen is 0.65 inches.  As much as 44 
inches of screen can be exposed to the formation for sampling.  The stainless steel screen, 
protected in a steel sheath (1.5 inches OD), is driven to the desired depth for deployment and 
sampling.  The rods are then pulled up about 4 feet, exposing the well screen.  A knockout 
grout plug is provided at the end of the screen for grouting purposes. The temporary wells 
were installed to a depth of between 12 to 14 feet.  At the conclusion of the investigation, the 
down-hole well components were withdrawn and the boreholes backfilled from bottom to 
top, with appropriate grout material. The rationale for each temporary monitor well location 
is explained in Table 2. The general areas of the temporary well locations are shown on 
Figure 3. 
 

5.3 Groundwater Sampling 
 
Groundwater samples were collected from each of the six temporary monitor wells using low 
flow/low stress sampling techniques in accordance with FDEP’s SOP and the EPA Region 4 Field 
Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures.  Groundwater samples collected from the 
temporary wells were analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, RCRA 8 Metals and Cyanide.   
 
Prior to sampling, each well was purged with a variable speed, Geotech Geopump2 peristaltic 
pump.  At the initiation of purging, an appropriate length of pre-cleaned disposable Teflon® tubing 
was slowly lowered to the bottom of the well screen.  A new piece of Teflon® tubing was used at 
each well location.  The purpose of lowering the tubing to the bottom of the screen is to achieve 
low turbidity conditions by removing any formation material, which may have entered the well 
screen during installation.  Upon the removal of this material, the tubing was slowly raised through 
the water column to near the top of the column.  The pump speed was adjusted, to match the draw 
down in the well.  Field parameters (including temperature, pH, specific conductance, and 
turbidity) were measured and recorded in a bound logbook.  The goal of purging water in a 
temporary well is to reduce turbidity and remove the water in the area directly impacted by the 
temporary well installation.  When the field parameters stabilized and water turbidity was less than 
10 Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU), the groundwater sample is typically collected.  
Stabilization is achieved when the pH remains constant (within 0.1 Standard Unit), specific 
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conductivity varies no more than 10% and temperature is constant for at least three consecutive 
readings.  If for any reason, parameters did not stabilize or turbidity of less than 10 NTU could not 
be achieved, it was at the discretion of the EPA SESD and FDEP project leaders whether to sample 
or continue the purging process.  It should be noted that despite stabilization of the other 
parameters and additional purging, two of the final turbidity values were greater than 10 NTU. The 
VOC samples for laboratory analysis were collected with as little agitation or disturbance as 
possible. 

5.4 Sediment Sampling 
 
Five sediment samples were collected to assess possible impacts to surface water. The sediment 
samples were analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, RCRA 8 Metals and Cyanide One of the sediment 
samples (KGES005SD) was collected from the storm drain located near the intersection of 
Geraldine and Fort Streets. Three of the sediment samples (KGES002SD to KGES004SD) were 
collected from the Florida Straits adjacent to the Fort Street outfall pipe. A background sediment 
sample (KGES001SD) was collected from the Florida Straits further to the northeast. The sediment 
sample from the storm drain was collected using a decontaminated stainless steel ice scoop 
attached to a piece of metal conduit pipe. A Zodiac inflatable dinghy, procured from nearby EPA 
Ocean Survey Vessel Bold, was utilized to collect the sediment samples from the Florida Straits. 
The sediment samples from the Florida Straits were collected using a decontaminated Ponar 
dredge. The contents of the sampling device were transferred to a decontaminated Pyrex glass pan. 
The soil was thoroughly mixed to form a homogenous sample, prior to filling the appropriate 
sample containers.  The aliquots for VOC analyses were collected directly from the sampling 
device using a 5 gram o2si Smart Solutions VOC sampling kit in accordance with EPA 5035 
methodology. The mouth of the o2si Smart Solutions sampler was placed into the 40ml VOA vial 
containing the appropriate amount of distilled water or preservative (methanol). Due to the remote 
location of the site, the vials were subsequently placed into a small freezer and frozen to extend the 
normal 48 hour hold time. A breakdown of the sampling location rationale is presented in Table 2. 
The sampling locations are shown on Figure 5. 
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Table 2 
KWGE Sample Identification and Rationale 

 
Surface “SF” 0-2’ & Subsurface “SB” 2’-4’ 

Station ID Sample ID Rationale Sample Media Analysis 

KGE001 
KGE001SF Background/ 

Control 

SOIL 

VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide KGE001SB 

KGE002 KGE002SF 

Potentially 
Impacted/Affected 

Area 

VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGE003 
KGE003SF VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 

Cyanide KGES003SB 

KGE004 
Duplicate 
MS/MSD 

KGE004SF 
VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide KGE604SF 

KGE004SB 

KGE005 
KGE005SF VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 

Cyanide KGE005SB 

KGE006 
KGE006SF VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 

Cyanide KGE006SB 

KGE007 
KGE007SF VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 

Cyanide KGE007SB 

GROUNDWATER 

KGE001 KGE001GW Background/ 
Control 

WATER 

VOCs, SVOCs, 8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGE002 KGE002GW 

Potentially 
Impacted/Affected 

Area 

VOCs, SVOCs, 8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGE003 KGE003GW VOCs, SVOCs, 8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGES004 
Duplicate 
MS/MSD 

KGE004GW VOCs, SVOCs, 8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide KGE904GW 

KGE005 KGE005GW VOCs, SVOCs, 8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGE006 KGE006GW VOCs, SVOCs, 8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 
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KWGE Table 2 (Cont)  
Sample Identification and Rationale 

 
 

SEDIMENT 

KGES001 
(background) KGES001SD 

Background/ 
Control Florida 

Straits 

 
SEDIMENT 

VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGES002 
Florida 
Straits 

KGES002SD 

Potentially 
Impacted/Affected 

Area 

VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGES003 
Florida 
Straits 

KGES003SD VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

KGES004 
Duplicate 
MS/MSD 

Florida 
Straits 

KGES004SD 
VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide KGES604SD 

KGES005 
(Storm 
Sewer) 

KGES005SD VOCs, SVOCs,8 RCRA Metals & 
Cyanide 

 
Key: 
 
 
MS/MSD-Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate 
QA/QC- Quality Assurance/Quality Control 
VOC-Volatile Organic Compounds 
SF-Surface soil 
SB-Subsurface Soil 
GW-Groundwater 
KGE Key West Gas & Electric 
TB-Trip Blank Soil 
TW-Trip Blank Water 
RCRA 8 metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium & silver) 
 
The metals and cyanide water samples were directly collected from the peristaltic pump discharge 
tubing.  The semi-volatile organic samples were collected using the peristaltic pump/vacuum jug 
assembly.  The vacuum jug assembly, which included an amber 1-liter glass sample bottle, was 
situated between the pump and the well for sample collection. The volatile organic samples were 
collected utilizing the “back flow” method. This involved running the pump at a slower speed and 
filling the Teflon® tubing with the sample.  The pump speed was then further reduced and the 
direction of flow reversed to push out the sample into the 40 milliliter sample vials.  In order to 
prevent water that may have been in contact with the flexible pump head tubing, the sampler 
avoided completely emptying the tubing when filling the sample vials. The sampling locations and 
rationale are presented in Table 2.  The sampling locations are shown on Figure 3. 
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5.5 Quality Assurance/Quality Control 
 
The field sampling equipment was cleaned and decontaminated at EPA’s Field Equipment Center 
(FEC) prior to coming to the site.  As a result, in accordance with the EPA Region 4 Field 
Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures, no equipment rinseate quality 
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples were collected.  The decontaminated sampling 
equipment was wrapped in aluminum foil prior to leaving the FEC. Due to the ample supply of 
decontaminated sampling equipment, field cleaning of augers, bowls and spoons was not 
necessary. A soil sample duplicate and groundwater sample duplicate were collected.  A metals and 
preservative blank were carried on-site and transported with the metals samples to assess possible 
cross contamination of the samples during transport.  In addition a VOC sand (soil) trip blank  and 
VOC (water) trip blank were prepared and placed in the VOC soil and groundwater sample coolers, 
respectively.  All samples were collected, packaged, preserved and transported, in accordance with 
FDEP’s SOP and EPA’s Region 4 Field Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures.  
Furthermore, chain-of custody using EPA’s SCRIBE software was utilized.  Field notes were 
recorded in a bound field book (Appendix D). The GPS locations of the groundwater and soil 
samples were collected using a Garman® GPSmap76CSx unit, capable of between one to five 
meters accuracy. These coordinates were rectified using Google Earth Pro. The Reference datum 
used was WGS 84 and the coordinates were recorded in decimal degrees (Table 9).  
 
6.0 Findings and Results 
 
A more detailed description of the groundwater, soil and sediment analytical and QA/QC results is 
detailed below.  
 

6.1 Groundwater Sampling Results 
 
Detectable levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-VOCs (SVOCs) and metals were 
detected in site groundwater.  The sample locations are shown on Figure 3 and the groundwater 
analytical results are presented on Tables 4c, 5c, 6c and Appendix C. 
 

6.1.1 Groundwater Chemistry Results 
 
The final groundwater chemistry results were recorded at the end of the purging process. The pH of 
the groundwater was determined to be between 7.59 (KGE007GW) to 8.10 (KGE005GW) standard 
units (SUs).  The pH values are reflective of groundwater from a carbonate bearing aquifer. All the 
measured pH values were determined to be within the range of acceptable pH values (6.5 to 8.5 SU) 
for State of Florida Secondary Drinking Water Standard (SDWS).  Specific conductivity in the 
wells ranged from 756 (KGE007GW) to 7,460 (KGE001GW) micro-mhos per centimeter 
(μmhos/cm).  The elevated specific conductance readings likely reflect carbonate content and 
increased total dissolved solids (TDS) as a result of  increased salinity..  The temperatures in the 
well formation water ranged from 25 degrees Centigrade (oC) [KGE001GW] to 30o C 
[KGE003GW].  Following an extended purging process, the turbidity values exceeded 10 
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nephelometric turbidity units (NTUs) in two of the wells.  These final values were 15.3 NTU 
(KGE001GW) and 70 NTU (KGE007GW) [66].  
 
Please refer to Table 3 for a summary of the groundwater chemistry results. 

6.1.2 Groundwater Sampling Laboratory Results                                              
 
Detectable levels of chromium (3.0J [estimated]  micrograms per liter [ug/l]) and cyanide (10 ug/l) 
were detected in groundwater samples KGE005GW and KGE007GW, respectively. Cyanide, which 
was detected right at the detection limit, is a component of MGP purifier waste.  However, both 
these levels were below both EPA MCL and State of Florida GCTL criteria. Isopropylbenzene, also 
known as Cumene, was detected above background levels and State GCTLs in KGE004GW (1.9 
ug/l), its duplicate KGE904GW (2.6 ug/l), KGE005GW (6.6 ug/l) and KGE007GW (4.6 ug/l). 
Isopropylbenzene is used as a high octane gasoline component and used as a thinner for paints and 
lacquers [67]. No other VOCs were detected in groundwater above EPA MCL and State of Florida 
GCTL criteria. 
 
A number of PAHs were detected in groundwater above background concentration. Acenaphthene 
(48 ug/l) and naphthalene (32 ug/l) were detected in the groundwater sample KGE005GW above 
State GCTLs. None of the other detected PAHs exceeded State GCTLs. KGE005GW was located 
near the former retort location of the MGP (Figures 2a, 3).   It should be noted that the detected 
PAHs are common to both petroleum and MGP wastes. However, the cyanide detection in 
groundwater, albeit low and below GCTLs, could be related to ferrocyanides, commonly associated 
with MGP spent purifier wastes.  [33, 34, 68]. Please refer to Figures 2a & 3 for the former MGP 
layout and sample locations and Tables 4c, 5c & 6c for Summary of the detected metals, cyanide, 
VOCs and SVOCs in groundwater.  

6.2 Soil Sampling Results 
 
Detectable levels of metals, VOCs and semi-VOCs were found in site soils.  The sample locations 
are shown on Figure 3 and the soil analytical results are presented on Tables 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 6a & 6b 
and Appendix C.   
The metals detected included arsenic, chromium and lead. Arsenic was detected in surface soil 
sample KGE002SF (19 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) in excess of the State of Florida  Soil 
Cleanup Target Levels (SCTLs) for direct exposure for both residential (2.1 mg/kg) and industrial 
(12 mg/kg) settings. Elevated levels of lead were detected in background surface soil sample 
KGE001SF (900 mg/kg) and KGE006SF (440 mg/kg) in excess the State SCTL for direct exposure 
for residential (400 mg/kg) settings. Lead is a component of Gasifier ash and bag ore associated 
with MGPs. However, it is also used in paint, caulking, pipe work and roofing and was a former 
octane booster in gasoline [33, 67]. The chromium detection in subsurface soil sample KGE006SB 
was below State SCTL criteria.    
 
A number of VOCs were also detected in the soil samples at low or trace levels. The VOCs 
included 1, 2, 4 trimethylbenzene, 1, 3, 5 trimethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, o-
xylene, p-isopropyltoluene and sec-butylbenzene and were elevated with respect to the background 
samples. Many of these VOCs are common to both MGPs and petroleum products.  However, none 
of the detected VOCs exceeded SCTLs for direct exposure (residential or industrial settings) or 
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groundwater leachability. Detectable levels of semi-VOCs, in particular PAHs, were found in the 
soil samples collected from the site. These levels were significantly above the background soil 
concentrations of KGE001SF/SB. The following PAHs were detected above State SCTLs for 
groundwater leacability criteria. They included benzo (a) anthracene (1,900 to 4,500 ug/kg), benzo 
(a) pyrene (10,000 to 19,000 ug/kg), benzo (b) fluoranthene (2,700 to 12,000 ug/kg), dibenzo (a, h) 
anthracene (1,500 to 7,000 ug/kg) and indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (7,800 to 14,000 ug/kg). The benzo 
(a) pyrene toxic equivalent [BaP TEQ] concentrations in four locations (eight samples) exceeded 
the State SCTL for direct exposure under an industrial setting. The sample included KGE002SF, 
KGE004SF, KGE004SB, KGE604SB, KGE005SF, KGE005SB and KGE007SF. The soil BaP TEQ 
calculations are presented in Appendix F. The highest levels of PAHs were found in the KGE004 
(KGE004SF/SB) and KGE005 (KGE005SF/SB) boring locations. These two locations were 
adjacent to the former MGP retort (Figures 2a, 3). Many of the detected PAHs are common to both 
MGPs and petroleum products [33, 34, 68].  
 

6.3 Sediment Sampling Results 
 
Detectable levels of metals, VOCs and semi-VOCs were found in site soils.  The sample locations 
are shown on Figures 3, 4 & 5 and the soil analytical results are presented on Tables 4d,  5d & 6d 
and Appendix C.   
 
Detectable concentrations of barium (51 mg/kg) and lead (26 mg/kg) were found in the storm drain 
sediment sample KGES005SD. The storm drain, located at the intersection of Geraldine and Fort 
Streets, presumably collects runoff from the KWGE site.  Lead (58 mg/kg) was detected in 
sediment sample KGES002SD collected from the Florida Straits adjacent to the Fort Street outfall. 
This level was significantly above the concentration of lead (8.2 mg/kg) found in the background 
sediment level. The lead level in KGES002SD exceeded the State FDEP Sediment Quality 
Assessment Guideline2 (SQAG) Threshold Effect Level (TEL) of 30.2 mg/kg but is below the 
probable effects level (PEL ) of 112 mg/kg.  It also exceeded the EPA Region 4 Sediment Screening 
Value (SSV). Lower levels of lead, below SQAGs, were found in the two other sediment samples 
located near the outfall. It is important to note that the Fort Street outfall represents the discharge 
for a large area of Key West. As such, with the limited number of sediment samples, it is difficult, if 
not impossible, to specifically attribute the lead detections to the former MGP operation.  A number 
of VOCs were also detected in the sediment samples at low or trace levels. No SQAGs have been 
developed for VOCs. The higher levels of VOCs were in the sediment sample collected from the 
storm drain KGES005SD. The VOCs included acetone, carbon disulfide, 1, 2, 4 trimethylbenzene, 
1, 3, 5 trimethylbenzene, benzene, ethylbenzene, methyl ethyl ketone, isopropylbenzene, n-
propylbenzene, o-xylene, m and/or p-xylene, p-isopropyltoluene and sec-butylbenzene. Acetone and 
carbon disulfide are common laboratory contaminants. Again, many of these VOCs are common to 
both MGPs and petroleum products.  Detectable levels of semi-VOCs, in particular PAHs, were 
found in the sediment sample collected from the storm drain (KGES005SD). A number of 
unidentified semi-VOC compounds were detected in the Florida Straits sediment samples. 
However, no specific semi-VOC analytes were detected. 

                                                           
2 The SQAGs are intended to assist sediment quality assessment applications, such as identifying priority areas for non-
point source management actions, designing wetland restoration projects, and monitoring trends in environmental 
contamination. They are not intended to be used as sediment quality criteria. 
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6.4 Quality Assurance/Quality Control Results  
 
Low, estimated levels of mercury, 0.090J ug/l and 0.027J ug/l, were detected in the metals 
(KGEQA01) and preservative (KGEQA02) metals blanks, respectively. No other metals were 
detected.   A low qualified concentration of toluene (1.8 J ug/kg) was detected in the soil trip blank 
sample KGEQA04. No other VOCs were detected. No VOCs were detected, above the detection 
limits; in the water trip blank KGEQA03.  Based on the review of the QA/QC results, the detected 
analytes in the metals, preservative and trip blanks are of no consequence in the interpretation of 
potential contamination at this site.  The analytical results of the groundwater duplicate 
(KGE904GW) and its parent sample (KGE004GW) were comparable.  The analytical results of the 
soil duplicate (KGE604SB) and its parent sample (KGE004SB) were also comparable (Tables 4 
through 7). 
 
7.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
The conclusions and findings of this investigation follow: 
 

 A review of Sanborn Insurance maps from 1912 and 1926 indicates that six 25,000-gallon 
crude oil above ground storage tanks (ASTs) were located along the eastern edge of the site 
near Geraldine Lane (now Street). This is currently the area of the KEYS substation 
transformers and electrical equipment. The earlier petroleum contamination assessment did 
not focus on this area. The CERCLA SI was also limited in this area due to the transformers 
and safety concerns.   

 
 Heavy metals (arsenic & lead) and PAHs (benzo [a] pyrene, dibenzo [a, h] anthracene et. al) 

have been detected in soils from the KWGE site above State Soil Cleanup Target Levels 
(SCTLs) for direct contact and/or groundwater leachability criteria. The arsenic and benzo 
[a] pyrene TEQ concentrations exceed the State SCTLs for direct exposure under a 
commercial/industrial setting. 
 

 A low concentration of cyanide, below its State Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels 
(GCTL), was detected at the detections limit in one of the groundwatwer samples. As 
mentioned above, the cyanide detection could be related to ferrocyanides, commonly 
associated with MGP spent purifier wastes. However, cyanide was not detected, above the 
detection limit, in any of the soil samples.  

 
 Isopropylbenzene, acenaphthene and naphthalene were detected in on-site groundwater 

above State Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs).  
 

 Lead was found in both the nearby storm sewer (KGES005SD) and Florida Straits sediment 
(KGES002SD) sample near the Fort Street outfall. The level of lead in the Florida Straits 
sediment sample exceeded both the State Sediment Quality Assessment Guideline (SQAG) 
Threshold Effect Level (TEL) and EPA Region 4 Sediment Screening Value (SSV). This 
level was significantly above the background sediment sample concentration. The other two 
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sediment samples near the outfall had lower levels of lead.. However, the concentrations 
were below SQAG and SSV criteria. As noted above, the Fort Street outfall is part of a 
permitted discharge for a large area of Key West. As such, with the limited number of 
sediment samples, it is difficult, if not impossible, to specifically attribute the lead detections 
to the former MGP operation.   
 
 

The recommendations of this investigation are: 
 

 Additional soil and groundwater contamination assessment of the KWGE may be 
necessary. Any further investigation should include the delineation of lead in the soils. 
However, it may be difficult  to separate MGP vs. petroleum fuel related impacts. 

 
 No assessment activities were ever conducted on the vacant land situated across Fort 

Street, southwest of the site. This was a water body called “Government Slip” during the 
1880s and 1890’s. This was around the time of reported MGP operations. Government 
Slip was subsequently filled in during the late 1890s or early 1900’s. Any future 
assessment activities, related to the MGP operations, should include this area. Although 
ultimately filled, nearby surface water bodies were often used for disposal of MGP 
wastes [10, 11] (Figure 2a).  

 
 Possible impacts from the Standard Oil Co and tanks formerly located on east side of 

Geraldine Street, across street from former MGP, should be taken into account in any 
further contamination assessment activities. 

 
 

 It is recommended that any future groundwater samples fromthe site be analyzed for 
total dissolved solids (TDS). The results can be used to determine whether Class G-II 
(potable) or Class G-III (non-potable) groundwater use criteria are applicable [69]. 

 
 

 
Site related soil and groundwater contamination is documented. However, many of the detected 
contaminants are common to both MGPs and petroleum fuels (leaded gasoline & diesel fuel).  
At this time, it is not possible to distinguish between MGP and petroleum impacts from the site.  
Based on the minimal impacts, a No Further CERCLA action is appropriate. However, the site 
will be referred to the FDEP South District office for consideration for further evaluation.  
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Table 3 
Groundwater Chemistry Results 

Final Field Parameters 
Key West Gas and Electric Light Company 

Key West, Monroe County, Florida 
February 2012 

 

 
     
Note: These final values were collected after the purging phase just prior to sampling. 

   
Key:   

  NTU= nephelometric turbidity units 
  μmhos/cm= micro-mhos per centimeter 
  C= Centigrade 

     
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sample ID Monitoring 
Well 

Well 
depth 
(feet) 

Screen 
Interval 

(feet) 

pH 
(Standard 

Units) 

Temperature 
(Degrees C) 

Specific 
Conductance 
(µmhos/cm) 

 

Turbidity 
(NTU) 

KGE001GW TMW-1 14 10-14 7.8 25.0 7,460 15.3 
KGE003GW TMW-3 12 8-12 7.91 30.7 1,861 5.89 
KGE004GW TMW-4 12 8-12 7.68 27.0 1,289 5.21 
KGE005GW TMW-5 12 8-12 8.10 28.4 1,019 8.37 
KGE006GW TMW-6 12 8-12 7.61 25.6 756 9.78 
KGE007GW TMW-7 12 8-12 7.59 28.3 763 70 



 

2 
 

Table 4a 
Surface Soil Metals & Cyanide Analyses 

Key West Gas and Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

SURFACE  SOIL       SCTL SCTL SCTL 

  

KGE001SF* KGE003SF KGE004SF KGE002SF KGE005SF KGE006SF KGE007SF Residential 
Soil 

Industrial 
Soil 

 
GW 

Leach 
 

Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 
Arsenic 11  ─ ─ 19  ─ 11 ─ 2.1 12 NS 
Barium 140 ─ 62 110 61 J 160 67 J 120 130,000 1600 
Cadmium 1.9 R ─ ─ 1.4 R ─ 3.5 R ─ 82 1,700 7.5 
Chromium 12 2.8 J 9.0 9.6 5.1 J 18 4.5 J 210 470 38 
Cyanide ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 34 11,000 0.80 
Lead 900 55 150 170 260 440 380 400 1,400 NS 
Mercury 0.92 ─ ─ 0.13 ─ 0.28 0.12 3 17 2.1 
Selenium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1.6 J ─ 440 11,000 5.2 
Silver ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 410 8,200 17 
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Table 4b 

Subsurface Soil Metals & Cyanide Analyses 
Key West Gas and Electric Light Company 

Key West, Monroe County, Florida 
February 2012 

 
SUBSURFACE  SOIL   Dup-004SB       

  
KGE001SB* KGE003SB KGE004SB KGE604SB KGE005SB KGE006SB KGE007SB 

SCTL 
Residential 

Soil 

SCTL 
Industrial 

Soil 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg 
Arsenic ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 2.1 12 NS 
Barium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 120 130,000 1600 
Cadmium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 82 1,700 7.5 
Chromium 5.7U ─ ─ ─ ─ 13 ─ 210 470 38 
Cyanide ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 34 11,000 0.80 
Lead 2.5 J ─ ─ ─ ─ 2.7 J ─ 400 1,400 NS 
Mercury ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 3 17 2.1 
Selenium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 440 11,000 5.2 
Silver ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 410 8,200 17 
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Table 4c 
Groundwater Metals & Cyanide Analyses 

Key West Gas and Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

     CLP Metals Preservative 
GROUNDWATER        Federal Blank Blank 

 KGE001GW KGE003GW KGE004GW KGE904GW KGE005GW KGE006GW KGE007GW GCTL MCL KGEQA01 KGEQA02 
Analyte μg/l μg/l μg/l μg/l μg/l μg/l μg/l μg/l μg/l  μg/l 
Arsenic ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 10 10 ─ ─ 
Barium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 2000 2000 ─ ─ 

 Cadmium ─ ─ ─  ─ ─ ─ ─ 5 5 ─ ─ 
Chromium ─ ─ ─ ─ 3.0 J ─  100 100 ─ ─ 
Cyanide 10U ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 10 200 200 ─ ─ 

Lead ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 15 15 ─ ─ 
Mercury 0.036 J 0.11 J 0.22 0.050 J 0.055 J 0.12 J 0.076 J 2 2 0.090 J 0.027 J 
Selenium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 50 50 ─ ─ 

Silver ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 100 NA ─ ─ 
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Table 4d 

Sediment Soil Metals Analyses 
Key West Gas and Electric Light Company 

Key West, Monroe County, Florida 
February 2012 

 
SEDIMENT       

SQAG SQAG 

 KGES001SD* KGES002SD KGES003SD KGES603SD KGES004SD KGES005SD TEL PEL 
Analyte mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ppm ppm 
Arsenic ─ 3.6 ─ ─ ─ ─ 7.24 41.6 
Barium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 51 NG NG 
Cadmium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.25 R 0.676 4.21 
Chromium 2.6 J 2.1 2.0 2.4 2.1 7.0 52.3 160 
Cyanide ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ NG NG 
Lead 8.2 58 10 12 10 26 30.2 112 
Mercury ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.13 0.696 
Selenium ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ NG NG 
Silver ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ID ID 

 
 
QUALIFIER: 
   . 

J        ─ The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate. 
 R ─ The presence or absence of the analyte cannot be determined from the data due to severe quality control problems. The data are rejected and considered unusable. 
 U ─ The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 
 NS ─ No Standard 
 
KEY: 
 
Bold-lettering implies exceedance of State SCTLs, GCTLs, MCLs or SQAGs. 
Shaded-Observed Contamination per Federal Register. 12-14-90. Vol. 55 No.241. EPA 40 CFR Part 300 Hazard Ranking System Table 2-3 
* Background Sample 
*** Leachability values may be derived using SPLP Test to calculate site specific SCTLs or may be determined using TCLP as described in the December 14, 2004 “Final Technical Report: Development of Clean-up Target Levels (TCLs) for Chapter 62-777, 
F.A.C 
SCTL-State of Florida Soil Cleanup Target Level- Chapter 62-777, F.A.C (revised 4/17/05) 
GCTL-Groundwater Cleanup Target Level 62-777 F.A.C. (rev. 4/17/05) 
MCL-maximum contaminant Level 
SQAG-Sediment Quality Assessment Guideline Based on Approach to Assessment of Sediment Quality in Florida Coastal Waters by D.D MacDonnald. 11/94 
TEL-Toxic Effect Level 
PEL-Probable Effect Level 
NG- No Guideline 
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Table 5a 
Volatile Organic Compounds in Surface Soils 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

SURFACE SOIL           

 Trip Blank Background         

 KGEQA04 KGE001SF KGE002SF KGE003SF KGE004SF KGE005SF KGE006SF KGE007SF 
SCTL 

Industrial 
Soil 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
Soil 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg µg/kg 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.42 J ─ ─ 8,2000,000 4,600 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.19 J ─ ─ ─ 200 0.1 
Benzene ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.51 J 2.1 J ─ ─ 1,700 7 
Dibromochloromethane ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.19 J ─ ─ ─ 2,300 3 
Dimethyloctane (TIC) ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 10 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
Tetrachloroethene 
(Tetrachloroethylene) ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1.6 J ─ 18,000 30 

Toluene 1.8 J 0.31 J ─ ─ 0.45 J 2.0 J ─ ─ 60,000,000 500 
Trimethyldodecane (TIC) ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 10 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
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Table 5b 
 Volatile Organic Compounds in Subsurface Soils 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

 Trip Blank Background         

SUBSURFACE SOIL 
 KGEQA04 KGE001SB KGE003SB KGE004SB KGE604SB KGE005SB KGE006SB KGE007SB 

SCTL 
Industrial 

Soil 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
Soil 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg μg/kg 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ─ ─ ─ 1.9 J 2.4 J ─ ─ ─ 3,900,000 1,900 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ─ 0.52UJ ─ 4.7 J 12 J 0.18 J ─ 2.4 J 95,000 300 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ─ ─ ─ 2.6 J 7.3 J 0.44 J ─ ─ 80,000 300 
Ethyl Benzene ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.27 J 0.30 J ─ ─ 9,200,000 600 
Isopropylbenzene ─ 0.52UJ ─ 0.38 J 0.95 J 1.2 J ─ 42 J 1,200,000 200 
n-Propylbenzene ─ 0.52UJ  ─ ─ ─ 0.28 J ─ 74 J NS NS 
m- and/or p-Xylene ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.58 J ─ ─ ─ 700,000 200 o-Xylene ─ 0.52UJ  ─ 0.72 J 1.8 J 0.72 J ─ 5.2 J 700,000 
p-Isopropyltoluene ─ 0.52UJ ─ 0.95 J 2.4 J ─ ─ 36 J NS NS 
sec-Butylbenzene ─ 0.52UJ  ─ 0.21 J ─ 0.50 J ─ 52 J NS NS 
Styrene ─ ─ ─ 0.75 J 0.91 J ─ ─ ─ 23,000,000 3,600 
Tetrachloroethene 
(Tetrachloroethylene) ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1.3 J ─ 18,000 30 

Toluene 1.8 J ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.32 J 0.23 J 60,000,000 500 
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Table 5c 
Volatile Organic Compounds in Groundwater 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

GROUNDWATER  Trip Blank Background 
  

Dup - 004 
   

  

  KGEQA03 
 

KGE001GW KGE003GW KGE004GW KGE904GW KGE005GW KGE006GW KGE007GW GCTL Federal MCL 

Analyte µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ─ ─ ─ 0.75 1.5 5.6 ─ 1.7 10 NS 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ─ ─ ─  0.45  0.87 1.4 ─  0.78 10 NS  
Benzene ─ ─ ─ ─   0.18 ─ ─ ─ 1 5 
Bromomethane ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─   0.33 9.8 NS  
Carbon disulfide ─ ─  1.0 1.4  1.2 ─ ─ ─ 700 NS  
Chlorobenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─   0.23 ─ ─ 100 100 
Cyclohexane ─ ─ ─ 1.1 3.7 8.1 ─ ─ NS NS  
Ethyl Benzene ─ ─ ─   0.12   0.28 2.1 ─ ─ 30 700 
Isopropylbenzene ─ 0.5U ─ 1.9 2.6 6.6 ─ 4.6 0.80 NS 
Methylcyclohexane ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1.0 ─ ─ NS  NS 
n-Butylbenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1.4 NS  NS 
n-Propylbenzene ─ ─ ─ 0.78 1.1 1.6 ─   0.18 NS  NS 
(m- and/or p-)Xylene ─ ─ ─  0.84 1.2 4.3 ─ ─ NS NS 
o-Xylene ─ ─ ─  0.40   0.70 2.1 ─  0.84 NS NS 
Total Xylenes ─ ─ ─ 1.24 1.90 6.4 ─ 0.84 20 10,000 
p-Isopropyltoluene ─ ─ ─            0.5   0.68 2.7 ─ ─ NS  NS  
sec-Butylbenzene ─ ─ ─  0.35   0.44 1.2 ─ 1.3 NS  NS  
Styrene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.72 ─   0.21 100 100 
tert-Butylbenzene ─ ─ ─  0.21   0.28   0.20 ─   0.27 NS  NS  
Toluene ─ ─ ─ ─   0.14 0.63 ─ ─ 40 1000 
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Table 5d 
Volatile Organic Compounds in Sediments 
Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 

Key West, Monroe County, Florida 
February 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
QUALIFIER: 
   
   J  ─ The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate. 
 N ─ There is presumptive evidence that the analyte is present; the analyte is reported as a tentative identification. 
 NJ      ─ Presumptive evidence that analyte is present; reported as a tentative identification with an estimated value. 
 R   ─The presence or absence of the analyte cannot be determined from the data due to severe quality control problems. The data are rejected and considered unusable. 
  U&─  ─The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 
 NS ─ No Standard  
 
KEY:   
 
Bold - lettering implies exceedance of State SCTLs, GCTLs, MCLs or SQAGs. 
Shaded-Observed Contamination per Federal Register. 12-14-90. Vol. 55 No.241. EPA 40 CFR Part 300 Hazard Ranking System Table 2-3 
* Background Sample 
*** Leachability values may be derived using SPLP Test to calculate site specific SCTLs or may be determined using TCLP as described in the December 14, 2004 “Final Technical Report: Development of Clean-up Target Levels (TCLs) for Chapter 62-777, 
F.A.C 
SCTL-State of Florida Soil Cleanup Target Level- Chapter 62-777, F.A.C (revised 4/17/05) 
GCTL-Groundwater Cleanup Target Level 62-777 F.A.C. (rev. 4/17/05) 

SEDIMENTS KGEQA04 
 

KGES001SD 
Background 

KGES002SD 
 

KGES003SD 
 

KGES603SD 
 

KGES004SD 
 

KGES005SD 
Stormdrain 

SQAG 
TEL 

SQAG 
PEL 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg  µg/kg 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 26 J NG NG 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 17 J NG NG 
Acetone ─ 6.3UJ ─ ─ ─ ─ 140 J NG NG 
Benzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 0.50 J NG NG 
Carbon disulfide ─ 0.66 J 0.42 J 0.49 J 0.59 J 0.56 J 4.8 J NG NG 
Ethyl Benzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 11 J NG NG 
Limonene (TIC) ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 400 NJ NG NG 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ─ 1.6UJ ─ ─ ─ ─ 340 J NG NG 
n-Propylbenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 2.9 J NG NG 
p-Isopropyltoluene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 50 J NG NG 
sec-Butylbenzene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1.2 J NG NG 
Toluene 1.8 J 0.79UJ ─ ─ ─ ─ 230 J NG NG 
o-Xylene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 10 J NG NG 
(m- and/or p-)Xylene ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 24 J NG NG 
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KEY (Cont.):   
 
 
MCL-maximum contaminant Level 
SQAG-Sediment Quality Assessment Guideline Based on Approach to Assessment of Sediment Quality in Florida Coastal Waters by D.D MacDonnald. 11/94 
TEL-Toxic Effect Level 
PEL-Probable Effect Level 
NG- No Guideline 
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Table 6a 

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds in Surface Soils 
Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 

Key West, Monroe County, Florida 
February 2012 

 

 

 
KGE001SF 
Background 

KGE002SF KGE003SF KGE004SF KGE005SF KGE006SF KGE007SF 

SCTL 
Resident 

Soil 
 

SCTL 
Industrial 

Soil 
 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg µg/kg µg/kg 
1,1-Biphenyl 210U ─ ─ ─ 130 J ─ ─ 3,000,000 34,000,000 200 
2-Methyl-4,6-
dinitrophenol 410U ─ ─ ─ ─ 370 J ─ NS NS NS 

2-Methylnaphthalene 270 ─ ─ 210 J 850 J ─ ─ 210,000 2,100,000 8,500 
Acenaphthylene 120 J 260 J ─ 2500 5500 80 J 130 J 1,800,000 20,000,000 27,000 
Anthracene 94 J, 84 J ─ 1000 J 2400 J ─ 78 J 21,000,000 300,000,000 2,500,000 
Benzo(a)anthracene 430 310 ─ 3100 4500 120 J,O 380 # # 800 
Benzo(a)pyrene 450 820 ─ 10000 19000 200 690 100 700 8,000 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 330 440 ─ 5300 12000 220 420 # # 2,400 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 350 1800 ─ 19000 29000 ─ 850 2,500,000 52,000,000 32,000 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 510 420 ─ 4600 11000 180 J,O 440 # # 24,000 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 140 J 290 ─ 3900 7000 85 J 200 # # 700 
Fluoranthene 580 360 ─ 2400 J 1800 J 310 390 J 3,200,000 59,000,000 1,200,000 
Fluorene 210U ─ ─ 350 J 1100 J ─ ─ 2,600,000 33,000,000 160,000 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 320 760 110 J 7800 14000 170 J 450 # # 6,600 
Naphthalene 160 J 81 J ─ ─ 510 J ─ ─ 55,000 300,000 1,200 
Phenanthrene 300 310 ─ 390 J 710 J 210 240 J 2,200,000 36,000,000 250,000 
Pyrene 510 760 ─ 13000 8100 220 870 2,400,000 45,000,000 880,000 
BaP TEQ 700 1300 200 15600 29200 300 1,000 100 700 NS 
11H-Benzo[a]fluoren-
11-one 700 NJ 600 NJ NR 1000 NJ NR NR NR NS NS NS 

11H-Benzo[a]fluorene NR NR NR 2000 NJ NR NR NR NS NS NS 
1H-Indene, 1-ethylidene- NR NR NR  1000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 
1H-Phenalene NR NR NR 2000 NJ, 2000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 
3-Formoxy-androstan-
11-ol-17-one NR 600 NJ NR NR NR NR NR NS NS NS 

9,10-Dimethylanthracene NR NR NR NR 2000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 
Anthracene, 2-methyl- NR NR NR NR 2000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 
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Table 6a 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds in Surface Soils 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

 

 
KGE001SF 
Background 

KGE002SF KGE003SF KGE004SF KGE005SF KGE006SF KGE007SF 

SCTL 
Resident 

Soil 
 

SCTL 
Industrial 

Soil 
 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg µg/kg µg/kg 
Bacchotricuneatin c NR NR NR NR 2000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 
Benzene, (2-methyl-1-
propenyl)- NR NR NR NR 1000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 

Benzocycloheptatriene NR NR NR 900 NJ 4000 NJ NR NR NS NS NS 
Benzo[e]pyrene NR 900 NJ NR NR NR NR NR NS NS NS 
Chrysene, 6-methyl- NR NR NR 1000 NJ NR NR NR NS NS NS 
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Table 6b 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds in Subsurface Soils 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 
 

SUBSURFACE SOIL     Dup - 004       

 

 
KGE001SB 
Background 

KGE003SB KGE004SB KGE604SB KGE005SB KGE006SB KGE007SB 
SCTL 

Resident 
Soil 

SCTL 
Industrial 

Soil 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
Soil 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg  µg/kg  µg/kg 
2-Methylnaphthalene 200U ─ 990 J 710 J ─ 200U 370 J 210,000 2,100,000 8,500 
Acenaphthene 200U  ─ 590 J 380 J ─ 200U  410 J 2,400,000 20,000,000 2,100 
Acenaphthylene 200U  ─ 3700 2800 J 1500 200U  ─ 1,800,000 20,000,000 27,000 
Anthracene 200U  ─ 1700 1000 300 200U  380 21,000,000 300,000,000 2,500,000 
Benzo(a)anthracene 200U  ─ 3900 1900 580 200U  80 J # # 800 
Benzo(a)pyrene 200U  ─ 18000 10000 5200 200U  ─ 100 700 8,000 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 200U  ─ 9000 5300 2700 200U  ─ # # 2,400 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 200U  ─ 18000 10000 5600 200U  ─ 2,500,000 52,000,000 32,000 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 200U  ─ 6500 4900 2000 200U  ─ # # 24,000 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 200U  ─ 4000 2700 1500 200U  ─ # # 700 
Fluoranthene 200U  ─ 2800 1800 130 J 200U  430 3,200,000 59,000,000 1,200,000 
Fluorene 200U  ─ 580 J 640 J ─ 200U  990 J 2,600,000 33,000,000 160,000 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 200U  ─ 9200 5300 2700 200U  ─ # # 6,600 
Naphthalene 200U  ─ 580 J 350 J ─ 200U  ─ 55,000 300,000 1,200 
Phenanthrene 200U  ─ 2200 1300 ─ 200U  2300 2,200,000 36,000,000 250,000 
Pyrene 200U ─ 21000 12000 7000 200U 350 2,400,000 45,000,000 880,000 
BaP TEQ 0 0 24300 14000 7300 0 200 100 700 NA 
1-Iodo-2-methylundecane ─ ─ ─ ─ 1000 NJ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
1-Nonadecene ─ ─ ─ 900 NJ ─ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Benzo[b]triphenylene ─ ─ ─ NR 1000 NJ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Cyclopenta(def)phenanthrenone ─ ─ 2000 NJ NR 3000 NJ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Ethanol, 2-(tetradecyloxy)- ─ ─ ─ 900 NJ ─ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Methylanthracene ─ ─ 1000 NJ ─ ─ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Naphthalene, 1,4,6-trimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 1000 NJ NS NS NS 
Perylene ─ ─ ─ 800 NJ ─ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
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Table 6b 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds in Subsurface Soils 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 
 

SUBSURFACE SOIL     Dup - 004       

 

 
KGE001SB 
Background 

KGE003SB KGE004SB KGE604SB KGE005SB KGE006SB KGE007SB 
SCTL 

Resident 
Soil 

SCTL 
Industrial 

Soil 

SCTL 
GW 

Leach 
Soil 

Analyte µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg dry µg/kg  µg/kg  µg/kg 
Perylene, 3-methyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 1000 NJ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Phenanthrene, 1-methyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 1000 NJ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Pyrene, 2-methyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 900 NJ NS NS NS 
Trimesic trihydroxamic acid ─ ─ ─ ─ 1000 NJ ─ ─ NS NS NS 
Unidentified Compound(s) 2000 J 300 J 30000 J 20000 J 20000 J 2000 J 20000 J NS NS NS 
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Table 6c 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds in Groundwater 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

    Dup - 004    
State Federal 

 KGE001GW KGE003GW KGE004GW KGE904GW KGE005GW KGE006GW KGE007GW GCTL MCL 
Analyte µg/l µg/l µg/l µg/l µg/l µg/l µg/l ug/l µg/l 
2-Methylnaphthalene 5.0U ─ ─ ─ 13 ─ ─ 28 NS 
Acenaphthene 5.0U ─ ─ ─ 48 ─ 29 20 NS 
Acenaphthylene 5.0U ─ ─ ─ 15 ─ 19 210 NS 
Acetophenone 5.0U ─ ─ ─ 4.3 J ─ ─ 700 NS 
Anthracene 5.0U ─ ─ ─ 7.8 ─ ─ 2,100 NS 
Fluoranthene 5.0U ─ 4.7 J 6.1 6.5 3.1 J 6.1 280 NS 
Fluorene 5.0U ─ ─ ─ 3.2 J ─ ─ 280 NS 
Naphthalene 5.0U ─ 2.4 J ─ 32 ─ 2.5 J 14 NS 
Phenanthrene 5.0U ─ 6.8 4.8 J 40 ─ ─ 210 NS 
Pyrene 5.0U ─ 8.7 11 11 6.8 11 210 NS 
Unidentified Compound(s) 70 J 50 J 70 J 10 J 50 J 40 J 70 J NS NS 
1,2,4,8-Tetramethylbicyclo[6.3.0]undeca-2,4-diene ─ ─ ─ 10 NJ ─ ─ ─ NS NS 
1H-Cyclopropa[l]phenanthrene,1a,9b-dihydro- ─ ─ 20 NJ ─ ─ ─ ─ NS NS 
1H-Indene, 1,3-dimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
1H-Indene, 2,3-dimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
1H-Phenalene ─ ─ ─  20 NJ ─ 20 NJ NS NS 
4H-Cyclopenta[def]phenanthrene ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ ─ ─ ─ NS NS 
Bromacil ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 10 NJ ─ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 1,3-dimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 50 NJ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 1,6,7-trimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 1-ethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 1-methyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 50 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 2,3,6-trimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 2,3-dimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 40 NJ ─ ─ NS NS 
Naphthalene, 2,7-dimethyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ ─ 20 NJ NS NS 
Phenanthrene, 1-methyl- ─ ─ ─ 10 NJ ─ ─ ─ NS NS 
Phenanthrene, 2-methyl- ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ ─ 20 NJ NS NS 
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 Table 6d 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds in Sediments 

Key West Gas & Electric Light Company 
Key West, Monroe County, Florida 

February 2012 
 

SEDIMENTS KGES001SD 
Background KGES002SD KGES003SD KGES603SD KGES004SD KGES005SD 

Stormdrain 
SQAG 
TEL 

SQAG 
PEL 

Analyte ug/kg dry ug/kg dry ug/kg dry ug/kg dry ug/kg dry ug/kg dry ug/kg ug/kg 
(3 &/or 4) methylphenol 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 850J NG NG 
Benzo(a)anthracene 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 140J 74.8 693 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 350 NG NG 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 260J NG NG 
Bis (2-ethyl hexyl ) 
phthalate 

280U -- -- -- -- 490 182 2,647 

Chrysene 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 340J 108 846 
Fluoranthene 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 290J 113 1,494 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) 
pyrene 

280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 220J NS NG 

Pyrene 280U ─ ─ ─ ─ 340J 153 1,398 
Unidentified 
Compound(s) 1000J -- 1000J 2000J 3000J 6000J NG NG 

          
 
 
QUALIFIER: 
   
   J  ─ The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate. 
 N ─ There is presumptive evidence that the analyte is present; the analyte is reported as a tentative identification. 
 NJ      ─ Presumptive evidence that analyte is present; reported as a tentative identification with an estimated value. 
  R  ─ The presence or absence of the analyte cannot be determined from the data due to severe quality control problems. The data are rejected and considered unusable. 
  U& ─ ─ The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 
 NS ─ No Standard  
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KEY:   
 
Bold - lettering implies exceedance of State SCTLs, GCTLs, MCLs or SQAGs. 
Shaded-Observed Contamination per Federal Register. 12-14-90. Vol. 55 No.241. EPA 40 CFR Part 300 Hazard Ranking System Table 2-3 
* Background Sample 
*** Leachability values may be derived using SPLP Test to calculate site specific SCTLs or may be determined using TCLP as described in the December 14, 2004 “Final Technical Report: Development of Clean-up Target Levels (TCLs) for Chapter 62-777, 
F.A.C 
SCTL-State of Florida Soil Cleanup Target Level- Chapter 62-777, F.A.C (revised 4/17/05) 
GCTL-Groundwater Cleanup Target Level 62-777 F.A.C. (rev. 4/17/05) 
MCL-maximum contaminant Level 
SQAG-Sediment Quality Assessment Guideline Based on Approach to Assessment of Sediment Quality in Florida Coastal Waters by D.D MacDonnald. 11/94 
TEL-Toxic Effect Level 
PEL-Probable Effect Level 
NG- No Guideline 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

101-111 GERALDINE ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

COORDINATES

24.5512000 - 24˚ 33’ 4.32’’Latitude (North): 
81.8051000 - 81˚ 48’ 18.36’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
418461.8UTM X (Meters): 
2715336.8UTM Y (Meters): 
7 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

24081-E7 KEY WEST, FLTarget Property Map:
1977Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
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VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfield Areas

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycling Centers
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Fl Sites Sites List
PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
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MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
NPDES Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEY WEST GAS LIGHT CO   GERALDINE ST AND 709 FO S 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) 1 7
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HRS ROOSEVELT SANDS CLINIC   105 OLIVIA ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) 8 19

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEX   SOUTHARD ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B3 9

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/24/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUMAN ANNEX WATERFRONT ESA   TRUMAN ANNEX SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) 11 31
Facility-Site Id: 98405

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2013 has revealed that there are 10
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT   ANGELA ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) A6 15
Facility-Site Id: 9101950
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

     MARINE BANK   701 WHITEHEAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) 10 27
Facility-Site Id: 8732429
Discharge Cleanup Status: PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATA

     MONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUS  310 FLEMING ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) 12 31
Facility-Site Id: 9103265
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC03662252.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOAS TIRE SERVICE   825 DUVAL ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) 13 37
Facility-Site Id: 9101760
Discharge Cleanup Status: SA - SA ONGOING

     KEY WEST CITY-CITY HALL   525 ANGELA ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 14 42
Facility-Site Id: 9200099
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

     TEXACO STATION   500 TRUMAN AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) 15 46
Facility-Site Id: 8511960
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

     SIMONTON ST PROPERTY   800 SIMONTON ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 17 52
Facility-Site Id: 9400281
Discharge Cleanup Status: ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATA

     MOPED HOSPITAL   601 TRUMAN AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 18 56
Facility-Site Id: 8841232
Discharge Cleanup Status: SA - SA ONGOING

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUMAN ANNEX CO FUEL ISLAND   201 FRONT ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 16 49
Facility-Site Id: 8626055
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

     TRUMAN ANNEX CO MAINLAND   FRONT ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) 19 60
Facility-Site Id: 8944051
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2013 has revealed that there are 4 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT   ANGELA ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) A6 15
Facility-Site Id: 9101950

     FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST   301 SOUTHARD ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 9 20
Facility-Site Id: 8624737

     MARINE BANK   701 WHITEHEAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) 10 27
Facility-Site Id: 8732429

     MONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUS  310 FLEMING ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) 12 31
Facility-Site Id: 9103265
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AST: Shortly after the Sept 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of
the storage tank facilities in the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage
facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2013 has revealed that there are 2 AST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT   ANGELA ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) A6 15
Facility-Site Id: 9101950

     FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST   301 SOUTHARD ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 9 20
Facility-Site Id: 8624737

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are
subject to engineering controls.  Engineering Controls encompass avariety of engineered remedies to contain
and/or reduce , contamination , and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property  ECs include
fences, signs, guards, landfill caps, provision of potable water , slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps),
pumping and treatment of groundwater, monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

     A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2013 has revealed that there
     are 2 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUMAN ANNEX DDT MIX AREA   NAS KEY WEST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B4 13
Facility-Site Id: NAS KEY WEST IR-3

     TRUMAN ANNEX DISPOSAL AREA   NAS KEY WEST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B5 14
Facility-Site Id: KEY WEST NAS IR-1

INST CONTROL: The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are
subject to institutional and engineering controls.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2013 has revealed that there
     are 2 INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUMAN ANNEX DDT MIX AREA   NAS KEY WEST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B4 13
Facility-Site Id: NAS KEY WEST IR-3

     TRUMAN ANNEX DISPOSAL AREA   NAS KEY WEST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B5 14
Facility-Site Id: KEY WEST NAS IR-1

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC03662252.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     FUDS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORT TAYLOR    SW 1/2 - 1 (0.523 mi.) 20 64

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUMBO POINT NAS ANNEX    ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.793 mi.) 22 65

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEY WEST GASIFICATION PLT   726 CATHERINE STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.577 mi.) 21 65

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   813  BAPTIST LN ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) 7 19
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EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   207  PETRONIA ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) A2 8
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 25 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

KEY WEST NAS DEMOLITION KEY  RCRA-TSDF, CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen
 / NLR, 2020 COR ACTION

GEORGE ST. STORMWATER  UIC
US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX-CARIBROC  FF TANKS
US NAVY-SPECIAL FORCES GENERATOR  FF TANKS
US NAVY-SPECIAL FORCES MARINA  FF TANKS
US NAVY-NAS TRUMAN ANNEX SECURITY  FF TANKS
US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX JIATF EAST BL  FF TANKS
US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX MOLE  FF TANKS
US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX PORT SRVCS  FF TANKS
US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX WTR TANK EMER  FF TANKS
TRUMAN ANNEX WATERFRONT SITE2 ESA  SWF/LF
LAUREL ROAD  SWF/LF
FKAA BIG COPP. H WWTP  AST, Financial Assurance
CITY OF KEY WEST-TRANSFER STATION  AST, Financial Assurance
TOPPINO INC-BLAYLOCK OIL CO  AST
FLEET INC  AST
SOUTHEAST HOUSING LLC  RCRA NonGen / NLR
PARADISE POWDER COATING INC  RCRA NonGen / NLR
COURTESY AUTO SPECIALTIES  RCRA NonGen / NLR
ALEX‘S AUTO WRECKING & PARTS INC.  RCRA-CESQG
TOPPINO INC  RCRA-CESQG
END OF SOUTHARD ST  ERNS
631 GREEN ST  ERNS
743 122 ST  ERNS
6810 FRONT ST SAFE HARBOR MARINA  ERNS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDN17Qv4QDS4ICs4Ng5AmHE1Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDN17Qv4QDS4ICs4Ng5AmHE1Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC42mDN47Qv5QDS2ICs7Ng52mHE9Rtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng57mHE1Rtp55MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtp45MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtp55MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHE6Rtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtp95MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtpA5MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng57mHE1Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng57mHE1Rtp45MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC42mDN47Qv5QDS2ICs6Ng59mHE4Rtp45MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC42mDN47Qv5QDS2ICs6Ng59mHE1Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv8QDS1ICs1Ng57mHE3Rtp95MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv8QDS1ICs1Ng57mHE3Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1BvQa2PC41mDN17Qv2QDS4ICs2Ng56mHE4Rtp25MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1BvQa2PC41mDN17Qv2QDS4ICs2Ng55mHE4Rtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC42mDN37Qv2QDS8ICs7Ng5AmHEARtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS2ICs2Ng59mHE5Rtp75MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDN27Qv5QDS1ICs5Ng55mHE9RtpA5MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC42mDN17Qv8QDS9ICs5Ng51mHE1Rtp25MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDN97Qv9QDS9ICs1Ng52mHE9Rtp15MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC42mDN17QvAQDS5ICs3Ng57mHE2RtpA5MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC42mDN17QvAQDS5ICs7Ng56mHE9Rtp15MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC41mDN97Qv9QDS7ICs8Ng53mHE7Rtp25MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC41mDNA7QvAQDS3ICs4Ng52mHEARtp65MB1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   10  NR   NR      7      2    1 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250UST

TC03662252.2r   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC03662252.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  01/07/11Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRE-CERCLIS SCREENINGAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/30/10Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  12087Site Fips Code:
                  08/16/12Non NPL Status Date:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  04EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  Not reportedCongressional District:
                  KEY WEST GAS LIGHT COShort Name:
                  MONROEFacility County:
                  FLN000410751EPA ID:
                  0410751Site ID:

CERCLIS:

54 ft.
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33041
South GERALDINE ST AND 709 FORT ST FLN000410751
1 CERCLISKEY WEST GAS LIGHT CO 1014914937
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  08/16/12Date Completed:
                  01/01/12Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  10/31/11Date Completed:
                  10/01/11Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:

KEY WEST GAS LIGHT CO  (Continued) 1014914937

          207  PETRONIA STAddress:
          2009Year:
          BAHAMA VILLAGE LAUNDRYName:

          207  PETRONIA STAddress:
          2004Year:
          PETRONIA STREET LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

288 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
East 207  PETRONIA ST    N/A
A2 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015015610
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    09/07/2011Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    3052932583Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-9001
                    PO BOX 9007/CODE 1883PMContact address:
                    PATRICIA  MCNEILLContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-9007
                    SOUTHARD ST
                    PO BOX 9007Mailing address:
                    FL4170023788EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    SOUTHARD STFacility address:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:
                    08/16/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

432 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
SSW SOUTHARD ST FL4170023788
B3 RCRA-CESQGNAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEX 1000101470

TC03662252.2r   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1996Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:40 CFR 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/18/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/19/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/22/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-710.401(6)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USNAS TRUMAN ANNEXSite name:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:
                    02/14/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:
                    03/03/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION, TRUMAN ANNEXSite name:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:
                    03/28/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:
                    04/12/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEXFacility name:

NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEX  (Continued) 1000101470
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/22/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/17/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/03/2011Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/01/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/13/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    09/24/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/24/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1996Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1996    Enforcement action date:

NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEX  (Continued) 1000101470
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/06/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/11/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/26/2000Evaluation date:

                    EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training ActionsEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/27/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/19/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/09/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/03/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/02/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/23/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/19/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:

NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEX  (Continued) 1000101470
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/13/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/24/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/24/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/21/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    08/11/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/24/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/24/1997Evaluation date:

NAVAL AIR STATION TRUMAN ANNEX  (Continued) 1000101470

                                   07/02/1999Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   Not reportedData Ammended:
                                   24 33 1.2100 / 81 48 18.1700Lat/Long (dms):
                                   PESTICIDES (INCLUDES HERBICIDES, FUNGICIDES AND INSECTICIDES)Contamination:
                                   SOILContaminated Media:
                                   IMPERVIOUS CAPEngg Control Type:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   94ICR Site:
                                   NAS KEY WEST IR-3Facility ID:

ENG CONTROLS:

432 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
SSW INST CONTROLNAS KEY WEST    N/A
B4 ENG CONTROLSTRUMAN ANNEX DDT MIX AREA S105589156

TC03662252.2r   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   11/27/2000Inspection Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   07/02/1999Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   CERCLAMechanism - Program Area:
                                   08/31/1998Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   24 33 1.2100 / 81 48 18.1700Lat/Long (dms):
                                   PESTICIDES (INCLUDES HERBICIDES, FUNGICIDES AND INSECTICIDES)Contamination:
                                   SOILContaminated Media:
                                   IMPERVIOUS CAPEng Control Type:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   NAS KEY WEST IR-3Facility Id:

Inst Control:

                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   CERCLAMechanism - Program Area:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   08/31/1998Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   11/27/2000Inspection Date:

TRUMAN ANNEX DDT MIX AREA  (Continued) S105589156

                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   12/29/2000Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   CERCLAMechanism - Program Area:
                                   08/31/1998Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   24 32 40.2600 / 81 48 15.9300Lat/Long (dms):
                                   METAL - OTHERContamination:
                                   SOILContaminated Media:
                                   SOIL CAPEng Control Type:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   KEY WEST NAS IR-1Facility Id:

Inst Control:

                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   CERCLAMechanism - Program Area:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   08/31/1998Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedInspection Date:
                                   12/29/2000Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   Not reportedData Ammended:
                                   24 32 40.2600 / 81 48 15.9300Lat/Long (dms):
                                   METAL - OTHERContamination:
                                   SOILContaminated Media:
                                   SOIL CAPEngg Control Type:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   93ICR Site:
                                   KEY WEST NAS IR-1Facility ID:

ENG CONTROLS:

432 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
SSW INST CONTROLNAS KEY WEST    N/A
B5 ENG CONTROLSTRUMAN ANNEX DISPOSAL AREA S105589155
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   Not reportedInspection Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   12/29/2000Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   CERCLAMechanism - Program Area:
                                   08/31/1998Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   24 32 40.2600 / 81 48 15.9300Lat/Long (dms):
                                   METAL - OTHERContamination:
                                   SEDIMENTContaminated Media:
                                   Not reportedEng Control Type:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   KEY WEST NAS IR-1Facility Id:

                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   Not reportedInspection Date:

TRUMAN ANNEX DISPOSAL AREA  (Continued) S105589155

                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              07/27/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              03/07/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              WALLACE, ROBERT WOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              01/06/1998Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 4.7 / 81 48 18.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)296-2133Facility Phone:
                              H - Local GovernmentFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9101950Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

439 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 ASTKEY WEST, FL  33040
ENE USTANGELA ST    N/A
A6 LUSTKEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT U001048822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              07-27-1995SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              07-27-1995SRC Review Date:
                              04-17-1995SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              07-27-1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              03-07-1991Discharge Date:
                              07-27-1995Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              H - Local Government -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9101950Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              06/18/1992Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              06/30/1992Letter Of Intent Date:
                              01-JUN-93Elig Status Date:
                              01-JUN-93Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              30-JUN-92Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              07/27/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              07-MAR-91Discharge Date:
                              9101950Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:

KEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT  (Continued) U001048822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
                    Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 292-8117Owner Phone:
                    PAUL CATESOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: ANGELA BUDDEOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1409Owner Address:
                    KEY WEST CITYOwner Name:
                    11927Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 7 / 81 48 12Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-2133Facility Phone:
                    Local GovernmentType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9101950Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44243RA Task ID:
                              1994-07-21 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              07-21-1994RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44242RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              07-17-1992SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44241SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:

KEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT  (Continued) U001048822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        11800Gallons:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        26400Gallons:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (305) 292-8117Owner Phone:
                    PAUL CATESOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: ANGELA BUDDEOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1409Owner Address:
                    KEY WEST CITYOwner Name:
                    11927Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 7 / 81 48 12Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 296-2133Facility Phone:
        Local GovernmentType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        9101950Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    24200Gallons:

KEY WEST CITY-DIESEL PLANT  (Continued) U001048822
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          813  BAPTIST LNAddress:
          2009Year:
          LEROY MECHANICName:

          813  BAPTIST LNAddress:
          2008Year:
          LEROY MECHANICName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

638 ft.
0.121 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
ESE 813  BAPTIST LN    N/A
7 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015644603

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLT950052456EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 330407379
                    105 OLIVIA STFacility address:
                    HRS ROOSEVELT SANDS CLINICFacility name:
                    08/09/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

639 ft.
0.121 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
7 ft.

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
SSE 105 OLIVIA ST FLT950052456
8 RCRA-CESQGHRS ROOSEVELT SANDS CLINIC 1014467613

TC03662252.2r   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

HRS ROOSEVELT SANDS CLINIC  (Continued) 1014467613

                    24 33 15 / 81 48 15Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
        State GovernmentType Description:
        OPENFacility Status:
        8624737Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    28-FEB-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 296-2454Owner Phone:
                    JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
                    FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOwner Name:
                    7437Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 15 / 81 48 15Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
                    State GovernmentType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8624737Facility Id:

UST:

764 ft.
0.145 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 Financial AssuranceKEY WEST, FL  33040
NNE AST301 SOUTHARD ST    N/A
9 USTFL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT U001362601

TC03662252.2r   Page 20
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    6Tank Id:
Construction:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        5200Gallons:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        01-FEB-2006Install Date:
        In serviceStatus Date:
        In serviceStatus:
        6Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        01-FEB-1993Install Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        5Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        600Gallons:
        Waste OilContent Description:
        Waste oilSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (305) 296-2454Owner Phone:
                    JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
                    FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOwner Name:
                    7437Owner Id:

Owner:

FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT  (Continued) U001362601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    ConcreteConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    SteelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:

FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT  (Continued) U001362601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               23-DEC-2010Expire Date:
               23-DEC-2007Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               01-JAN-2009Expire Date:
               01-JAN-2006Effective Date:
               HUDSON SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               01-NOV-1997Expire Date:
               01-NOV-1996Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:

FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT  (Continued) U001362601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               01-JAN-2009Expire Date:
               01-JAN-2006Effective Date:
               HUDSON SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               01-NOV-1997Expire Date:
               01-NOV-1996Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               23-DEC-2013Expire Date:
               23-DEC-2010Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:

FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT  (Continued) U001362601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               01-NOV-1997Expire Date:
               01-NOV-1996Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               23-DEC-2013Expire Date:
               23-DEC-2010Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               23-DEC-2010Expire Date:
               23-DEC-2007Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:

FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT  (Continued) U001362601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               23-DEC-2013Expire Date:
               23-DEC-2010Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               23-DEC-2010Expire Date:
               23-DEC-2007Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2454Facility Phone:
               8624737Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 296-2454Resp Party Phone:
               JOLYNN CATES-REYNOLDSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOLYNN CATES REYNOLDSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1239Owner Address:
               FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITYOnwer Name:
               7437Owner ID:
               01-JAN-2009Expire Date:
               01-JAN-2006Effective Date:
               HUDSON SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               State GovernmentType Description:
               GFacility Type:

FL KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTH-KEY WEST PLT  (Continued) U001362601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              03/22/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              01/01/1996Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              7419RP Zip:
                              04/14/1987RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              13573Related Party ID:
                              20-OCT-03 12.00.00.000000Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040, 7419Zip:
                              FLState:
                              YBad Address Ind:
                              Not reportedPhone:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              701 WHITEHEAD STContact Address:
                              MARINE BANKContact Company:
                              EDWARD WATTSContact:
                              APPL - APPLICATIONFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              MARINE BANKOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              10/20/2003Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              004Range:
                              003Township:
                              002Section:
                              24 33 11. / 81 48 7.6Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8732429Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1018 ft.
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
NE UST701 WHITEHEAD ST    N/A
10 LUSTMARINE BANK U001362665
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              03-22-1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-01-1996Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8732429Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              02/08/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              03/19/1996Letter Of Intent Date:
                              22-MAR-96Elig Status Date:
                              22-MAR-96Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              19-MAR-96Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              03/22/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              01-JAN-96Discharge Date:
                              8732429Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

MARINE BANK  (Continued) U001362665
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2500Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1952Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    Not reportedOwner Phone:
                    EDWARD WATTSOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    701 WHITEHEAD STOwner Address:
                    MARINE BANKOwner Name:
                    13573Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 50 / 81 46 1Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8732429Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:

MARINE BANK  (Continued) U001362665
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    275Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1952Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    500Gallons:
                    KeroseneContent Description:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1952Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2500Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1952Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2500Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1952Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2500Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1952Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

MARINE BANK  (Continued) U001362665
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MARINE BANK  (Continued) U001362665

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
910Class Type:
24:32:57.34 / 81:48:29.11Lat/Long:
SDDistrict:
98405Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

1113 ft.
0.211 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33041
SW TRUMAN ANNEX    N/A
11 SWF/LFTRUMAN ANNEX WATERFRONT ESA S109689136

                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 17. / 81 48 16.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)292-4531Facility Phone:
                              I - County GovernmentFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9103265Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1130 ft.
0.214 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 Financial AssuranceKEY WEST, FL  33040
North UST310 FLEMING ST    N/A
12 LUSTMONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUSE ANNEX U001362838
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                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              08-07-2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-27-1999Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9103265Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              G - EMERG GENERATOR DIESELPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCSD - SD STORAGE TANK PROGRAMTank Office:
                              05/12/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              NORMAN_TSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              08/07/2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              01/27/1999Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              PCSD - SD STORAGE TANK PROGRAMTank Office:
                              05/12/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              NORMAN_TSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              08/07/2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              01/27/1999Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              05/09/2006Address Update:
                              02/26/2004Name Update:
                              JOHN KINGOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              03/01/2002Score Effective Date:
                              8Score:
                              0Datum:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    14802Owner Id:
Owner:

                    24 33 15 / 81 48 15Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
                    County GovernmentType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    9103265Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCSD - South DistrictTank Office:
                              05-12-2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              NORMAN_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:

MONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUSE ANNEX  (Continued) U001362838
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                    Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
                    01-JAN-2001Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2001Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                    Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1984Install Date:
                    16-APR-1999Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 292-3452Owner Phone:
                    RON CHERRY JROwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address 2:
                    3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
                    MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOwner Name:

MONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUSE ANNEX  (Continued) U001362838
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address2:
               3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
               MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOnwer Name:
               14802Owner ID:
               12-MAR-2011Expire Date:
               12-MAR-2008Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
               9103265Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 292-3452Resp Party Phone:
               RON CHERRY JRContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address2:
               3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
               MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOnwer Name:
               14802Owner ID:
               02-APR-2009Expire Date:
               02-APR-2008Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
               9103265Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Approved synthetic materialPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

MONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUSE ANNEX  (Continued) U001362838
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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               MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOnwer Name:
               14802Owner ID:
               02-APR-2009Expire Date:
               02-APR-2008Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
               9103265Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

               (305) 292-3452Resp Party Phone:
               RON CHERRY JRContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address2:
               3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
               MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOnwer Name:
               14802Owner ID:
               12-MAR-2011Expire Date:
               12-MAR-2008Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
               9103265Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 292-3452Resp Party Phone:
               RON CHERRY JRContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address2:
               3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
               MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOnwer Name:
               14802Owner ID:
               02-APR-2009Expire Date:
               02-APR-2008Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
               9103265Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

               (305) 292-3452Resp Party Phone:
               RON CHERRY JRContact:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               (305) 292-3452Resp Party Phone:
               RON CHERRY JRContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address2:
               3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
               MONROE CNTY PUBLIC WORKS DIVOnwer Name:
               14802Owner ID:
               12-MAR-2011Expire Date:
               12-MAR-2008Effective Date:
               INDIAN HARBORInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 292-4531Facility Phone:
               9103265Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (305) 292-3452Resp Party Phone:
               RON CHERRY JRContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: RON CHERRY JROwner Address2:
               3583 S ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:

MONROE CNTY KEY WEST COURTHOUSE ANNEX  (Continued) U001362838

                              PO BOX 1209Contact Address:
                              DION OIL COContact Company:
                              SUSAN BANKSContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              DION OIL COOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              09/30/2003Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 6.6 / 81 48 0.1Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)296-2000Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9101760Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1497 ft.
0.284 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceKEY WEST, FL  33040
ENE UST825 DUVAL ST    N/A
13 LUSTBOAS TIRE SERVICE U000687389

TC03662252.2r   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              03/27/1991Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              10/05/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              10/14/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              03/27/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              21-OCT-91Elig Status Date:
                              21-OCT-91Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              27-MAR-91Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              27-MAR-91Discharge Date:
                              9101760Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              10/05/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              03/27/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              1209RP Zip:
                              05/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              5851Related Party ID:
                              30-SEP-03 12.00.00.000000Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040, 7405Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)296-2000Phone:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33041Contact City/State/Zip:

BOAS TIRE SERVICE  (Continued) U000687389
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                              ALLARD_MSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              09-30-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              03-27-1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9101760Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              P - GENERIC GASOLINEPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              10/05/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              03/27/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              10/05/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:

BOAS TIRE SERVICE  (Continued) U000687389
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                    (305) 296-2000Owner Phone:
                    SUSAN BANKSOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: JUDY SIMONSOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1209Owner Address:
                    DION OIL COOwner Name:
                    5851Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 2 / 81 48 5Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9101760Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44240SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              10-05-2011Site Mgr End Date:

BOAS TIRE SERVICE  (Continued) U000687389
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               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               9101760Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

               (305) 296-2000Resp Party Phone:
               SUSAN BANKSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JUDY SIMONSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1209Owner Address:
               DION OIL COOnwer Name:
               5851Owner ID:
               23-AUG-1995Expire Date:
               23-AUG-1994Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               9101760Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAR-1991Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAR-1991Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

BOAS TIRE SERVICE  (Continued) U000687389
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               (305) 296-2000Resp Party Phone:
               SUSAN BANKSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JUDY SIMONSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1209Owner Address:
               DION OIL COOnwer Name:
               5851Owner ID:
               23-AUG-1995Expire Date:
               23-AUG-1994Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               NDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               9101760Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

               (305) 296-2000Resp Party Phone:
               SUSAN BANKSContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JUDY SIMONSOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1209Owner Address:
               DION OIL COOnwer Name:
               5851Owner ID:
               23-AUG-1995Expire Date:
               23-AUG-1994Effective Date:

BOAS TIRE SERVICE  (Continued) U000687389

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              MANNIX, ANA LISAOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              05/23/2002Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 16. / 81 48 2.6Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)292-8277Facility Phone:
                              H - Local GovernmentFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9200099Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1744 ft.
0.330 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33040
NE UST525 ANGELA ST    N/A
14 LUSTKEY WEST CITY-CITY HALL U001362848
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                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCSD - SD STORAGE TANK PROGRAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MELE_VSite Manager:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              17-APR-08Elig Status Date:
                              17-APR-08Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              14-SEP-92Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              07/09/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              14-SEP-92Discharge Date:
                              9200099Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCSD - SD STORAGE TANK PROGRAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MELE_VSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              07/09/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              09/14/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              1409RP Zip:
                              05/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              11924Related Party ID:
                              23-MAY-02 12.00.00.000000Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)293-8315Phone:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33041Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 1409Contact Address:
                              KEY WEST CITYContact Company:
                              RAYMOND ARCHERContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

KEY WEST CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001362848
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                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCSD - South DistrictTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MELE_VSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              07-09-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              09-14-1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              H - Local Government -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9200099Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - LEADED GASPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCSD - SD STORAGE TANK PROGRAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MELE_VSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              07/09/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              09/14/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

KEY WEST CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001362848
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                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-AUG-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 293-8315Owner Phone:
                    RAYMOND ARCHEROwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1409Owner Address:
                    KEY WEST CITYOwner Name:
                    11924Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 7 / 81 48 3Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 292-8277Facility Phone:
                    Local GovernmentType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9200099Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              64724RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              63880RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              09-20-1995SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44167SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:

KEY WEST CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001362848
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

KEY WEST CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001362848

                              08-DEC-89Elig Status Date:
                              08-DEC-89Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              22-OCT-87Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/22/1994Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              24-AUG-87Discharge Date:
                              8511960Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/22/1994Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              08/24/1987Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              RAMSINGH FRANKOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              01/15/2004Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 3.9 / 81 47 56.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)296-6123Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8511960Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1785 ft.
0.338 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33040
East UST500 TRUMAN AVE    N/A
15 LUSTTEXACO STATION U001362544
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                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              08-11-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44403SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              44402SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              ALL DATES DELETED, ADDITIONAL WORK COMPLETEDSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              09-22-1994Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              08-24-1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8511960Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              12/02/1987Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/29/1988Letter Of Intent Date:

TEXACO STATION  (Continued) U001362544
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                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1971Install Date:
                    01-JUL-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1971Install Date:
                    01-JUL-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1971Install Date:
                    01-JUL-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

Owner Records Not Found for this facility id:

                    24 33 3 / 81 47 56Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-6123Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8511960Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44405RA Task ID:
                              1993-08-11 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              03-12-1990RAP Payment Date:
                              08-11-1993RAP Completion Date:
                              $23,003.00RAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44404RAP Task ID:

TEXACO STATION  (Continued) U001362544
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1986Install Date:
                    01-JUL-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:

TEXACO STATION  (Continued) U001362544

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/18/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/04/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              FRANCES L FLANAGENOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              01/06/1998Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              25ERange:
                              68STownship:
                              006Section:
                              24 33 41. / 81 48 49.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)296-7988Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8626055Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1971 ft.
0.373 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4 ft.

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33040
NNW AST201 FRONT ST    N/A
16 LUSTTRUMAN ANNEX CO FUEL ISLAND S101264866
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                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              44348SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              10-18-1989SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              10-18-1989SRC Review Date:
                              09-29-1989SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              10-18-1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-04-1988Discharge Date:
                              10-18-1989Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8626055Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              07/12/1989Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/22/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              02-OCT-89Elig Status Date:
                              02-OCT-89Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              06-JAN-89Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/18/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              04-DEC-88Discharge Date:
                              8626055Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO FUEL ISLAND  (Continued) S101264866
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        1000Gallons:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (305) 665-9201Owner Phone:
                    ANTHONY F MACINA JROwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 6200Owner Address:
                    TRUMAN ANNEX RETAIL DEVELOPMENTOwner Name:
                    22378Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 42 / 81 48 47Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 296-7988Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        8626055Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44351RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44350RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44349SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO FUEL ISLAND  (Continued) S101264866
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        42000Gallons:
        Leaded GasContent Description:
        Leaded gasSubstance:
        01-JUL-1966Install Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        42000Gallons:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        01-JUL-1966Install Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO FUEL ISLAND  (Continued) S101264866

                              (703)549-1772Phone:
                              ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314Contact City/State/Zip:
                              112 S PATRICK STContact Address:
                              GODDIN, WELLINGTON TRUSTEEContact Company:
                              WELLINGTON GODDINContact:
                              APPL - APPLICATIONFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              WELLINGTON GODDINOperator:
                              13Score When Ranked:
                              01/22/2007Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 12. / 81 47 57.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              7562Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (703)549-1772Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9400281Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2026 ft.
0.384 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33040
ENE UST800 SIMONTON ST    N/A
17 LUSTSIMONTON ST PROPERTY U001823925
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                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9400281Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              11/01/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              13-DEC-96Elig Status Date:
                              13-DEC-96Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              21-JUL-95Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/13/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              01-FEB-95Discharge Date:
                              9400281Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/13/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              02/01/1995Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              03/07/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              26730Related Party ID:
                              22-JAN-07 12.00.00.000000Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:

SIMONTON ST PROPERTY  (Continued) U001823925
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                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9400281Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44134RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44133RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44132SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              12-13-1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              02-01-1995Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:

SIMONTON ST PROPERTY  (Continued) U001823925
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                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-JUN-1996Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-JUN-1996Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-JUN-1996Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-JUN-1996Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (703) 549-1772Owner Phone:
                    WELLINGTON GODDINOwner Contact:
                    ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    112 S PATRICK STOwner Address:
                    GODDIN, WELLINGTON TRUSTEEOwner Name:
                    26730Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 30 / 81 48 0Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (703) 549-1772Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:

SIMONTON ST PROPERTY  (Continued) U001823925
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

SIMONTON ST PROPERTY  (Continued) U001823925

                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              06/28/1996Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              08/17/1988RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              20441Related Party ID:
                              24-SEP-03 12.00.00.000000Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040, 3234Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (941)498-9573Phone:
                              BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34134Contact City/State/Zip:
                              4229 SANCTUARY WAYContact Address:
                              SPACKMAN, DAVIDContact Company:
                              DAVID SPACKMANContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              09/26/1997Address Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              MOPED HOSPITALOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              09/24/2003Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 7.8 / 81 47 52.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)294-6902Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8841232Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2232 ft.
0.423 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33040
East UST601 TRUMAN AVE    N/A
18 LUSTMOPED HOSPITAL U001362771
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                              8841232Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              P - GENERIC GASOLINEPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              10/06/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              06/28/1996Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              10/06/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              09/30/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              06-NOV-96Elig Status Date:
                              06-NOV-96Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              30-JUN-96Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              09/30/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              28-JUN-96Discharge Date:
                              8841232Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              10/06/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:

MOPED HOSPITAL  (Continued) U001362771
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                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44130RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44129RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44128SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              10-06-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              09-30-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-28-1996Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:

MOPED HOSPITAL  (Continued) U001362771

TC03662252.2r   Page 58



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    30-JUN-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (941) 498-9573Owner Phone:
                    DAVID SPACKMANOwner Contact:
                    BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34134Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    4229 SANCTUARY WAYOwner Address:
                    SPACKMAN, DAVIDOwner Name:
                    20441Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 9 / 81 47 50Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 294-6902Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8841232Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MOPED HOSPITAL  (Continued) U001362771
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:

MOPED HOSPITAL  (Continued) U001362771

                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/18/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              05/01/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              JOHN BUTLEROperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              01/06/1998Score Effective Date:
                              33Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              25ERange:
                              68STownship:
                              006Section:
                              24 33 26. / 81 48 25.Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)577-2939Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8944051Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2297 ft.
0.435 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
3 ft.

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33041
NNW ASTFRONT ST    N/A
19 LUSTTRUMAN ANNEX CO MAINLAND S102533824
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                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              44276SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              10-18-1989SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              10-18-1989SRC Review Date:
                              05-05-1989SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              10-18-1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              05-01-1988Discharge Date:
                              10-18-1989Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8944051Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              07/11/1989Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/21/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              01-NOV-89Elig Status Date:
                              01-NOV-89Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              23-DEC-88Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/18/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              01-MAY-88Discharge Date:
                              8944051Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO MAINLAND  (Continued) S102533824
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        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (714) 255-7498Owner Phone:
                    KENNETH D REED V POwner Contact:
                    BREY, CA 92621Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    330 E LAMBERT RDOwner Address:
                    GRIFFITH, RONALDOwner Name:
                    26404Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 23 / 81 48 26Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 577-2939Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        8944051Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44279RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              08-05-1993RAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              $80,280.98RAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44278RAP Task ID:
                              08-05-1993SA Payment Date:
                              10-18-1989SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44277SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO MAINLAND  (Continued) S102533824
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        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        7Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        16000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        6Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        11000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        5Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        11000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        4Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        102000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        115000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        122000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
        Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        RemovedStatus Date:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO MAINLAND  (Continued) S102533824
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        36000Gallons:
        Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:

TRUMAN ANNEX CO MAINLAND  (Continued) S102533824

          considered historic artifacts and the Fort is listed in the National
          to be on-site at this project, the ordnance items present are
          Waste project in September of 1991. However, while ordnance is known
          project was recommended and approved for an Ordnance and Explosive
          indicates that ordnance was found to be present on the site and the
          recreation area on the 51.32 acres. An Archive Search Report
          old Fort Zachary Taylor. The state of Florida now operates a park and
          state of Florida for public park purposes. This acreage contained the
          1970’s. Of the excess property, 51.32 acres were conveyed to the
          acres were declared excess by the Department of the Navy in the early
          Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites. The other 51.32
          Truman Annex are not eligible for the Defense Environmental
          of the Department of the Navy. Therefore, these 112.71 acres known as
          approximately 112.71 acres are still utilized and under the control
          164.03 acres acquired and filled for the Fort Taylor site,
          late 1800’s, was also located on this property. Of the total of
          buildings, and antennas. The old Fort Zachary Taylor, built in the
          water towers, fuel storage facilities, parking areas, administration
          buildings including warehouses, housing units, office buildings,
          the Army and Department of the Navy constructed approximately 86
          between 1943 and 1968. On the old Fort Taylor site, the Department of
          construction of a harbor defense site. More property was acquired
          The site was originally transferred in 1845 to the War Department for
          The 164.03 acre site is located in Key West FL.Description:
          during this period.
          No IRP or BD/DR projects at this property.No MMRP activity scheduledFuture Prog:
          this period.
          No IRP or BD/DR projects at this property. No MMRP activity duringCurrent Prog:
          STATECurrent Owner:
          5116.3CTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not ListedNPL Status:
          904-232-2235Telephone:
          2011Fiscal Year:
          Jacksonville District (SAJ)US Army District:
          18Congressional District:
          MONROECounty:
          04EPA Region:
          FLState:
          KEY WESTCity:
          FORT TAYLORFacility Name:
          55772INST ID:
          I04FL0227FUDS #:
          FL9799F4447Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

2761 ft.
0.523 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

1/2-1 KEY WEST, FL  
SW    N/A
20 FUDSFORT TAYLOR 1007212692
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          been allowed.
          in 1973. Because of the historic designation, remediation has not
          Register of Historic places and declared a National Historic Landmark

FORT TAYLOR  (Continued) 1007212692

          Alternate Name:SUBURBAN PROPANE. No additional information available
Manufactured Gas Plants:

3049 ft.
0.577 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

1/2-1 KEY WEST, FL  33040
East 726 CATHERINE STREET    N/A
21 EDR MGPKEY WEST GASIFICATION PLT 1008407142

          1.30 acres was transferred by letter dated May 1985 from the Navy to
          Transportation for use by the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG). An additional
          11.43 acres of the Trumbo Point Annex to the Department of
          26, 1978. By letter dated February 23, 1976, the Navy transferred
          was conveyed to the Monroe County School Board by deed dated October
          Annex was conveyed to the Monroe County School Board, and 4.82 acres
          West. By deed dated June 20, 1973, 1.09 acres of the Trumbo Point
          acres of Trumbo Point Annex was conveyed by the US to the City of Key
          site - the NAS Annex and the Housing Annex. On June 20, 1973, 1.14
          additional 1.785 acres were added. There were two portions to the
          Naval Operating Base later became a Naval Air Station (NAS) and an
          Operating Base, Key West, which later became a Naval Air Station. The
          The site was acquired from1940 to 1946 for expansion of the Naval
          tip of the island in Monroe County.
          (DERP-FUDS), located within the City of Key West on the northwestern
          Defense Environmental Restoration Program Formerly Used Defense Sites
          The site consists of 132.69 acres, 15.49 of which are eligible forDescription:
          PRP/HTRW project closed out FY 2009. No MMRP project at this property.Future Prog:
          PRP/HTRW project closed out FY 2009. No MMRP project at this property.Current Prog:
          FEDERALCurrent Owner:
          17CTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not ListedNPL Status:
          904-232-2235Telephone:
          2011Fiscal Year:
          Jacksonville District (SAJ)US Army District:
          18Congressional District:
          MONROECounty:
          04EPA Region:
          FLState:
          KEY WESTCity:
          TRUMBO POINT NAS ANNEXFacility Name:
          60653INST ID:
          I04FL0973FUDS #:
          FL9799F4719Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

4188 ft.
0.793 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
5 ft.

1/2-1 KEY WEST, FL  
ENE    N/A
22 FUDSTRUMBO POINT NAS ANNEX 1007212691
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          agreed to reimburse the Navy for cleanup costs from DERP funds.
          the remedial cleanup on Coast Guard property. The Corps (CEEC-EB) has
          utility trench on one of the piers.) The Navy has agreed to oversee
          was discovered by the Coast Guard while a contractor was excavating a
          with still-active Navy piers on either side. (A quantity of petroleum
          Guard Station. The site consists of two piers and adjoining lands
          was formerly owned by the Navy but is now owned by the local Coast
          action at this site. Approximately 12.8 acres were involved. The site
          Engineers (CEEC-EB) regarding a hazardous/Toxic Waste (HTW) remedial
          Agreement was reached between the Navy and the U.S. Army Corps of
          acre portion owned by the Navy is not eligible for restoration. An
          easement are still under control and ownership of the Navy. The 117.2
          the USCG. The remaining 114.695 acres of fee land and 2.50 acres of

TRUMBO POINT NAS ANNEX  (Continued) 1007212691
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Count: 25 records.

KEY WEST            S109700628 FKAA BIG COPP. H WWTP 9500 HWY 45 OVERSEASMM 95 33040 AST, Financial Assurance
KEY WEST            1000333902 KEY WEST NAS DEMOLITION KEY IS ACROSS WATER FROM FLEMI 33040 RCRA-TSDF, CORRACTS, RCRA Non

/ NLR, 2020 COR ACTION
KEY WEST            S109353604 US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX-CARIBROC COVINGTON AVE      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            1012176992 SOUTHEAST HOUSING LLC 513 DEKALB AVE 33040 RCRA NonGen / NLR
KEY WEST            2010942619 END OF SOUTHARD ST END OF SOUTHARD ST      ERNS
KEY WEST            2010946580 631 GREEN ST 631 GREEN ST      ERNS
KEY WEST            S109353593 US NAVY-SPECIAL FORCES GENERATOR NAVAL AIR STATION FLEMING KY      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S109353594 US NAVY-SPECIAL FORCES MARINA NAVAL AIR STATION FLEMING KY      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S109700622 CITY OF KEY WEST-TRANSFER STATION 141 OVERSEAS HWY 33040 AST, Financial Assurance
KEY WEST            S109353555 US NAVY-NAS TRUMAN ANNEX SECURITY TRUMAN ANX      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S109353598 US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX JIATF EAST BL TRUMAN ANX      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S109353599 US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX MOLE TRUMAN ANX      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S109353602 US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX PORT SRVCS TRUMAN ANX      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S109353603 US NAVY-TRUMAN ANNEX WTR TANK EMER TRUMAN ANX      FF TANKS
KEY WEST            S113415833 TRUMAN ANNEX WATERFRONT SITE2 ESA TRUMAN ANNEX CITY OF KY W 33040 SWF/LF
KEY WEST            1009311846 PARADISE POWDER COATING INC 111 USHY 1      RCRA NonGen / NLR
KEY WEST            1010784001 ALEX‘S AUTO WRECKING & PARTS INC. 111 USHY 1 33040 RCRA-CESQG
KEY WEST            1001404489 COURTESY AUTO SPECIALTIES USHY 1 33040 RCRA NonGen / NLR
KEY WEST            1008880180 TOPPINO INC USHY 1 M &  M 85 33040 RCRA-CESQG
KEY WEST            A100131531 TOPPINO INC-BLAYLOCK OIL CO USHY 1 MM 85 33040 AST
MARATHON            2008867261 743 122 ST 743 122 ST 33040 ERNS
MONROE COUNTY       S113416185 GEORGE ST. STORMWATER 1200 BLOCK OF ASHBY ST      UIC
STOCK ISLAND        2009923195 6810 FRONT ST SAFE HARBOR MARINA 6810 FRONT ST 33040 ERNS
STOCK ISLAND        A100131435 FLEET INC FRONT ST 33040 AST
STOCK ISLAND        S113415802 LAUREL ROAD LAUREL RD 33040 SWF/LF
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC42mDN37Qv2QDS8ICs7Ng5AmHEARtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC42mDN17QvAQDS5ICs3Ng57mHE2RtpA5MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC42mDN17QvAQDS5ICs7Ng56mHE9Rtp15MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtp45MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtp55MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv8QDS1ICs1Ng57mHE3Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHE6Rtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtp95MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng56mHEARtpA5MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng57mHE1Rtp35MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS6ICs4Ng57mHE1Rtp45MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC42mDN47Qv5QDS2ICs6Ng59mHE4Rtp45MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDNA7Qv4QDS2ICs2Ng59mHE5Rtp75MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC42mDN17Qv8QDS9ICs5Ng51mHE1Rtp25MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDN27Qv5QDS1ICs5Ng55mHE9RtpA5MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq12vQa1PC41mDN97Qv9QDS9ICs1Ng52mHE9Rtp15MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1BvQa2PC41mDN17Qv2QDS4ICs2Ng56mHE4Rtp25MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC41mDN97Qv9QDS7ICs8Ng53mHE7Rtp25MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC42mDN47Qv5QDS2ICs7Ng52mHE9Rtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq13vQa1PC41mDNA7QvAQDS3ICs4Ng52mHEARtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1BvQa2PC41mDN17Qv2QDS4ICs2Ng55mHE4Rtp65MB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=23243q1Q4C8DqQ2DQC1gCH2tDM4bQI7dDc5rCg66gQ2c3H124X7UqM15Qs83Cx2iDs2rQS23DI4RCY2L3S2F4Q2kq216QE4pCc7PDQ7vQM3PD93.Cn69gB3FHM0htb3QMQsgbK2t3V2X411lq1TvQa2PC42mDN47Qv5QDS2ICs6Ng59mHE1Rtp35MB1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
A statewide listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 162

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

TC03662252.2r     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfield Areas
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment
is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. Florida’s Brownfields Redevelopment Acti primary
goals are to reduce health and environmental hazards on existing commercial and industrial sites that are abandoned
or underused due to these hazards and create financial and regulatory incentives to encourage voluntary cleanup
and redevelopment of sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 114

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-3601
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.
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Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC03662252.2r     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:
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Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

HILLSBOROUGH CO LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC03662252.2r     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Hazardous Waste Sites
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill
prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small
quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:

PALM BEACH CO. LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1977Most Recent Revision:
24081-E7 KEY WEST, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

7 ft. above sea levelElevation:
2715336.8UTM Y (Meters): 
418461.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
81.8051 - 81˚ 48’ 18.36’’Longitude (West): 
24.5512 - 24˚ 33’ 4.32’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

KEY WEST, FL 33040
101-111 GERALDINE ST
101-111 GERALDINE ST

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 7 ft.

North South

West East

00000

6456798

4210000
0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

4 7 8 9 9 7 6 6 5 4 3

General WSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapKEY WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

12087C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMONROE, FL

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

waterSoil Surface Texture:

Waters of the Atlantic OceanSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 5 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000232116   I26
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000232059   25
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40000232061   24
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232103   H23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS40000232113   21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS40000232060   G20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS40000232104   19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000232074   F17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS40000232063   16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000232086   E15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000232089   E14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS40000232090   C10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40000232091   C9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthUSGS40000232088   B8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthUSGS40000232087   B7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NEUSGS40000232075   6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEUSGS40000232080   B5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEUSGS40000232079   B4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEUSGS40000232078   B3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40000232064   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile SEUSGS40000232065   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedwater 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSA70000002104   K38
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSO70000000002   F22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEFLSA70000002102   G18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWFLDGW4000006680   D13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWFLDGW4000007588   D12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastFLSA70000002103   11

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000232077   56
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232122   O55
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232121   O54
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000232108   53
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232125   52
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000232062   51
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000232069   N50
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232124   49
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000232096   48
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000232070   N47
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000232082   M46
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000232081   M45
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232106   44
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000232085   M43
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000232123   42
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000232073   L41
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000232072   L40
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232109   H39
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232102   K37
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232101   K36
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232100   K35
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000232114   J34
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000232119   I33
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000232118   I32
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000232115   31
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000232112   J30
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000232111   J29
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000232110   J28
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000232107   H27

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8028696Longitude:
24.5501473Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 617Monloc name:
USGS-243259081481101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

A2
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232064FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
28Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8039807Longitude:
24.550425Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 150Monloc name:
USGS-243300081481501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

A1
SE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232065FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8045363Longitude:
24.5537583Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 149AMonloc name:
USGS-243312081481701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B4
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232079FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8039808Longitude:
24.5534805Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 645Monloc name:
USGS-243311081481501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B3
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232078FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8025918Longitude:
24.5532027Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 637Monloc name:
USGS-243310081481001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

6
NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232075FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
13Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8045363Longitude:
24.5537583Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 149BMonloc name:
USGS-243312081481702Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B5
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232080FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
32Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8045363Longitude:
24.5545916Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 148BMonloc name:
USGS-243315081481702Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B8
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232088FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
51Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8045363Longitude:
24.5545916Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 148AMonloc name:
USGS-243315081481701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B7
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232087FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Floridan aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
8.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-81.8031474Longitude:
24.5548693Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 117Monloc name:
USGS-243316081481201Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

C10
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232090FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8042586Longitude:
24.5551471Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 636Monloc name:
USGS-243317081481601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

C9
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232091FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
16Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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48Long mm:
81Long dd:
48.224Lat ss:
32Lat mm:
24Lat dd:
UNCONFINED AQUIFERWater reso:
UNKNOWNWaterbody :
Not ReportedStation al:
FORT ZACHERY TAYLORStation na:
35099Pk station:

D12
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLDGW4000007588FL WELLS

FLSA70000002103Site id:
0Pws verify:
0Pws design:
Not ReportedParcel id:

Not ReportedAgency:Not ReportedStreetside:
Not ReportedSoftware:Not ReportedOther id:
Not ReportedRes type:POTABLEPort stat:
NO ACTION AT THIAction:440000301Wsrp id:

460530Gps id:
460530Loc id:

KEY WESTCity:Not ReportedZipcode:
Not ReportedPostdir:STSuffix:
DUVALStreet:Not ReportedPrefix:
Not ReportedPredir:900Number :
900 DUVAL STAddress:MONROECounty:
Not ReportedProperty i:Not ReportedReq numb:
Not ReportedInsp chd:Not ReportedInsp lname:
Not ReportedInsp fname:ANDREWProject id:
ADDRLoc method:01/30/2003Gps date:

0Hae:
WS1984Datum:
0Lg pws:

Not ReportedPhone ext:Not ReportedPhone:
Not ReportedLast name:Not ReportedFirst name:
Not ReportedName :Not ReportedSanit seal:

Not ReportedComment :
Not ReportedPermit num:0Diameter:

0Length :
0Well depth:
24.55121Latitude:
-81.80029Longitude:

Not ReportedCasing mat:ERRORStatus :
Private Water WellWell type:440000301Fluwid:

11
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSA70000002103FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
2399Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
2399Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8000918Longitude:
24.5548693Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 631Monloc name:
USGS-243316081480101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

E14
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232089FED USGS

FLDGW4000006680Site id:
0Well cas 1:
0Well scr 1:
0Well scree:
0Well casin:
0Well total:
01/15/1969Well drill:
Not ReportedWell statu:
Not ReportedWell type:
WGS84Dcd datum :
DGPSCmcd coord:
30.325Long ss:
48Long mm:
81Long dd:
48.168Lat ss:
32Lat mm:
24Lat dd:
UNCONFINED AQUIFERWater reso:
UNKNOWNWaterbody :
Not ReportedStation al:
FT ZACHARY TAYLORStation na:
13049Pk station:

D13
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLDGW4000006680FL WELLS

FLDGW4000007588Site id:
2Well cas 1:
27Well scr 1:
22Well scree:
22Well casin:
31Well total:
06/05/1997Well drill:
Not ReportedWell statu:
Not ReportedWell type:
WGS84Dcd datum :
DGPSCmcd coord:
30.312Long ss:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7987028Longitude:
24.5498695Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 639Monloc name:
USGS-243258081475601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

16
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232063FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.799814Longitude:
24.5545915Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 613Monloc name:
USGS-243315081480001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

E15
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232086FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedLast name:Not ReportedFirst name:
Not ReportedName :Not ReportedSanit seal:

SEE WELINFO MAY BE IRRIG. WELLComment :
Not ReportedPermit num:0Diameter:

0Length :
0Well depth:
24.54823Latitude:
-81.79885Longitude:

Not ReportedCasing mat:ERRORStatus :
Private Water WellWell type:440000401Fluwid:

G18
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSA70000002102FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.798425Longitude:
24.5526471Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 632Monloc name:
USGS-243308081475501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

F17
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232074FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8014807Longitude:
24.5568137Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 604Monloc name:
USGS-243323081480601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

19
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232104FED USGS

FLSA70000002102Site id:
0Pws verify:
0Pws design:
Not ReportedParcel id:

Not ReportedAgency:Not ReportedStreetside:
Not ReportedSoftware:Not ReportedOther id:
Not ReportedRes type:POTABLEPort stat:
NO ACTION AT THIAction:440000401Wsrp id:

460532Gps id:
460532Loc id:

KEY WESTCity:Not ReportedZipcode:
Not ReportedPostdir:STSuffix:
CATHERINEStreet:Not ReportedPrefix:
Not ReportedPredir:411Number :
411 CATHERINE STAddress:MONROECounty:
Not ReportedProperty i:Not ReportedReq numb:
Not ReportedInsp chd:Not ReportedInsp lname:
Not ReportedInsp fname:ANDREWProject id:
ADDRLoc method:01/30/2003Gps date:

0Hae:
WS1984Datum:
0Lg pws:

Not ReportedPhone ext:Not ReportedPhone:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8023141Longitude:
24.5579248Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 630Monloc name:
USGS-243327081480901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

21
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232113FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7987028Longitude:
24.5482029Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 640Monloc name:
USGS-243252081475601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

G20
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232060FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.799814Longitude:
24.5568137Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 605Monloc name:
USGS-243323081480001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

H23
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232103FED USGS

FLSO70000000002Site id:
STDEWFee catego:
MonroeCnty code:
25Rge:
68Twp:
06Secno:
Stephen E. BellReviewer:
Water Table aquiferSource:
Mining / DewateringWater use:

ProposedFac status:PrimaryUse status:
0Case depth:
0Well depth:
80772Y coord:
391094X coord:
0Pump depth:
750Pump capac:
4Diameter:
CENPump type:
Elizabeth St/Olivia StFacil name:
PUMPFacil type:
258938Facil id:
.1Acres serv:
dewateringLand Use:
STORMWATER GRAVITY INJECTION WELLS ELIZABETH/OLIVIAProject na:
pumpage of <100000/gpd.Permit typ:

110215-3App no:44-00485-WPermit no:

F22
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO70000000002FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7995361Longitude:
24.5454252Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 618Monloc name:
USGS-243242081475901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

25
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232059FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7973139Longitude:
24.5484806Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 635Monloc name:
USGS-243253081475101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

24
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232061FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.799814Longitude:
24.5573692Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
EATON&FRANCES& GRINNELL ST KEY WESTMonloc name:
USGS-243325081480001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

H27
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232107FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.805092Longitude:
24.5590359Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 633Monloc name:
USGS-243331081481901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

I26
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232116FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8006474Longitude:
24.5579248Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 615Monloc name:
USGS-243327081480302Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

J29
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232111FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8006474Longitude:
24.5579248Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 614Monloc name:
USGS-243327081480301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

J28
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232110FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8034252Longitude:
24.5590359Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 629Monloc name:
USGS-243331081481301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

31
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232115FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8006474Longitude:
24.5579248Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 616Monloc name:
USGS-243327081480303Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

J30
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232112FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8048142Longitude:
24.5593136Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 147BMonloc name:
USGS-243332081481802Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

I33
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232119FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
29Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8048142Longitude:
24.5593136Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 147AMonloc name:
USGS-243332081481801Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

I32
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232118FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7981473Longitude:
24.5568137Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 152Monloc name:
USGS-243323081475401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

K35
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232100FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8006474Longitude:
24.5584803Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 628Monloc name:
USGS-243329081480301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

J34
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232114FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
8Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7981473Longitude:
24.5568137Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 152BMonloc name:
USGS-243323081475403Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

K37
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232102FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
52Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7981473Longitude:
24.5568137Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 152AMonloc name:
USGS-243323081475402Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

K36
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232101FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
8Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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FLSA70000002104Site id:
0Pws verify:
0Pws design:
Not ReportedParcel id:

Not ReportedAgency:Not ReportedStreetside:
Not ReportedSoftware:Not ReportedOther id:
Not ReportedRes type:POTABLEPort stat:
NO ACTION AT THIAction:440000501Wsrp id:

460534Gps id:
460534Loc id:

KEY WESTCity:Not ReportedZipcode:
Not ReportedPostdir:Not ReportedSuffix:
CAREY LANEStreet:Not ReportedPrefix:
Not ReportedPredir:810Number :
810 CAREY LANEAddress:MONROECounty:
Not ReportedProperty i:Not ReportedReq numb:
Not ReportedInsp chd:Not ReportedInsp lname:
Not ReportedInsp fname:ANDREWProject id:
ADDRLoc method:01/30/2003Gps date:

0Hae:
WS1984Datum:
0Lg pws:

Not ReportedPhone ext:Not ReportedPhone:
Not ReportedLast name:Not ReportedFirst name:
Not ReportedName :Not ReportedSanit seal:

SEE WELINFO MAY BE IRRIG. WELLComment :
Not ReportedPermit num:0Diameter:

0Length :
0Well depth:
24.55601Latitude:
-81.7974Longitude:

Not ReportedCasing mat:ERRORStatus :
Private Water WellWell type:440000501Fluwid:

K38
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA70000002104FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
10Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7950916Longitude:
24.5526471Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 153AMonloc name:
USGS-243308081474301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

L40
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232072FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7992585Longitude:
24.5579248Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 625Monloc name:
USGS-243327081475801Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

H39
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232109FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.8006474Longitude:
24.5604247Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 626Monloc name:
USGS-243336081480301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

42
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232123FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
8Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7950916Longitude:
24.5526471Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 153BMonloc name:
USGS-243308081474302Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

L41
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232073FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
52Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7956472Longitude:
24.5573692Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 623Monloc name:
USGS-243325081474501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

44
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232106FED USGS

1941-05-30 5.67

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
1010Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1010Welldepth:19100101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Floridan aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
8.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-81.7942583Longitude:
24.5545915Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 116Monloc name:
USGS-243315081474001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

M43
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232085FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7934249Longitude:
24.554036Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 603Monloc name:
USGS-243313081473702Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

M46
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232082FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7934249Longitude:
24.554036Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 602Monloc name:
USGS-243313081473701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

M45
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232081FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7928694Longitude:
24.5565359Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 620Monloc name:
USGS-243322081473501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

48
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232096FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7917582Longitude:
24.5520916Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 608Monloc name:
USGS-243306081473101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

N47
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232070FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7912026Longitude:
24.5520916Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 609Monloc name:
USGS-243306081472901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

N50
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232069FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7962028Longitude:
24.5607024Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 621Monloc name:
USGS-243337081474701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

49
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232124FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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TC03662252.2r   Page A-36

Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7945361Longitude:
24.5609802Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 618Monloc name:
USGS-243338081474101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

52
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232125FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.790647Longitude:
24.5498694Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
F  - 643Monloc name:
USGS-243258081472701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

51
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232062FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7928694Longitude:
24.5601469Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 151AMonloc name:
USGS-243335081473501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

O54
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232121FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7914805Longitude:
24.5576469Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  - 620Monloc name:
USGS-243326081473001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

53
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232108FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7895359Longitude:
24.5534804Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
WELL 1125UNITED ST BIG PINE KEY FLMonloc name:
USGS-243311081472301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

56
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232077FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
10Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-81.7928694Longitude:
24.5601469Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090203Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MO - 151BMonloc name:
USGS-243335081473502Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

O55
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000232122FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
21Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.630 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 11

Federal Area Radon Information for MONROE COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MONROE County:  3 

Mandatory Non-Residential Database7.34133040
Certified Residential Database0.01633040

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watersed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investiagations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211
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Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix E 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PM PROFESSIONAL RESUMES 
 

 
 



1-800-485-0090 

www.pmenv.com 

siegmann@pmenv.com 

 

Education 

 Michigan State University 

         B.S. Psychology 

 Specialization: Environmental Studies, Envi-

ronmental Economics 

          

Certifications 

 Certified Asbestos Building Inspector State 

of Michigan Accreditation #A30923, State of 

Florida 

 Meets the definition of Environmental Pro-

fessional in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 

 

 

Alabama ● Florida ● Illinois ● Michigan ● Mississippi  

www.pmenv.com 

RAYMOND H. SIEGMANN 

PROJECT CONSULTANT 

Mr. Siegmann is a Project Consultant at PM Environmental, Inc. and has served 

clients in over 15 states since 2001.  He specializes in Environmental Due Dili-

gence, Brownfield Redevelopment, and Asbestos Containing Building Material Sur-

veys.  Mr. Siegmann has successfully managed several EPA Site Assessment 

Grant Applications for multiple municipalities in Tennessee, Alabama, and Michi-

gan.  He has managed thousands of environmental due diligence projects.  His 

recent focus includes serving commercial/industrial clients, private equity, and 

banking/lending institutions. 

Areas of expertise 

 Data collection, site investigation, and preparation of Phase I ESAs. 

 Collection and evaluation of data for Transaction Screens, Phase II and Phase 

III ESAs and preparation of reports. 

 Design and implementation of PM site database for historical research.  

 Implementation of various site assessment standards and professional protocol 

(ASTM E-1527). 

 Peer technical review of Phase I ESA projects using ASTM Standard 1527. 

 Preparation of Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEAs.  Projects in ac-

cordance with the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, P.A. 

451 of 1994, Parts 201 and 213. 

 Asbestos renovation and demolition inspections for commercial and industrial 

properties. 

 Completion of Brownfield Plans and associated regulatory paperwork. 

 Completion of successful EPA Brownfield Grant Applications for multiple mu-

nicipalities. 

 Project Investigator for Part 201 and Part 213 projects, including delineation 

and Initial Assessment Reports (IARs), and leading underground storage tank 

(LUST) Closure Report preparation. 

 

New Jersey ● North Carolina ● Ohio ● Tennessee  

 

 



1-888-763-6835 

www.pmenv.com 

chinfatt@pmenv.com 

 

Education 

 Florida International University 

         B.S. Geology 

 

Certifications 

 OSHA 29 CFR 1910, 120 40 –hour 

HAZWOPER Training 

 Meets the definition of Environmental Pro-

fessional in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 

 AHERA Certified Building Inspector 

 

 

Alabama ● Florida ● Illinois ● Michigan ● Mississippi  

www.pmenv.com 

CANDACE E. CHIN FATT 

PROJECT MANAGER 

Ms. Chin Fatt is a Project Manager at PM Environmental, Inc. and has served cli-

ents in over nine states since 2004.  She specializes in Phase I and Phase II Envi-

ronmental Site Assessments (ESAs), underground storage tanks, Asbestos Con-

taining Building Materials Surveys, and Post Remedial Monitoring.  Ms. Chin Fatt 

has managed hundreds of Phase I and Phase II ESA Projects.  Her recent focus 

includes serving commercial/industrial clients, private equity, petroleum jobbers, 

and banking/lending institutions. 

Areas of expertise 

 Data collection, site investigation, and preparation of Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessments (ESAs). 

 Data collection, site investigation, and preparation of Transaction Screen Site 

Assessments. 

 Experience in implementation of various site assessment standards and pro-

fessional protocol and commercial lending requirements (ASTM E1527 and 

ASTM E1528). 

 Project Investigator and Preparer for Phase II ESAs. 

 Experience in implementation and completion of Site Assessments and Tank 

Closure Assessments. 

 

New Jersey ● North Carolina ● Ohio ● Tennessee  

 

 



1-901-818-3047 

www.pmenv.com 

gbailey@pmenv.com 

 

Education 

 Christian Brothers University  

        B.S. Civil Engineering 

 

Registrations 

Professional Engineer 

 Tennessee, Mississippi, Arkansas, Georgia, 

Florida, Kentucky, Alabama, Texas, Iowa, 

New Jersey, Illinois, Oregon, Indiana, Louisi-

ana, and Oklahoma 

 

Certifications 

 OSHA 1910.120 HAZWOPER 40-hour 

Training 

 EPA Asbestos Project Designer 

 Mississippi Brownfield Consultant (PE) 

 Tennessee Dry Cleaning Corrective Action 

Contractor (DCAC) 

 Meets the definition of Environmental Pro-

fessional as defined in § 312.10 or 40 CFR 

312 

  

Professional Activities 

 Tennessee Society of Professional Engi-

neers 

 Tennessee Chamber of Commerce and 

Industry Environment Committee 

Alabama ● Florida ● Illinois ● Michigan ● Mississippi  

www.pmenv.com 

GENE M. BAILEY, P.E. 

REGIONAL MANAGER AND SENIOR CONSULTANT 

Mr. Bailey is a Regional Manager/Senior Consultant at PM Environmental, Inc. and 

has served clients in the mid-south region since 1984.  His diverse project experi-

ence includes specializations in environment compliance, site investigation, storm 

water management, and environmental due diligence services.  Mr. Bailey is fo-

cused on serving financial, industrial, and municipal clients, and recently managed 

the environmental due diligence associated with the acquisition of a Fortune 100 

company with multiple manufacturing and office locations in several states.  He is a 

Professional Engineer licenses in 15 states, Mississippi Brownfields Consultant, 

and Tennessee Dry Cleaning Corrective Action Contractor.  His recent focus in-

cludes providing environmental due diligence services such as environmental es-

crow deliberations and technical review services, during acquisitions and disposi-

tions with diverse amounts of environmental expenditures. 

Areas of expertise 

 Regional Manager responsible for the administration and technical oversight 

for multi-disciplinary projects involving assessment, design, implementation 

and contract management. 

 Senior consultant for multiple Phase I and Phase II environmental Site Assess-

ment (ESA) projects throughout the United States. 

 Senior Consultant for Environmental Regulatory Compliance Audits. 

 Senior Consultant for numerous leaking underground storage tank (LUST) 

projects including removal and in-place closures, contaminant delineation, and 

remediation using Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) procedures. 

 Senior consultant responsible for CERCLA site investigations such as munici-

pal landfill closure requiring regulatory negotiations, development of a site con-

ceptual model, and development of a site screening work plan. 

 Senior Consultant responsible for expert environmental engineering review of 

site characterization and remediation cost estimates and the support of negoti-

ations during the conclusion of a post-closing environmental escrow fund. 

 Senior consultant for Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure (SPCC) 

plans including the review of SPCC plans for national retailers across their 15 

state geographic footprint. 

 Senior Consultant for Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) as-

sessments including industrial wood treatment drip pad assessments for a 

portfolio of sites spanning four states. 

 

New Jersey ● North Carolina ● Ohio ● Tennessee  
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COMMON ACRONYMS AND TERMINOLOGY USED IN THE COURSE  
OF THIS PHASE I ESA 

 
The following is a list of common acronyms: 
 
All Appropriate Inquiry        AAI 
Asbestos Containing Materials       ACM 
Aboveground Storage Tank        AST 
American Society for Testing Materials      ASTM  
Approximate Minimum Search Distance      ASMD 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act CERCLA 
Environmental Data Resources       EDR 
Environmental Site Assessment       ESA 
Federal Emergency Response Notification System     FERNS 
Large Quantity Generator        LQG 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank       LUST 
National Priority List         NPL 
No Further Remedial Action Planned       NFRAP 
PM Environmental, Inc.        PME 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls        PCBs 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act      RCRA 
Small Quantity Generator        SQG 
Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility      TSD 
Underground Storage Tank        UST 
United States Environmental Protection Agency     USEPA 
 
TERMINOLOGY 
 
The following provides definitions and descriptions of certain terms that may be used in this 
report.  Several terms are defined by ASTM Standard Practice E 1527.  The Standard Practice 
should be referenced for further detail (such as the precise wording), related definitions, or 
additional explanation regarding the meaning of terms. 
 
Asbestos containing material (ACM): Any material found to contain greater than 1% asbestos 
using an analytical method that is approved by the USEPA for asbestos analysis. 
 
De minimis conditions: Conditions that generally do not present a material risk or harm to 
public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
 
Friable material: Defined in the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
(NESHAP) as a material that can be pulverized or reduced to dust using hand pressure only.  
 
General risk of enforcement action: The likelihood that an environmental condition would be 
subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  
If the circumstances suggest an enforcement action would be more likely than not, then the 
condition is considered a general risk of enforcement action.  
 
Historical recognized environmental condition (HREC): Environmental condition which in 
the past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or 
may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently.  The final decision rests 
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with the environmental professional and will be influenced by the current impact of the historical 
recognized environmental condition on the subject property.  If a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products has occurred in connection with the subject property, with 
such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory agency (for example, as evidenced by 
the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent), this condition shall be considered a 
historical recognized environmental condition.  
 
Non-friable material: Defined by National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
(NESHAP) as a material that cannot be pulverized or reduced to dust using hand pressure only.  
According to NESHAP, non-friable building materials include those in Category I (packings, 
gaskets, resilient floor coverings/adhesives, and asphalt roofing materials) and those in 
Category II (all other materials). 
 
Recognized environmental condition (REC): The presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an 
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances 
or petroleum products into structures on the subject property or into the ground, ground water, 
or surface water of the subject property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum 
products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de 
minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to 
the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.   
 
Subject property: The area that is the focus of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.  The 
boundaries are not necessarily consistent with recorded legal descriptions of real estate, and 
are defined by the User. 
 
Suspect ACM of concern: Defined as “(I) all friable suspect ACMs (II) any non-friable suspect 
ACMs expected to be disturbed by renovation or demolition activities planned for the subject 
property.” 
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USER’S CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS UNDER CERCLA 
 
Conducting a Phase I ESA alone does not provide a landowner with protection against 
CERCLA liability.  Landowners who want to maintain a bona Fide Prospective 
Purchaser, an Innocent Landowner, or a Contiguous Property Owner Defense must 
also comply with other pre-acquisition and post-acquisition requirements in the 
CERCLA regulations and AAI standards.  The responsibilities for each defense are 
summarized below. 
 
Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Responsibilities 
 
The Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser defense is intended for individuals or entities 
purchasing a property known to be contaminated.  To obtain and maintain the defense, 
the individual or entity seeking the defense must also satisfy the following requirements 
(AAI, Section II D.1.): 
 
 Have acquired a property after all disposal activities involving hazardous substances 

ceased at the property; 
 Provide all legally required notices with respect to the discovery or release of any 

hazardous substances at the property; 
 Exercise appropriate care by taking reasonable steps to stop continuing releases, 

prevent any threatened future releases, and prevent or limit human, environmental, 
or natural resources exposure to any previously released hazardous substance; 

 Provide full cooperation, assistance, and access to persons authorized to conduct 
response actions or natural resource restorations; 

 Comply with land use restrictions established or relied on in connection with a 
response action; 

 Not impede the effectiveness or integrity of any institutional controls; 
 Comply with any CERCLA request for information or administrative subpoena; and 
 Not be potentially liable, or affiliated with any other person who is potentially liable 

for response costs for addressing releases at the property. 
 
Innocent Landowner Responsibilities 
 
The Innocent Landowner Defense protects individuals or entities (ultimately the 
“property owner”) purchasing a property that is not known to be contaminated.  The 
property owner must also satisfy the following requirements to obtain and maintain the 
defense (AAI, Section II D.3 and CERCLA Section 107(b)(3)): 
 
 Have no reason to know that any hazardous substance which is the subject of a 

release of threatened release was disposed of on, in, or at the facility; 
 Provide full cooperation, assistance and access to persons authorized to conduct 

response actions at the property; 
 Comply with any land use restrictions and not impeding the effectiveness or integrity 

of any institutional controls; 
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 Take reasonable steps to stop continuing releases, prevent any threatened release, 
and prevent to limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure to any 
hazardous substances released on or from the landowner’s property; 

 Demonstrate that the act or omission that caused the release or threat of release of 
hazardous substances and the resulting damages were caused by the third party 
with whom the person does not have employment, agency, or contractual 
relationship; 

 Exercise due care with respect to the hazardous substance concerned, taking into 
consideration the characteristics of such hazardous substance, in light of all relevant 
facts and circumstances; 

 Take precautions against foreseeable acts or omissions of a third party and the 
consequences that could result from such acts or omissions. 

 
Contiguous Property Owner Defense 
 
The Contiguous Property Owner Defense protects individuals or entities purchasing a 
property that is not known to be contaminated, but could be contaminated by migration 
from a contiguous property owned by someone else.  To qualify as a contiguous 
property owner, a landowner must have no knowledge of contamination prior to 
acquisition, or reason to know of contamination at the time of acquisition, have 
conducted AAI, and meet all of the criteria set forth in AAI Section II.D.2 and CERCLA 
Section 107(q)(1)(A), which include: 
 
 Not cause, contribute, or consent to the release or threatened release; 
 Not be potentially liable nor affiliated with nay other person potentially liable for 

response costs at the property; 
 Take reasonable steps to stop continuing releases, prevent any threatened release, 

and prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure to any 
hazardous substances released on or from the landowner’s property; 

 Provide full cooperation, assistance, and access to persons authorized to conduct 
response actions or natural resource restorations; 

 Comply with land use restrictions established or relied on in connection with a 
response action; 

 Not impede the effectiveness or integrity of any institutional controls; 
 Comply with any CERCLA request for information or administrative subpoena; 
 Provide all legally required notices with respect to discovery or release of any 

hazardous substances at the property. 
 
Persons who know, or have reason to know, that the property is or could be 
contaminated at the time of acquisition of a property cannot qualify for the liability 
protection as a contiguous property owner, but may be entitles to Bona Fide 
Prospective Purchaser status. 
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